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5:30 P.M.

The City Council meeting will be held in the Council Chambers at the City Office, l0 North
Main Street. The City Council Chambers may be an anchor location for participation by electronic
means. The agenda will consist of the following items:

III. AdministrationAgenda
Mayor and Council Business

o Presentation by Oleksandr Lementovskyi
StaffComments

o Swear in Patrol Officer II Kasen Lasson

a

a

IV. Public Agenda
Public Comments

V. Business Agenda
Public
L West Canyon Park renovations. Cedar City Rotary Club
2. Consider a vicinity plan for the fudge at Cedar Trails Subdivision, 1900 S. South Ken

Middleton Parkway. Platt & Platt/Don Boudreau
3. Consider a variance to the City Engineering Standards for modified curb, gutter, and

sidewalk at 2928 W . Rock Ridge Circle. Roy Talmage Builders/Jonathan Stathis
4. Consider the installation ofa 4-way stop at the intersection of200 South & I150 West.

SUUfu DOT/Jonathan Stathis
5. Consider a variance to the City Engineering Standards for a driveway location at672E.

Canyon Ranch Drive. L.R. Nelson Engineers/Jonathan Stathis
6. Consider an amendment to the City Traffic Ordinance to establish a No Parking zole in the

vicinity of672 E. Canyon Ranch Drive. L.R. Nelson Engineers/Jonathan Stathis

7. Approval of Final Plat of Copper Valley Townhomes PUD, Phase I , in the vicinity of 200
North 4500 West. Go Civil/Randall McUne

8. Public hearing to consider revisions to the 2023-2024 fiscal year budget. Jason Norris

S!4f
9. Reconsider Airport land lease rates. Tyler Galetka
10. Consider Surplus Auction items. Ryan Marshall/Corey Childs

Administration
586-2953

Airport
467 -9408

Building and Zoning
86s-45r9

Economic Development
546-2770

City Engineer
586-2963

Parks & Recreation
865 9223

Publicworks
5a6-2912

Cedar City

I. Call to Order

II. Aeenda Order Approval



Dated this 2nd day ofOctober, 2023.

n Savage, MMC
Cedar City Recorder

CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY:

The undersigred duly appointed and acting recorder for the municipality ofCedar Cily, Utah, hereby
certifies that a copy of the foregoing Notice ofAgenda rvas delivered to the Daily News, and each

member of the goveming body this a 2nd day of October, 2023.

Savage, MMC
Cedar City Recorder

Cedar City Corporation does not discriminate on the basis ofrace, color, national origin, sex, religion,
age or disability in employment or the provision of services.

Ifyou are planning to attend this public meeting and, due to a disability, need assistance in accessing,

understanding or participating in the meeting, please notifr the City not later than the day before the

meeting and we will try to provide whatever assistance may be required.

1 1. Consider a resolution revising the City Engineering Standards regarding sewer
improvements. Randy Clove/Jonathan Stathis

12. Consider the final change order for the Center Street Concrete InleUOutlet Structures
project. Jonathan Stathis

13. Consider the Southern Utah ARPA Reuse Grant agreement with the Utah Division of Water

Quality. Jonathan Stathis



CEDARCITY
COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 2

STAFF INFORMATION SHEET

FROM:

DATE:

General Location-

Area Land Use Zone-

Number of Units-

Mayor and Council

Donald Boudreau

September 20, 2023

SUBJECT: Consideration of a Vicinity Plan for the Ridge at Cedar Trails Subdivision
Located at 1900 South Ken Middleton Parkway.

Discussion:

At the regularly scheduled Planning Commission Meeting of S@tember 20, 2023, the
subject proposal received a pqi@recommendation (minutes attached). As required in
the City's Subdivision Ordinance, once the Planning Commission recommends a vicinity
plan for approval, the plan shall then be presented to City Council for your review and
approval, or approval subject to alterations, or disapproval. The following is some
ganeral information conceming the proposed subdivision.

Developer- Royal Oaks on the Greeir

1900 South Ken Middleton Parkway

RI

18 Single-Family Lots

TO:



1900 S Ken Middleton Parkway

The fudge at Cedar Trails

Dave Clark: 18 lot subdivision, bluff south of Holiday Inn Express. It is in conformance

with Cedar Trails RDO, zoning is Rl, % acre plus lots. Could be % acre lots'
Isom: All in conformity with RDO?
Dave: Yes, .8 per acre. Very low density. Lot 2
Jonathan: I have looked over this infrastructure in the area. Sewer will need to run along

frontage road. Master plan sewer line runs south, will be tied into the one that goes under

I-15. That line will need to be put in place.

Adam: Will be city streets and city utilities.
Jonathan: Yes
Adam: Poor soil in the area" we know going into it.
Dave: Ken Middleton Parkway and 1900 South have been dedicated and will improve as

we go.

Councilmember Isom motions for a positive recommendation for Vicinity Plan for
The Ridge at Cedar Trails; Wilkey seconds; all in favor for unanimous vote.

3. Subdivision- Vicinity Plan
the Greer/
@ecommendation)

Royal Oaks on

Platt & Platt
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those 2 lots. @: I had a similar comment about the utilities. They're already using the
water meter. Would you require the other one to be deadened? !g!: No. They may landscape it
or put something on there where they might want to use the waterline. It's up to them if they want
to deaden it. Obviously, they've built on it and may not want to deaden it. They may want to use
it in the future. @: Once you combine it, that becomes a comer lot and changes the setbacks.
The rear setback drops down to 8'. You start to get pinched on 2 sides with a larger setback but
your accessory buildings can't be inside the 8' rear setback. We'll take a look at that. @!: I
don't know of any plans to build on that. b: My concem would be creating a non-conforming
lot. Jonathan: It look like the garage is further than 8'. @: I don't krow what the short side of
the lot is. @!: The lot should be conforming the way it is. By combining them, does that make it
a problem? @: The setbacks change. Your accessory buildings can no longer be in the setback
of8'. That's how the ordinance pertains to comer lots. Eqb: That's the side line. !4g!g!!: It
could become your rear. !q!: Now it's a comer lot, is that E line 8'? @: It looks like the
easterly one would be the rear. I don't know ifthat's a case for a variance. It depends on how we
look at the comer lot. !9!: I think it's a side line. The house faces N. It might be closer than 8'
now because it's setback far enough. @: Yes. We'll figure that out.

1900 S. Ken Middleton Pkwy.
Jacobson Subd. (TBD)

Royal Oaks on the Green
LLClPlatt & Platt

Dave: This is a proposed subdivision in the Cedar Trails RDO we did in February. We've done
zoning of the different parcels. We took the road dedication to the City Council work meeting last
night and it should be approved next week. This is POD 3 or 2 on our RDO, which is low
density,l8 units, halfacre lots. It's a long road that doesn't go an),v/here, but as far as the
intersections go none ofthe culde-sacs are longer than 500'. Jonathan: This is located in the
landslide area. we'll look at that with the Geotech report. As far as drainage, I understand the
drainage goes under I- 15 at some point. That should be addressed in the soils report for the best
way to handle the drainage. It wouldn't be the best to have a large detention pond on the landslide
area because ofthe soil conditions. Look at some low impact development on those lots, They're
large enough for something could be done on them. We'll need to see drainage study and
recommendations for how the drainage should be handled for the detention area, whether it's for
each lot or a regional detention pond. The water MP shows a 12" waterline for this area. @9: Is
that in Ken Middleton Pklvy.? Jonathen: Yes; one there and one higher on the bench. We'll see
how to get that through ther€ and get the easement on one ofthose upper lots to keep it going
through there. As far as bringing water service, you'll need to bring it down from Old Hwy. 91.
I)ave: That's what they're planning on. There's a I0" stubbed out at the Holiday Inn Express on
Shurtz Canyon Road. I think there's 80'of l0" line. That's the closest place to connect. They're
planning doing that and bringing the sewer line up the old highway. We'd like to put the sewer
line offthe edge ofthe pavement, so they won't have to reconstruct the old highway, like phil did.
Jonathan: Our standard allows for that on a larger MP road. @3!y: My concem is the sewer
main at 9l that will never serve anybody. can we bring it down and put it into that subdivision?
will it tie in? I don't know how gravity will feed, but I'd hate to have back to back sewer mains.
@9: None of this is being developed. It's raw land. We have the location of the Mp road. The
big parcel John Middleton will try to run his sheep as long as he can. :Egllq: That,s a good
point. It can only be served from one site. Rendv: Thatwill be a busy road to work on. If
anyway we can get it to go do*n there. They've already got the road phil's been using. At least it
will serve something instead of sitting on a trunk line. This way I,ve got one line there and
running it down through there. I don't mind if you have a design of what the subdivision will be.

Sketch/Prcject Review Minures
Jrtly 206,2023

Page 2

3. Subd. - Vicinity



I can catch that and go into there. That's a better solution than having 2 lines to maintain and have

I manhole. Dave: I'll talk to the Middleton's. It will benefit them in the long run. @g!y: They
would only have to pay for I line instead of 2. E9: If the city will go for that and put it in the
Ken Middleton Pkwy. to eliminate it in the old highway. !44!y: We won't have anyhing on I-
I 5. This makes sense to me. Jonathan: We'll look at the elevations so the properties up front
could drain that way. It shows as a 12" MP line. We'll discuss that more. Make sure to check if
you're staying in the density of the RDO. Which road is going to be improved going into the

subdivision? I assume it's the one with the roundabout. @g: Yes. The developers, who are 3

brothers and their partners, are working on a design for some apartments in this middle area. The

cost ofthe roads will be shared. They have some interest in the commercial. Things will happen

here. We have to bring water & sewer to the site. They'll have to improve part ofthe road and tie

offthe roundabout to come up the hill. We'll work with you as far as whatever center + 12 looks

like for each development. @g!y: Where my Iift station is at, that's owned by IHC. @9: The

sewer line will be in the highway. Randv: Down to where your cul-de-sac is. !gyg: According
to the RDO, we can put 250 apartments there. There will be a 2nd road unless this road continued

out. But talking to the partners they wanted to figure out how they wanted to do the commercial

lots and how big they want that comer lot will be and a 55' road as a second access. Q!gy: Is the

driveway coming offthe roundabout private? b9: That will be a city street. @!!@: This

area is dry for the water acquisition fee. We'll talk about what the fees will be. There's some

conservation options and they may want to limit how much water they're putting on the lots.

We'll discuss that when they get to final plat. This area is in the WUI zone and just indicate the

distance from the nearest fire station. It looks like you'll have some double fronted lots there.

Look at the fencing requirements. @g: I talked to them on that. These are steep, so they'd

rather not put a fence there. Is that a variance from City Council? Jonathan: A change was made

to the ordinance, but I don't know how that works. @g: PUD perimeter fencing is applied to R-

l. @: There's a change the ordinance that said to put a 6' fence on double fronted and they

changed it to choose the front or rear as we plat it. I can't remember it's a through lot which

would be a 120" on both sides. I'll just have to read it' @: That will be at the top of a steep

hill. It's pointless for a fence to provides privacy and limited access, the terrain will provide both

of those. @: Is that a road breaking offto the S? @9: No. There's the trail and that dashed

line is the zoning boundary between commercial and residential. We have to decide how to break

up the commercial. It will probably end up being the lot line. @: Where's the pod line? @9:
Iis the dashed line. @: That it break that piece ofI? @g: Yes. This is one piece now, but to

quali$ for our minor lot, we had to have ' of frontage on the street. It will get broken offwhen we

do the subdivision. This road will be dedicated. Q!gy: Are they going to build the trail through

there or give us an easement? @g: We're working on the details of that. The BLM had

expressed an interest to put a trail through there, but we'll talk to them. Q!ga: Are there any

existing trails going across the property? E9: There's one that comes up the E & S property

line. There's good access to the BLM trails. The Middleton's didn't want to encumber their
property with a trail. It will be an easement or something. We'll decide before final plat. !!!f,g
Sturtz: What kind of road grades were you thinking of? bg: I4!@: You can't go over I 0'

Not in the WUI zone. The limit is 10%. Davg: We were just going offcity standard up to l2%'

U!@: Let's talk some more. The fire code's pretty firm. I don't know how we've gotten away

non tnat. That's the max we can do. Jonathan did say you're in the WUI. You're going to have

fire flow in the upper culde-sacs. @9: That's why the city wants to bring in another line.

Jonathan: We'll run a model and see what that looks like as you get up into those higher

elevations. The BLM is looking at doing improvements at the trail head. Reach out to Dave

Jacobsen to see what the interface and developers are doing. Planning on having those discussions
Sketch/koject Review Minutes

lulY 20i'2o23
Page 3



approx. 60 S. Main Street
Hampton Inn Hotel

Nelson/Ensign Engineering

Jaxon Allred: We talked about this a bit. This is a parking garage and hotel. The hotel is owned
by the Burgesses. The garage is owned by Steve Nelson. We went through the ALTA. There are
various easements across these properties. The ones that are highlighted red pertain to the city.
The one E-W is an easement for vehicles to get to the N-S one. There's an existing ROW
easement. There's a roadway that's 9' in the middle and the next is an existing Dixie Power
easement. Together they're 15' that runs into the parking garage and the hotel. There's an
existing power easement on the SE corner. It goes underground to the city lighting system. the
power would need to be rerouted around the hotel, above or below. We're looking to get the
easements vacated. Steve's on vacation. We'll need to get with him and get the legal descriptions
for the next PC meeting. We're trying to vacate the easements under the things that will be built.
Q!gy: My concerns are those are not easements but owned by another party. Ifthey are, that
would make it a disposal. There are easements written there. You need to get with the title
company and get the underlying deeds. Chase the title back to patent. The deeds I've found
eliminate or exclude the 8'-9' on both sides ofthe center lot line. lfthat's the case the underlying
owner still owns that property. I know your owner thinks he owns it, but we need to be definitive.
Jaxon: He hasn't responded to our emails. g!gl: Ifthat's the case it's not an easement. you have
that all the way fiom Center St. to old College Way, l2' on the N side of the Vista Monte property
in question too. Jaxon: I saw the (2) N-S lines. It might be the 20' all the way down. We're a bit
confused. !!gy: When you look at the old deeds, they specifically call it to that lot line. It leaves
an owner there somewhere. Jaxon: Our task is to get ahold of Steve and track down the
easements and ownership to be vacated or moved. This is all we could find out. Q!gy: There
could be easements written on top ofit. Jaxon: We'll just have to wait until we talk to Steve.
Dale Patrick: For the one above we have stuffrunning across there. But the one going E-W, you
may want to get a Blue Stake on that to see ifthere's something there. Our records don't show
an).thing. If you want to vacate that, get with me later and I can get you the contact for the road
and get that vacated. @: There's various easements with the utilities. Jonathan: Is the power
easement for RMP? @: It says existing Dixie Power. It looked like it was from the early
1900's. Jonathan: It may be old. I didn't think we had Dixie Power up here.

Platt & Platt

Mike Platt We've been working with Jonathan and Don on this for a couple months. We want to
have the opportunity to remove any easements that we think are unnecessary in a PUD provided
we have this information up fi'ont. The thing is a 26' road give l0' eas€ment on each side is not a
Iot of real estate. We just \ ant to create something that we all can live with. ,@4!@: I don't
know how the utilities feel about this. These are private utilities, and there's really nothing that's
city infrastructure. @!g: In Hurricane, we have to be on the W or N side with sewer and water on
the opposite side. Is there a requirement here? Jonathrn: No, even in the road. The roads are a
PUE. Mike P.: What this boils down to is we know in Cedar Bend nobody uses their garage to
park in. We count that as parking now we have parking problem. By giving them 4 parking statls
on the opposite side ofthe road to keep their stuffparking in their garage and keep people offthe
public ROW. if PUE eats up our storage units. Q!gy: The last sentence in D to guarantee, RMp

Sketch/Project Review Minutes
l\ly 206,2023

Page 4

on tying in the trails.

4. Vacate Easements & ROW

5. Ordinance Text Amendment Section 32-8-D-14
PUE Requirement in PUD



To:

From:

Council Meeting Drte:

Subject:

Discussion:

CEDARCITY
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 3
STAFF INFORMATION SHEET

Mayor and City Council

October 4,2023

Consider a variance to the City Engineering Standards for a
modified curb, gutter, and sidewalk at 292E W. Rock Ridge
Circle.

The owner of the property located at 2928 W. Rock Ridge Circle is

requesting a variance fiom Details Cl and C3 ofthe City's
Engineering Standards for their driveway access. A new single-
family home has been constructed on the property which is located

in Saddleback Ridge Subdivision Phase 4. The driveway that was

constmcted behind the sidewalk leading up to the home is too

steep, which causes vehicles to scrape as they go up the driveway.

It is important to note that the curb, gutter, and sidewalk located

within the City right-of-way was designed and constructed

correctly according to City engineering standards.

The owner is requesting a variance to the City Engineering

Standards in order to modif, the existing curb, gutter, and sidewalk

at the driveway approach. The conractor, Roy Talmage Builders,

has proposed raising the flowline ofthe gutter by 2 inches as

shown in the attached exhibits. The lot is located at the end ofthe
cul-de-sac. Typically, raising the flowline ofthe gutter would
cause problems with the drainage. However, in this case, the

drainage flows around the cul-de-sac in either direction. lt appears

that this change would have minimal effect on the drainage

pattems as long as the flowline extends to the high point in the cul-

de-sac. We need to make sure that there is positive drainage around

the cul-de-sac with no standing water. Also, the curb, gutter, and

sidewalk would need to transition with a taPer to match existing

concrete elevations on both sides ofthe driveway.

In City Ordinance section 32-9(B), it states as follows:

"... where the subdivider can show that a provision ofthese
general requirements and design standards would cause

unnecessary hardship ifstrictly adhered to and where, because of

City Engineer

I



topographical or other conditions peculiar to the site, in the opinion
of the City Council, a departure may be made without destroying
the intent ofsuch provisions, the City Council may authorize a
variance. Any variance so authorized shall be stated on the Final
Plat and the reasons for such departure shall be enter in writing in
the minutes of the City Council."

Ifthe variance request is approved, it would allow the driveway
design to be modified as requested by the property owner. The
following items are attached to this information sheet:

- Exhibits provided by Aaron Leeds ofRoy Talmage Builders.
- Detail C I - Curb & Gutter detail. This subdivision was

conskucted with "Type A" curb & gutter.
- Detail C3 - Driveways detail.

Please consider whether to approve a variance from Details C I and
C3 ofthe City Engineering Standards for a driveway location at
2928 W. Rock Ridge Circle.

2
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CEDARCITY
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
STAFF INFORMATION SHEET 't'

To:

From:

Council Mceting Date:

Subject:

Discussion:

Mayor and City Council

City Engineer

October 4,2O23

Consider the installation of a 4-way stop at the intersection of
200 South & 1150 West

Southem Utah University (SULI) has requested that a 4-way stop

be installed at the intersection of200 South and 1 150 West. This
intersection has become much busier recently as the new buildings
on the SUU campus have extended to the west. In addition, SUU

has seen an increase in traffic as students are now required to go to
the University Post OIIice to pick up packages. This has caused an

increase in pedestrian traffic at the intersection. There are also

sight distance issues going south due to a curve in the road and

landscaping on the southeast comer ofthe intersection.

The Utah Department of Transportation (UDOT) prepared an "All-
Way Stop and Pedestrian Crosswalk Study" in 2018 for the

intersection of200 South and I150 West. The study showed that

based on the normal study criteria it does not warrant a 4-way stop;

however, there are other criteria that have been identified showing

the need for the 4-way stop at this location. UDOT has provided

information regarding other criteria to be considered.

There are curently stop signs on the east and west legs ofthe
intersection. This proposal would add stop signs on the north and

south legs. Since the City controls two legs of this intersection, the

City Council needs to consider whether to move forward with the

installation of a 4-way stop. UDOT and SUU are both supportive

ofa 4-way stop at this intersection.

Ifthe 4-way stop is approved, Cedar City will be responsible for
supplying and installing the following items:

36-inch flashing stop sign to be installed on the southeast
comer of the intersection.
36" x 36" Stop Ahead (W3-l) waming sign with a 300 ft.
distance plaque to be installed 300 feet in advance ofthe
intersection.
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UDOT has agred that they will paint the stop bars for the
intersection on both the northbound and southbound approaches.
UDOT has also agreed to supply and install a flashing stop sign on
the northwest comer ofthe intersection.

The Cedar City Police Chief, Darin Adams, has reviewed the
proposal and has expressed support for the 4-way stop.

The following items are included with this fact sheet:

1 . Emails from Ben Johnson indicating SUU's request for the
installation ofthe 4-way stop.

2. Email from Jared Beard outlining UDOT's reasoning for their
support ofthe installation ofthe 4-way stop.

3. Email fiom Chief Darin Adams rcgarding the request.
4. Exhibits showing the recommended installation of a new 4-way

stop at the intersection of200 South and I 150 West.
5. A copy of the "All-Way Stop and Pedestrian Crosswalk Study"

report prepared by UDOT.

Please consider whether to install a 4-way stop at this intersection
and direct staffaccordingly. Thank you.
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Jonathan Stathis

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subjed:

Jonathan,

Thank you for the note. I thought this had already been approved. Please, if any counsel member would like, I
wodd 6e happy to meet with them at that intersection for a few minutes to help them understand tle
need. We now have students walking to tle University Post Of6ce to pick up packages and have to cross that
intersection. The University is pushing this issue, not Udot. Udot is really doing us a favor here antl in efforts
to be good partners have agreed to fund and install their portion of the 4 way stop.

Please let me know what I can do to help. This is a desperate need. I personally have witnessed an accident

there and there are near misses all the time. It is a dangerous intersection as it stands. I am happy to come to
City Council if warranted.

Thanks

Ben
Ben A. Johnson I Assistant Vice President
FACILITIES 1{ANAGE ENT, SOUTHERN UTAH UNIVERSITY
F 102 | (43s) 559-8300

On Fri, Sep 22, 2023 a|957 PM Jonathan Stathis <istathis@cedarcitv.ors> wrote:

Ben - Thank you for your email. The City Council will need to approve the 4-way stop. My only concern is that UDOT'S

2018 study shows that the 4-way stop is not warranted (see attachment).

lared - Does UDOT have more current information showing that a 4-way stop is warranted at the intersection of 200

South and 1150 West, or other information that I could provide to the City Council?

The next City Council work meeting is on Wednesday, October 4'h. I would like to have further information from UDOT

prior to the meeting. Thank you.

1
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cedar City corporation

Ben Johnson <johnsonb@suu.edu>

Monday, September 25, 2023 8:34 AM

Jonathan Stathis

Shad Beckstrand; jaredbeard@utah.gov; tmunson@utah.golt Darin Adams

Re: [EXrERNALI: 4 way Stop

Thanks,

Jonathan Stathis, P.E.



Cell Phone: (435) 463-0412

istathis@cedarcitv.ore

From: Benjohnson <.bI!Sa!-b@S!.C-€C-U>

Sent: Thursday, September 21, 2023 1:59 PM
To: Jonathan Stathis <i:!elhj!@!Cd!-t!.iqeIg>
Cc: Shad Beckstrand <shadbeckstrand@suu.edu>

subiect: [EXTERNALI: 4 Way Stop

Jonathan,

Thanks

Ben

I wanted to inquire on the schedule of the 4 way stop at University and uso west. The intersection continues
to be more and more problematic. UDot indicated they have ordered their stop sign and I wanted to check to
see if the city has coordinated with Udot and wilt be ready to install your side ofthi 4 way stop in conjunction
wit}r UDot's project. Please feel free to reach out wit}t any questions or ooncerns.

Ben A. Johnson I Assistant Vice President
FACILITIES AI{AGE ENT, SOUTHERN UTAH UNIVERSITY
F r02 | (43s) s59-8800
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Jonathan Stathis

Subject:
Atta(hments:

From: Jared Beard <jaredbeard@utah.gov>

Sent: Friday, September 29, 2023 10:42 AM
To: Jonathan Stathis <.istathis@cedarcity.org>

Cc: tmunson@utah.gov; Anne OBden <anneogden@utah.gor>; Darin Adams <adarin@cedarcity.orS>; Rachel Morris

<rachelm@utah.gov>; Rashelle CroMher <rcrowther@utah.gor>

sublect: [EXTERNAL]: Re: 4-way stop warrant

Jonathan,

UDOT is supportive of moving fonrard with a 4-Way stop at the intersection of 1150 W (SR-289) and 200 S in Cedar

City.

UDOT did perform a study back in 2018 in which the location did not meet the warrants for a 4-way stop due to

vehicular or active transportation use. However, on page 4 of the document there was a recommendation due to sight

distance issues at the inteGection:

"tntetsection sight distonces were found to meet design minimums lor oll movements bosed on posted speed limits, with

exception oI the westbound left-twn movement. This is due to o bridge ond o tree on the southeost comer ofthe
integection obscuring the view for the westbound left-tum movement. UDOT should remove these obieds to increose

sight distonces lor the westbound teft-turn movemenL l, these objects connot be removed all'wo,y noP conttol should

be imdemented."

Here is a picture ofthe sight distance issue discussed. The "garden" area with the little bridge appears blocks sight

around the curve on the SB approach.

--

ln addation on page 4 of he document there is another statement about confusion at the intersection that reads as

1

follows:

FW: IEXIERNAL]: Re: 4-way stop warrant
18-Ts1204-04-ST,PED 0289 (MP 1.07).pdf
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"Minimol confusion regoding right-oI-woy wos observed during the doto collection period. lf conJusion hod persisted in
observed driver behovior, oll-woy stop contrcl cottld potenttally olleviote thls lssue by requling oll moverrnnts to
noP."

While in the original study it appears that this location functioned reasonably well, there appears to be more confusion
now that a 4-way stop condition has been implemented nearby at 1150 W and Center St. Vehicles have been observed
treating the intersection as a 4-way stop even though it has not been implemented as yet. A8ain, this may be due to the
recent changes at 1150 W and Center St. and due to the fact that many other intersections along 1150/11m W Corridor
are set up as 4-way sitop conditions (see 4m S, 600 S, and 80O S).

Additional changes have been implemented at SUU recently that have increased traffic at this intersection as

well. Packages for students need to be picked up atthe SUU Postal building that is on the West leg of the
intersection. Parking is also available on the NW corner of the intersection with no SUU parking permit required. fu
SUU continues to grow, the parking lot is more utilized leading to more pedestrian traffic.

Please let me know if you have additional questions regarding this recommendation.

2

For these reasons UDOT recommends that this intersection be converted to a 4-Way stop in partnership with Cedar
City. UDOT recommends installing perimeter lit stop signs for both the NB and SB approach along with a "Stop Ahead
(W3-1)" sign in advance of the SB stop sign due to the curve and sight distance issues. UDOT is willing to come in at the
time of the installation of signs and paint the necessary stop bars for the intersection on both NB and SB approaches.



Jonathan Stathis

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Darin Adams
Monday, September 25, 2023 9:07 AM
Jonathan Stathis; Ben Johnson
Shad Beckstrand; jaredbeard@utah.9ov; tmunson@utah.gov
RE: IEXrERNALI: 4 Way Stop

|onathan, and all. I don't have any concerns with this proposal. I can see the potential
benefit(s) of a sign at this location.

From: Jonathan Stathis <jstathis@cedarcity.org>
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 9:02 AM
To: Ben Johnson <johnsonb@suu.edu>
cc: Shad Beckstrand <shadbeckstrand@suu.edu>; jaredbeard@utah.gov; tmunson@utah.gov; Darin Adams
<adarin@cedarcity.org>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL]: 4 Way Stop

Ben - Thank you for your email. We still need to get City Council approval. I appreciate the further information
about the traffic & pedestrian concerns at this intersection. Can you please let me know who you've been

working with at UDOT?

Chief Adams - do you have any concerns moving forward to City Council with this proposal?

Than ks,

ionathan Stathis

Subject:

From: Ben Johnson <.i.qb!t5.qqb.@S.gg.e.d.q>

Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 7:33:40 AM
To: Jonathan Stathis <jsElhjs@.ggd.eIgiqpIg>
Cc: Shad Beckstrand <shadbeckstrand@suu.edu>; iaredbeard@ utah.sov <jeICdb9eld@.!!elg9y>; tmunson@utah.sov
<tmunson@utah.qov>; Darin Adams <qg!!11@19!g1qi!y.q1g>

Subject: Re: IEXTERNAL]: 4 Way Stop

Jonat}ran,

Thank you for the note. I thought tlis had already been approved. Please, if any counsel member would like, I
would be happy to meet with them at that intersection for a few minutes to help them understand the
need. We now have students walking to the University Post Office to pick up packages and have to cross that
intersection. The University is pushing this issue, not Udot. Udot is really doing us a favor here and in efforts
to be good partners have agreed to fund antl install their portion of the 4 way stop.

1

Jared - Can you please verify that we don't need to meet warrants in order to install the 4-way stop at this
location?

Get Outlook for Android
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State of Utah

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Division of Traffic & Safety
4501 South 2700 West
Box 143200
Salt Lake city, urah 841 I9-3200
Phone: (E0l) 9654195, Fax: (801) 9654736

April 17,2018

TO:

MEMORANDUM

Roben Dowell, P.E.

UDOT Region 4 Traffic Operations Engineer

FROM:

SUBJECT: All-Way Stop and Pedestrian Crosswalk Study for SR-289 at I150 West/200

South in Cedar City
Study # I&TS1204-04-STJED 02E9 (MP r'07)

Jesse Sweeten, P.E. Jeremy Searle, m,Hg.##"If
Traffic and Safety Design Engineer PE, PTOE =ffiH-'-

-li
Nid

c I
a I I

Figure 1. Study Location

All-way Stop and

Pedestrian Crosswalk

Study for SR-289 at
1150 west/2m South

in Cedar City

CONFIDENTIAL: CEsh data in this rcpon is protected under 23USC409
I 8-TS | 204{+ST,PED 0289 (MP 1 o7).docx
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Study Findings

The Division of Traffic and Safety has studied the subject location to determine if all-way stop

control is warranted. Based on the criteria outlined in the Utah MUTCD Section 28.07, all-way
stop control is not warranted at the SR-2t9 and 1150 West/200 South intersection if the
obstructions (a small tree and bridge) on the southeast corner of the intersection are
removed.

Additionally, based on Utah Policy 06C-27, the study location does not warrant a marked
crosswalk along the uncontrolled approaches. Based on UDOT Policy 06C-27, UDOT could
consider installing marked crosswalks on the stop-controlled eastbound and westbound
approaches.

Additionally, the following improvements could be made to improve intersection safety and

operations:

o Provide consistent pavement markings and delineations along city streets (1150 West
northbound and 200 South easbound) with current standards along the SR-289 intersection
approaches. These include:

o Stripe a stop bar on the eastbound approach
o Stripe shoulder delineation along the eastbound and northbound approaches

o Stripe a centerline along the eastbound and northbound approaches

o Add a supplemental "Cross traffic does not stop" (MUTCD W4-4P) sign below the
eastbound and westbound stop signs.

o Increase intersection lighting to improve nighttime visibility.

UDOT may consider re-evaluating this location once the new sports performance building is fully
operational as this could potentially generate additional vehicle and pedestrian trips through the
study inters€ction.

Intersection Characteristics

The study location is the intersection of SR-289 and I150 Wes/200 South in Cedar City. The
southbound intersection approach along SR-289 (l 150 West) comprises one shared through/right-
tum lane and one center two way left-tum lane (TWLTL). The westbound intersection approach
along SR-289 (200 South) comprises one shared through,/right-tum lane, one dedicated left-tum
lane and a delineated shoulder. The northbound (l 150 West) and eastbound (200 South) city streets
have no pavement markings and each comprise one shared lane for all vehicle tuming movements.
The intersection is stop confolled along the eastbound and westbound approaches. There are no
marked crosswalks at the study intersection. Sidewalks are not available on the north side ofthe
west leg nor on the west side ofthe south leg.

The posted speed limit on SR-2E9 is 30 MPH through the study intersection. The posted speed
limits along the 200 South and I 150 West city streets are 25 MPH near the study intersection.

There are no signalized intersections in the vicinity ofthe study intersection.

CONFIDENTIAL: Crash data in this rcpon is protected under 23USC409
I8-TS I20444-ST,PED 0289 (MP Lo?).docx



All-way Stop Analysis

An analysis was performed using the procedure outlined in the Utah MUTCD Chapter 28, Section

7 to determine ifall-way stop control is warranted at the study location. The following assumptions

and observations were made regarding the intersection in question:

. Traffic turning-movement count data were collected on Tuesday, April 10, 2018 and

Wednesday, April 11, 2018. Data were collected to capture the period from 7:00 AM to
7:00 PM. See the Appendix for traffic count data.

. Since the posted speed limit on SR-289 is 40 MPH or less, the full values for the warrants
were used in the analysis.

Based on the Utah MUTCD Part 28.07, a stop sign on all approaches is not waranted, as discussed

in greater detail below:

Five or more reported crashes in a l2-month period that may be corrected by the installation
ofan all-way stop control.

o Crash data were obtained fiom the UDOT Traffic and Safety Division. A review of
the crash data indicates there were 17 crashes reported at this intersection from
January l, 2010 through February 28,2018 (the current period ofavailable data).

Additionally, there have been no reported crashes so far in 2018. Crash data are

summarized in Table l.
o No year had greater than 5 crashes potentially correctable by all-way stop control.

Therefore, this criterion is not met.

Table 1. Crash Data for SR-2E9 & 1150 WesU200 South (All-way Stop Related)

Total

Crashes

Seve re

Crashes

co,rectable by
All Way Stop

2010 3 0 0 0

20tL 2 0

20t2 0 7 0

0

mL4 3 0 3 U

0 0 0 0

20L6 2 0 0

4 0 3 0

2018 0 0 0

t7 11 0

Minimum traffic volumes:
o The vehicular volume entering the intersection from the major street approaches

averages at least 300 vehicles per hour for any 8 hours ofan average day. Therefore,
this criterion was met.

CONFIDENTIAL: Crash data in this repon is protected under 23USC409
l8-TS120444-ST,PED 0289 (MP I 0?) docx

Corectable by

All Way Stop &
Severe

2

20t3 1 7

2015

20L7

L

Total 1

0
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o The combined vehicular, pedestrian, and bicycle volume entering the intersection

from the minor street approaches does not average at least 200 units per hour for
the same 8 hours. Therefore, t}re minimum volumes consideration for all-way stop

applications is not met.

o Traffic volumes would need to increase by 457o for this warrant to be met.
. Additionally, the following other criteria were considered.

o The need to control left-turn conflicts.

' Minimal confusion regarding right-of-way was observed during the data

collection period. If confusion had persisted in observed driver behavior,

all-way stop control could potentially alleviate this issue by requiring all
movements to stop.

o The need to control vehicle/pedestrian conflicts near locations that generate high
pedestrian volumes.

r Minimal pedestrian conflicts were observed during data collection. One

pedestrian related crash occurred at this intersection since 2010. This crash

is discussed in greater detail in the pedestrian analysis section below'

o Locations where a road user, after stopping, cannot see conflicting traffic and is not

able to negotiate the intersection unless conflicting cross traffic is also required to

stop.
. Intersection sight distances were found to meet desigr minimums for all

movements based on posted speed limits, with exception ofthe westbound

left-tum movement. This is due to a bridge and a tree on the southeast comer

of the intersection obscuring the view for the westbound left-tum
moyement. UDOT should rernove these objects to increase sight distances

for the westbound left-tum movement. Ifthese objects cannot be removed

all-way stop consol should be implemented.

o An intersection of two residential neighborhood collector (hrough) streets of
similar design and operating characteristics where all-way stop control would
improve traffic operational characteristics of the intersection.

r Although these are not residential streets, all four legs are similar in
operating characteristics. However, field visit observations note that there

was minimal confusion about right-of-way. Any potential driver confusion

about right-of-way could be mitigated in part by pavement delineations and

eastbound stop line marking made consistent with the SR-289 southbound

and westbound approaches.

As an alternative to stop control, a single-lane roundabout could be considered at this location. If
this alternative is pursued additional analysis should be performed.

Pedestrian Analysis

Pedestrian volumes, vehicle volumes, and gap data were collected on Tuesdan April l0' 2018 and

Wednesday, April tt,20t8 to capture the 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM time period. All observed

pedestrians were adults and had no noticeable disabilities.

CONFIDENTIAL: Crash data in this rcport is ptotected under 23USC409
I8-TSI204{1-ST}ED 0289 (MP I 07) docx



Table 2 shows a summary ofthe peak pedestrian volumes of aggregate crossings in an hour over

the uncontrolled approaches of SR-28911150 West. Table 3 shows a summary of gap data related

to crossings over the uncontrolled approaches of SR-289/l 150 West.

Table 4 shows a summary ofvehicle volume data during the identified pedestrian peak hour.

Table 2. Pedestrian Peak Hour Crossings

Table 3. Gap Data Summary, SR-289/1150 West

Table 4. Vehicle Data Summary

Pcak Perbd CrossirBs Peak Hour

SR-289200 Souh SR-289/l150 West

Eastbowd Westbourd Nortibound Southborld

t4fl Thru Right I!fi Thru RrChl I!ft Thru Rrght Iril Thru RBht

SR-289/ I 150 W€st 9:30,qM - IOSOAM t8 3I I t1 2 3t 0 74 '7 55 92 35

An analysis was performed to determine if any additional safety enhancements are needed withln
the study area. The results of the analysis are summarized below:

Aggregated
Crossing
Locations

Intersection Leg
Crossed

Count of
Pedestrians
(all adults) Total

SR-289/l 150 West 9:30 AM - 10:30 AM
Northbound 4

J 7

SR-289/1150 West

Peak Hour 9:30 AM- l0:30 AM

7 pedestrians/hour

Crossing I)istance 53 feet

Minimum Gap
(seconds)

Number of Usable
Gaps

95

Total Useable Gap
(minutes) 3l

Average Demand per
Gap

Average Time
Between Useable
Gaps (minutes)

0.63

CONFIDENTIAL: Crash data in this report is prorEcred u er 23USC409
l 8-'rs 1204-orsT,PED 0289 (MP r .oA.dEx

Pedestrian Peak
Hour

Southbound

Pedestrian Volume

l5

0.07



The crossing distance ofthe north leg ofSR-2E9 at the study location is approximately 53

feet. Assuming an adult walking speed of 4 ff/sec and a perception/reaction time of 2
seconds, the minimum usable gap time required for an adult to cross is l5 seconds.

There was a maximum of7 pedestrians per hour observed crossing SR-289 during the SR-
28911150 West pedestrian peak hour (9:30 AM - l0:30 AM).
The posted speed limit along SR-289 southbound is 30 MPH and 25 MPH along 1 150 West

northbound in the study area.

Gap data showed 76 useable gaps during the pedestrian peak hour period from 9:30 AM to
l0:30 AM.
The 2016 AADT along the north leg ofSR-289 at the study intersection was 5,100 vehicles
per day. The 2016 AADT along the east leg ofSR-2E9 at the study intersection was 2,800

vehicles per day.

UDOT Policy 06C-27 indicates that a minimum of20 pedestrian crossings per peak hour
be confirmed before placing a high priority on the installation of a marked crosswalk.
According to the policy, school-aged children, elderly people and pedestrians with
perceived disabilities count double towards volume criteria. This adjustrnent to pedestrian

volumes was not applied in this study as none of these pedestrian tlpes wert observed.

Thus, a maximum of 7 pedestrians per hour was observed crossing SR-289/l 150 West at

the study intersection. The study intersection does not meet the minimum volume
criteria to warrant installation ofa marked crosswalk
Based on UDOT Policy 06C-27, UDOT could consider installing marked cosswalks on

the stop-controlled eastbound and westbound approaches.

UDOT Policy 06C-27 also indicates that sites which directly serve a generator despite not
meeting pedestrian volume criteria can meet criteria for recommendation of a marked

crosswalk and enhancements.

o The study intersection is positioned within the Southem Utah University (SUU)

Campus. According to the campus' Executive Director of Facilities Management,

the intersection is heavily used by pedestrians and drivers composed of adjacent

community members, university studens and university workers.l Although these

descriptions ascribe the study intersection attributes of a pedestrian generator,

results of data collection and observations do not confirm that the site technically
operates as a pedestrian generator.

o While the football stadium just northeast oftJre intersection is a major pedestrian

generator, most pedestrians would likely cross midblock north of the study

intersection as the parking lots and entrance to the stadium are both located north

ofthe intersection.

o SUU Facilities Management cites future projects which may impact traffic
operations at the location in the future. UDOT may consider re-studying this

location once these projects are complete and fully occupied, and/or at times during
the year when these facilities are more in use.

1 Letter fiom the Executive Dfuector ofFacilities Management at SUU regarding the location available in Appendix.

a

CONFIDENTIAL: Crash data in this report is protected under 23USC409
I 8-TS l2M-o4-ST,PED 0289 (MP | .07).docx
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. UDOT Policy 06C-27 indicates that a three-lane roadway with AADT less than 9,000
vehicles per day and with a posted speed limit less than or equal to 30 MPH, presents a

candidate site for marked crosswalk where a marked crosswalk alone may be sufficient.

Crash data were obtained from the UDOT Traffic and Safety Division. A review ofthe crash data

indicates that 17 crashes were r€ported in the study area from January 1, 2010 through February
28, 2018 (the current period ofavailable data). Of these l7 crashes, one was pedestrian-related and

severe. The crash data for the intersection are summarized in Table 5. The one pedestrian related

crash involved a northbound vehicle colliding with a pedestrian crossing the northern leg of the

intersection. This crash occurred approximately I hour after sunset. UDOT could consider

installing additional lighting at this intersection to help improve visibility.

Table 5. Crash Data Summary for SR-2t9 & ll50 WestlZ00 South

Total

Crashes

Seve re

Crashes

Pedestrian
Pedestrian &

Severe

2010 3 0 n

2011 0 0

20t2 0 0

2 1 1

20t4 0 0 0

2015 0 0 0 0

2016 2 0 0 0

2017 4 0 0 0

2018 0 0

Total L7 1 1

Additional Safety Discussion

Approximately 64 percent of crashes represented at the study location for the January l, 2010 to

February 28, 2018 period of available data comprise angle crashes which occurred between

vehicles moving perpendicularly ofone another. Research on countermeasures from the FHWA
Crash Modification Clearinghouse identified the following countermeasures in Table 6 as

potentially relevant to the study request (not inclusive ofall potentially relevant countermeasures).
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Table 6, Identifi ed Countermeasures

Countermeasure Category Countermeasure or coutttermeasure description
Traffi c Control Visibility Convert two-way to all-way stop control (with or

without flashing beacons)2

Increase triangle sight distance

Delineation On-pavement markings

The above safety-related implementations were identified based on the results of data collection
observations, all-way stop analysis, crash analysis and safety concerns expressed by SUU Campus

Facilities Management. Further research and analysis are recommended to identifu
countermeasure feasibility and appropriateness of implementation following the recommendations

in this study.

Conclusions

The Division of Traffic and Safety has studied the subject location to determine if all-way stop

control is warranted. Based on the criteria outlined in the Utah MUTCD Section 28.07, all-way
stop control is not warranted at the SR-289 and ll50 West/200 South intersecfion if the
obstructions (a small tree and bridge) on the southeast corner of the intersection are
removed.

Additionally, based on Utah Policy 06C-27, the study location does not warratrt a marked
crosswalk along the uncontrolled approaches. Based on UDOT Policy 06C-27, UDOT could
consider installing marked crosswalks on the stop-controlled eastbound and westbound
approaches.

Additionally, the following improvements could be made to improve intersection safety and

operations:

Provide consistent pavement markings and delineations along city streets (l150 West
northbound and 200 South eastbound) with current standards along the SR-289 intersection
approaches. These include:

o Stripe a stop bar on the eastbound approach
o Stripe shoulder delineation along the eastbound and northbound approaches

o Stripe a centerline along the eastbound and northbound approaches

o Add a supplemental "Cross traflic does not stop" (MUTCD W4-4P) sigp below the
eastbound and westbound stop signs.

o Increase intersection lighting to improve nighttime visibility.

UDOT may consider re-evaluating this location once the new sports performance building is fully
operational as this could potentially generate additional vehicle and pedestrian trips through the
study intersection.

I All-way stop control is not warranted at this location, and sight distance does nol appear to be limited

CONFIDENTIAL: Crash data in ftis report is protccted under 23USC409
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Ifyou have any questions or do not agree with the conclusions, please contact tJle Traffic Studies

office at (801) 7664343.

JS/rsg

cc: Robert Miles, Canie O'Neill, kslie Calderwood, Anne Ogden

tSupporting electronic data available on request
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Figure 2. Northbound Approach

Figure 3. Southbound Approach
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Figure 4. Eastbound Approach

Figure 5. Westbound Approach
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lFftaffic Study leluest 1204-1 8 (18-T51204-04-5T,PED 0289 (MP 1 .07)

Study Overview

4

Apr3,2018

Anne Otden

anneo8den@utah.8ov

Apr27,201A

Apt 17,2014

udottraff cstudies@rsgini.com

Study Type

Allway stop wenant study,Pedestrian Study (crosswalk and gap).Pedestrian Crosswalk

Locatron

0289

1.O1

NaN

1150W/2mS

CedarCity

Please perfonn,l-way stop ahd crosswalk studiG at the intersedion of 1150 W and 2m S in Cedar City. The north ahd east legs ofthe inters€ction

are SR-289; the south and west legs are City streets. Attached is a letter from SUU req uestihg th is change. The last day of spring semester at SUU is

April26th, so pleas€ perform the coun6 before then. Contact meat43'201{151 ifyou havequestions.

Copyflghr tr 2013 - 2018. all righrs r, sen/ed. CONFIDENTIAL This repo(, as well as all UDOT safety prograrn informatlon. is protected under ?3 OnTop
usc aos



SUU
SOUTHERN
UTAH
UNlVERSITY Facilities Management

March 14, 201 8

Robert Dowell
UDOT District Permit Coordinator
4501 South 2700 West
Salr l-ake City, uT 841l4

Dear Mr. Dowell:

Southem Utah University is commiued to providing a safe experience to those thatjoin us on campus,
which includes being aware of rhe impact roadways adjacent lo the university have on campus safety. For
several yean, we have observed inc.reasing traffc and @esrrian activity at the intersection of I 150 West
and 200 South in Cedar City.

This intersection is heavily used by the community as well as SUU students, student athletes. faculty, and

staff - both as pedesrians and drivers. There have been many neer-misses and several collisions at the
intersection over the last few yesrs, and we expect pedestrian traffic io incrcase firther as we finish a new
building just west of the intersection. As a means of minimizing the probability of futur€ accident& we
are requesting your help to implement some safety-oriented solutions in this ar€a.

SUU is respectfully requesting UDOT lo partner with us in implementing solutions which will impmve
safety in the area of I150 Wes 2ffi South. Our initial suggestion is o install two additional sop signs urd
four crosswalks at the intersection to improve the safety for bolh motoris6 snd podestrians (indicated on
the attrched aerial map), but we seek your expertise for solutions.

Your team has boen a great parmer with SUU in the pas and we look forward to working with you on this
project as well. Feel free to contact me with any questions or ideas you may have. My cell number is 435-
590-8451; e-mail address is fimk@suu.edu.

wilh

Executive Director
SUU Facilities Management

cc Anne Ogden, UDOT Traffic Engincer
Marvin Dodge, CEO, VP of Finance and Adminisrration
Debbie Corum, Athletic Dir€ctor
Josh Neilson, Chiefof SUU Police
Ben Johnson, Director ofconslruction Services, Space Planning and Maintenance

SOUTHERN UTAH UNIVERSITY

351 W. UNIVERSITY BLVD.

cEDAR CITY, Ur 84720
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Utah Department of Transportation
Division of Traffic and Safety

(E01) 766-4343

Multi-Way Stop Warrant Report
Study Name : All Wsy Stop-TSl 2q-Ta3k262
Study Date : o'lrllnS
Page No. :l

Nordtbound: ll5o Wlst
Total Alproacfi Volume: l,33il
85% Spsed < 40 MPH.

Soulhbound: SR-289 (1t50 Wo3t)

Total Approach Volume: 2,355

850/6 Spesd < 40 MPH.

Minor Street Approaches

Eastlouad,' 200 South

Total Approaci Volume: 515

Yles,,,ound: SR-289 (200 South)

Total Approach volume: 989

Warrant Summary

l, ffic signab 8re justifi€d, ltop sign3 can bc installod a3 an inbrim tn6e3ure.

Criterie B - Crash Erporienco ....,..........

Number of crashss (4) is less than lhe minimum required (5)

Criteria C . inimum Volum€e and Dolays

Delay data not evaluated
Average of 8 high6t hours does not meet volume criteria

Criteria D - 60% of Volumg', Delays, and Cra3h6

Not Evaluated

Not Satisfied

Not satisfied

Not Satisfied

Delay data not evaluated
Number of crashes (4) meets the minimum Equircd (4).

Average ol I highBt hours does not meel volume qiteria.

Analysis ot 8-HourVolums lvamnt3:

Timo l{alor
Total

alor
AYq

irinor
Total

Minor
Avg Ualor Meets? Malor

l,a:00 - 15:m
ll:00 - l2iq)
12:00 - t3:00
15:00.'16:00
18:00 - 17:00

t3:00 - l,a:q,
17:00 - 16:110

18;00.19:00
lo:lD - I l:00
09i00 - 10:lx)

08:OO - 09:q)
07100 - OE:m

23:00 - 00:00

Zl:(x) . 23:q,
21,00 - 22i0O

20:00 - 2l:00
19:d) - 20:00
O6:(xr.07:00
05:q).06:00
(X:oO - 05:00

03:U) - O,a:00

02:00 . 03:00

ot:q, - 02:00
q,:oo - 01:00

3:t6

333

371

3:!9

3{r0

atg
35:'
3i2
r9E
305

331

t9t
0

o

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0
0

0

332.9 t60
t56
111

t39
137

1v
18
125
120

I Oil

10'l

89

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
o

0

lilo.1 3oGYos axl o Islol

Major Street Approaches

Crft C

tlinor
Cilt D
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lnteEection: SR-289 & 1150 West/2oo South

Oatet 4lLOl2Ola & 4/1L/2O18
weatheri Good

Number of Usable

Number of L,sable G

Useable Gap (sec):

0.63

0
7

0.07

5

11
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14

15

15

Tot.l Discrete Gaps >= Min Gap (0)

Total Usable GapTime (sec)

TotalUiable Gaps (t)
TotalUsable Gapr (Sec) Tinre between gaps (minl

Tlme between Saps (min & sea)

oemand (peds)

Demand/Gap

minute 38 secondt

Ped.tt lon P.dk Hout, 5B-289/1150 W.st
9r30:00 9:45r00 10:00r00 10:15:00

39 32 s2 56

33 31 50 47

29 2A 46 39

27 22 31 38

23 21 29 31

23 20 3C

23 2A 29 34
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27 19 28 24

19 17 27 2L

19 76 26 21

19 24 21

18 16 21 18

17 76 21 18

11 15 20 18

20 20 20

435 327 s55 s42
76

1861

Ped.sarlon Pcok tlout, Sn-289/1t50 W.st
9:30-9:45 9:45-10:0O 10:00-10:15 10:15-10:30
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Marked Pedestrian Crosswalks

Effective: March 6, 2008
uDoT 06c-27

Revised: August 1,2017

Purpose
To define the criteria the Utah Department of Transportation (Department) will
use when considering the installation of marked pedestrian crosswalks on state
highways.

Midblock crosswalks should not be considered where the distance
to the nearest intersection is less than 600 feet.
A two-way left turn lane is not considered a median pedestrian
refuge.
Marked crosswalks alone should not be used at unsignalized
intersections where the speed limit exceeds 40 MPH.
Crosswalks should not be installed at locations that could present
an increased safety risk to pedestrians such as where there is poor
sight distance, complex or confusing designs, a substantial volume
of heavy trucks, or other dangers without first providing adequate
design features and traffic control devices.

Policy
The cunently adopted version of the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices
(MUTCD) provides general guidelines regarding the application of crosswalk
markings. More specific criteria are necessary to properly define when and
where marked pedestrian crosswalks may be installed for consistent application.
The basis for the criteria comes from an article in the January 20O4 issue of the
ITE Journal, 'Safety Analysis of Marked Versus Unmarked Crosswalks in 30
Cities' and FHWA publication number HRT-04-100 'Safety Effects of Marked
Versus Unmarked Crosswalks at Uncontrolled Locations, Final Report and
Recommended Guidelines', September 2005. Additional pedestrian crosswalk
criteria currently in use in other states and municipalities were also reviewed and
used to develop the pedestrian crosswalk criteria. A summary of these criteria is

shown in Figure 1 and Tables 1,2, and 3. ln addition:

a

a

a

a

It is important to consider other pedestrian facility enhancements such as a
raised median, traffic signal, roadway narrowing, enhanced overhead lighting,
traffic-calming measures, and curb extensions as needed to improve the safety
of the crossing whether or not marked crosswalks are installed. All pedestrian
enhancements must comply with Department Standard Drawings and
Specifications.



Procedures
Marked Pedestrian Crosswalks uDoT 06c-27.1

Responsibility: Region Director or Region Traffic Operations Engineer

Actions

Receive a written request from a local jurisdiction to install a marked
pedestrian crosswalk. The request will include substantial justiftcation to
install the crosswalk at the specified location.

Responsibility: Region Traffic Operations Engineer

Verify the request and conduct, at a minimum, a field review to determine
if the location is a candidate site. Refer to the table to determine if
installation of a crosswalk may result in a possible increase in pedestrian
crash risk.

Responsibility: Traffic and Safety Studies Engineer

Perform pedestrian traffic count and determine whether a crosswalk is
warranted.

Submit results and recommendations to the Region Traffic Operations
Engineer.

Responsibility: Region Traffic Operations Engineer

6. Determine if a crosswalk will or will not be installed.

7. Perform a field review to assist with the determination.

8. Complete the following if a crosswalk will be installed:

a.

1

2

J

4

5

Submit request for pedestrian traffic count to the Traffic and Safety
Studies Engineer if the location is a candidate site.

Determine what, if any, additional treatments or enhancements
should accompany the crosswalk installation.



Respond to the local jurisdiction accordingly, arrange for design
and installation of crosswalks, and consider additional treatments or
enhancements.
1) Refer to the following.

a) Figure 1

b) Tables 1,2, and 3
c) DD and SL series Standard Drawings

File the request and supporting information when project is
completed.

7. Complete the following if a crosswalk will not be installed:

a. Respond to the local jurisdiction accordingly and file the request
and supporting information.

b

c.
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TABLE I. RECoMMENDATIONS FoR INSTALLIN(; MARKED CRoSSWALKS AND ENHANCEMENTS AT UNCoNTROLLED LOCATIoNS

ME EH
TWOLANESCCPCC

THREBLANESCCPCP
SOI'R OR MORE LANES WITH RAISEDMEDIAN C C P C P

FOURORMORELANESWITHOLNRAISEDMEDIANCPNPP

xrldrlr(nlrl 'tuhlc l

N

N

N

N

P

P

N

N

P

N

N

N

c

P

N

N

N

N

N

N

c
P

P

N

c
P

P

N

\l).1 9.000 lor:.000 \D',t t 2.000 'ro 15,000

RoADWAY TYPT]

INI ]\,IBER 01'I,ANDS ANII MIDIANTYPD)
N1I'II

:40
I\4PH

r0
MI'II Ml)lt

.rDT > t 5.000.{D',t < 9.t

:30
MPtI

35
MPH

:40
MPI,I

240
MPII

dc(l lhclul,rll.{l cl
hcrlt dctrlh

loenlSrc

\llkh he lhiirL.t'lrl\ \l:lrrll\,rll l\l rllnrgIN lrr\ill{nr rlk
.fllrirn(\(ldilrolnslI' .'lrlloe h rlr\lllliur0n1 ,ll hirlt\rilnbl( lor tr rl

r nl{ l ollerilr t\ ir(hlrll,t rllirlxlldturIh \(Jr(l(

P = Probrbl. crtrdldrte silr for mrrk€dcmlsrralk

.onirdcralionr

N = Mrrl(ed crosrr,alk rlonc ir in$umclcrt. sincc pcdrlldrn crr$h rirL mrv b. i4cr.rrcd bv nrovldi[! mrrkcd (rosln!l!] xlona

lir lyprsof addil,oni enhanccmcnls al !flconlrollcdk{!li()ns



TABI,E 2. TYPES oF P1]I)ESTRIAN ENIIAN('EMENTS AT T]N('oNTR()I,LEI) I,oCATI0NS

Advonc.d Pcdcstri.n {.rning signing podcsfir,r Hybrid Bcac.n (HAWK)

High Visibility Crosswalk pcdestrian Activated Sign.l

Medisn Rrfugc lslsnd Ovcrh6sd Schqrl pcdcstrianAsscmbly

Bulb-outs

Pcdcslrisn Activ.bd Floshing Bcacons (Ovcthcad or ShouldcrMounted)

P.&stri.n ActivaLd Rcctangular R.pid flarhinS Bcacons (R RFBS)

Rrducod ComcrR.dii

Split Pcdcslrian Crossovcr (SPXO)

Inslrllrtion of Yicld or Siop Lincs with "Yicld HGrc To (Stop Hcrc For) Pcdcrtri4r"Signs

Spccial Pdvcmcnt Ma*in8s such as "Pcdcstdrn Look Lcff" or "Werch for Tumin8 Vchicles"

Irstrll OvcrlEad LiShling

lnstrll Dircctional Pcdcstrian Ramp

\ltt,hl h t t,t.\tth Ntl t thr \1 h\ tttrt t)l lltt ttt4't (I, tt^ t Dh r t t n,nt

l.o\\ I 1r\ 1:t. P}:t)t:s t RI r\ u\lt \\( 1:vINI S
IIIGI.I LEVEI, PEDESTRIAN ENIIAN(]EITIf, NTS
(Ad.litionil crltrrtur for.rch trc{lmenl mull h.mct)



TABl,E.T. TYPES oF PEDNSTRIAN EN}TAN('EMENTS AT (0NTRoI,LEl) LoCATIoNS

Advsncld Pod.sbisn wsrninS signing ovorhcad school Podostim Alscmbly

HiSh VisibilitY Crosswalk

Mcdi.r R!fugc ltl.nds

R.ducld cornqRadii

spcci.l Pavc[Ent Markin$ 6uch !s 'Pcdcstri& look t cft" or "Wrtch for Tumin8 Vchiclca"

Install Ovcrhr.d Lighting

InsLll Di.cclionrl P.dc6ttianRanp

Pcdcstrian "Scr.mbl." Phasc al SignalizldlntcrBcctions

Prohibiting Right-Tun o'l Rcd sl Sigrdizcd intctlrctions

Equipping SiSnals with Eatly Rcleasc or Prdcstrian Lcad Timc

IBtdling Cout|tdown Si&rsl H..dg

Incrcas.d P.dcslrian Crossing Tirnr (Aul,omsLd in confollrr or Msruslly via switchKcy)
du ng Plak Periods

:h,,nt,l tu,,rtrrt,rt,l ttttl^ \'h\ttt,ttttlh,tl'ltt,Jtnrr,tttltrtttLLtrtttr

IIIGII I,EVEI, Pf,DISTRIAN ENIIAN('EIIINTS
(AddltloDrl crlltrir for.ach lra{lmant murl b.m(l)t.()lv l.}]\'Et. PIl)t:s.tRl.\\ l:\IL\)l( utl[:\-'l s
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To:

From:

Council Meeting Date:

Subject:

Discussion:

Mayor and City Council

City Engineer

Ofiober 4,2O23

Consider a variance to the City Engineering Standards for a
driveway locatioa ,t 672 E. Canyon Ranch Drive.

As part ofthe proposed Terrible's Gas Station development
located al 672 E. Canyon Ranch Drive, the owner has requested a
driveway access on Canyon Ranch Drive that is located less than
150 feet from the intersection of Main Street. Canyon Ranch Drive
is a master-planned 75-foot wide minor arterial street and Main
Street is classified as a major arterial.

The proposed driveway location is located approximately 100 feet
from the right-of-way line ofMain Street to the leading edge ofthe
driveway. Concems related to sight distance, queuing coming off
Main Street have been expressed by UDOT and City staff Similar
issues have been identified at the Maverik on Airport Road, Love's
on the other side of Main Street, and the new Maverik on Old
Highway 9l at the South lnterchange. Traffic movements
involving left turns coming out ofthese developments can pose
risks for accidents.

In order to mitigate potential for conflict poins and potential
accidents, as well as backups onto Main Street, the owner's
engineer proposed 2 options:

The developer ofthe property located at 672 E. Canyon Ranch
Drive is requesting a variance from Detail R6 ofthe City's
Engineering Standards for a driveway location. Section 3.2.8 states
as follows:

'No driveways or other access points will be allowed
within 150 feet ofthe intersection of nvo arterial streets or
the intersection ofan arterial street with a major collector
measured from the right-of-way line to the leading edge of
the driveway."

I



l. Center Median in the middle of Canyon Ranch Drive.
2. Right-in, Right-out Island ("pork chop" concrete island)

City staffprefers the Right-in, Right-out Island. The center median
causes problems with emergency vehicle access, snowplowing,
and road maintenance. The owner has agreed to installing a right-
in, right-out only enrance at the driveway location on Canyon
Ranch Drive. A raised concrete "pork chop" median is proposed to
be installed as part ofthe project to restrict left-turn movements
coming out of the driveway. The driveway on Wedgewood Lane is

proposed to be a full access that will allow both left and right turns.

The owner is also in support of installing red curb along the south

side ofCanyon Ranch Drive in order to provide adequate sight
distance coming out ofthe driveway. Ifapproved, the red curb and

signage would also be installed as part ofthe project.

City Staff acknowledges that the referenced Engineering Standard

in Section 3.2.8 has not been enforced very well over the years.

Accesses have been allowed closer than the 150 feet to a major
inteBection. Unfortunately, the City's traditional interpretation of
this standard has led to traflic problems. UDOT has also raised

concerns about the lack ofenforcement ofthis issue, especially in
areas close to State roads. For these reasons, this is being presented

to the City Council for consideration. In discussions with the
owner's engineer, City staff feels that both parties have come to an

agrceable solution that both parties agree with. UDOT is also in
support of allowing the driveway location based on the proposed

mitigation measures.

In City Ordinance section 32-9(8), it states as follows:

". .. where the subdivider can show that a provision ofthese
general requirements and design standards would cause

unnecessary hardship ifstrictly adhered to and where, because of
topographical or other conditions peculiar to the site, in the opinion
of the City Council, a departure may be made without destroying
the intent ofsuch provisions, the City Council may authorize a

variance. Any variance so authorized shall be stated on the Final

Plat and the reasons for such departure shall be enter in writing in
the minutes of the City Council."

Ifthe variance request is approved, it would allow the driveway
location to be installed at the location that is preferred by the
owner. Refer to the attached exhibit which shows the location of
the temporary cul-de-sac that is proposed to be eliminated.

2



The following items are included with this information sheet:

- Exhibit showing the distance from Main Street to the leading
edge ofthe driveway entrance.

- Exhibit showing the center median option.
- Exhibit showing the right-in, right-out island option.
- Email from L.R. Nelson Consulting Engineers requesting the

variance and a later email stating that the owner is in support of
the right-in, right-out option.

Please consider whether to approve a variance from Section 3.2.8
ofthe City Engineering Standards for a driveway location al672E.
Canyon Ranch Drive.

3
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Jonathan Stathis

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Clayton L Neilsen <clayton.neilsen@lrneng.com>

Tuesday, September 26, 2023 10:13 AM
Cody Survis; Donald Boudreau
Bill Maxwell; mrhodes@utah.gov; Jonathan Stathis

IEXIERNALI: RE: Terrible Herbst, Cedar City (Driveway Variance)Subject:

Don,

Per our discussion this morning see below for the verbiage for the Variance Request:

At the request of the City En8ineer and also UDOT the developer is proposing to construct a center median on Canyon
Ranch Drive. The necessity of this is to prevent left turning movements out of that driveway onto Canyon Ranch
Drive. With the said median we are requesting a Variance to allow for this median and for the driveway as it is less than
150' from the curb return at Main Street and Canyon Ranch Dr. We are also proposing to post "No Parking" on Canyon
Ranch Drive.

Clayton L. Neilsen, P.E.
Vice PresidenUCivil DeDartment Manaoer@IE
Where Expedencc ShaFs the Ft,lure
6765 WEST RUSSET.T ROAD, SUIrE 200
tAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89I I 8
Work: 702.798.7978
Fox: 7O2.a51.2296
c,rlh 7o2-21i4a30
AZ, lD, NE, NV, OR, UT, ond WY - CE

Officc Hours: M-TH 7:3oAM-Noon & I PM-5:3OPM, Fridoy 8A/ri-Noon

From: Cody Survis <Cody.5urvis@lrneng.com>

Sent: Monday, September 25, 2023 2:04 PM
To: Donald Boudreau <bdonald@cedarcity.org>
Cc: Bill Maxwell <mbill@cedarcity.org>; Clayton L. Neilsen <clayton.neilsen@lrneng.com>; Matthew Rhodes
<mrhodes@utah.gov>; Jonathan Stathis <jstathis@cedarcity.org>
Subiect: Terrible Herbst, Cedar City (Driveway Variance)

Hello Don,

It was good speaking with you today. I have attached a couple different options for the driveway variance off Gnyon
Ranch Drive for the City Council meeting on October 4s. Let me know if you have any questions or concerns with these
op6ons from a Planning standpoint.

Thank You,

Cody Survis
Proiect Manager
Civil De artment

Structural . Civil . Survey o Planning. Forensics
Where Experience Shapes the Future
6765 WEST RUSSELT ROAD, SUITE 2OO

TAS VEGAS, NEVAOA 89I I 8

1

l. NELSON CONSUT-T|NG ENGINEERS, t-IC



Phonc: 702-79A-7978
Fo*702/451-2296
Ccll: a35 /233-A7 a7
codv.rurvL@lmcnororn
Officc Hou;:: M-TH 7:3oAlrl-Noon & | PM-S:3OPlvl, Fridoy SAirt-Nooo
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Jonathan Stathis

From:
Sent
To:
€c:
Subject

Cody Survis <Cody.Survis@lrneng.com>

Friday, September 29,20?3 12:44 PM

Jonathan Stathis
Clayton Neilsen

[EXIERNAL]: RE: [EXIERNAL] RE: Terrible's driveway access

Good morning Jonathan,

I have spoke with the owners and they had agreed to the pork chop option with the signage and striping to indicating
"No left Turn". Please let me know if you have any other questions or concerns.

Thank You,

Cody Survis
Project Manager
Civil D artment

From: Jonathan Stathis <jstathis@cedarcity.org>
Sent: Friday, Septembet 29,202310:18 AM
To: Cody 5urvis <Cody.Survis@lrnen8.com>; Clayton L. Neilsen <clayton.neilsen@lrneng.com>
Subject: [EXTERNALI RE: Terrible's driveway access

Cody and Clayton -

I'm out of town this week and I don't have access to cell phone service. So I will try to convey my thoughts by email.

The center median option is not preferred by City staff. Medians cause problems for emergency vehicle access. Also,
medians cause issues with snow plowing and road maintenance.

City staffs preference would be a "pork chop" at the entrance to restrlct left turns coming out of the driveway. The next
best option would be to install signs and striping indicating "no left turn".

I understand that your preference is the center median. However, I want to see if you and the owner would open to one
of the other options.

I would like to make sure that we're all on the same page before presenting this to the City Council

Can you please consider this and discuss with the owner today? I need to get a write-up ready for the City Council by
Monday morning at 10:00 AM. I apologize for the short timeframe on this. I have access to email, so please email me
today as soon as possible with your thoughts on this. Also, please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you.

I,. R. NEISON CONSUTTING ENGINEERS, LLC

1

Structural . Civil . Survey. Planning. Forensics
Wherc Expeience Shapes the Future
6765 WEST RUSSE|.|. ROAO, SU|TE 200
tAs vEGAs, NEVADA 891 I 8
Phonet 702.798.7978
Fox,702/a51-2296
Cett: a35 /233-87 a7
cod y.survis@lmcno-com
Office Hours: M-TH 7:3oAM-Noon & I PM-5:30PM, Fridoy 8AM-Noon



Tha n ks,

Jonathan Stathis

2
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To:

From:

Council Meeting Date:

Subject:

Discussion:

CEDAR CITY
CITY CoUNCIL AGENDA ITEM (/
STAFF INFORMATION SHEET

Mayor and City Council

City Engineer

October 4, 2023

Consider an amendment to the City Traflic Ordinance to
establish a No Parking zone in the vicinity of672 E. Canyon
Ranch Drive.

As part ofthe new Terrible's Gas Station project, there is a No
Parking zone that is being requested along the south side of
Canyon Ranch Drive. The "No Parking" zone would extend along
the frontage of the property from Main Street to Wedgewood Lane.
The purpose ofthe No Parking zone is to allow for safe turning
movements for vehicles into the new driveway access for
Terrible's. The close proximity ofthe driveway access to both
Main Street and Wedgewood Lane limits the sight distance if
vehicles are parked along the side ofthe road. The no parking zone

will help alleviate any sight distance issues through this area.

Ifapproved, City Ordinance section 35-10-B will need to be

amended to add this location to the list ofrestricted parking areas.

Proper signage and red curbing would need to be installed as part
ofthe Terrible's project. The signage and red curb would then need
to be maintained by the City. The attached exhibit shows the
proposed location ofthe No Parking zone on the south side of
Canyon Ranch Drive.

Please consider whether to approve the No Parking restrictions on
the south side of Canyon Ranch Drive from Main Street to
Wedgewood Lane.

I
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TO:

FROM:

CEDAR CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA rTEMS -l
DECISION PAPER

Mayor and City Council

City Attomey

October 2,2023

Copper Valley Townhomes PUD Phase I (formerly known as the Iron West
PUD) located at 200 North 4500 West

DATE:

SUBJECT

DISCUSSION:

The Copper Valley Townhomes PUD Phase I, formerly the Iron West PUD, is located in the
vicinity of200 North 4500 West. The City has received payment ofthe required fees.
Additionally, as of the time of this memo, although we received a title report, there are a couple
ofissues that still need to be resolved: fint, the owner names between the title report and the
frnal plat do not match (title report lists Windmill PlazaLLC and Joseph and Beverly Burgess,
but the Final Plat lists Copper Valley Townhomes LLC), and second, we need a sign-off from
State Bank ofSouthem Utah, which holds a Construction Deed ofTrust on the property. Statr
will update you on these issues at the Council meeting.

The Final Plat indicates an intent to request a variance fiom the Engineering Standards to not
underground the power lines along SR 56. Because Stalfs interpretation ofthe applicable
standard does not require the undergrounding ofthose power lines, the variance is not necessary.

Per UCA 10-9a-604.5, the Developer is rcquesting final plat approval subject to the City
receiving the bond. The Developer is aware that the final plat will not be recorded until the bond
and bond agreement are in place.

Please consider approval of the final plat for the Copper Valley Townhomes PUD Phase l
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CEDAR CITY CORPORATION
FY 24 C.pitrl Budget!

As of l0/1/23
Fundlng Origlnal Revlaod Fy21 Hot Yoar

Fund Account Proiect Sourco Brdg., Eudgel Toaa, Budgea Rorr-Forwrld
c - Citv Building 10-42-730 Carpeting Cilv Hall Cepit8l lmprovoment Fund 207,410 207,410 '120,077 X

G - Economic Development 10-60-740 Wdcome Siqn 200 North Ceoilrl !nd 15.000 15.000 't5,000 x
G Pol 10-70-700 Lenslock General Fund

CaDital lmorovement Fund
110 000 110 000
31,000 31,000

11

lcEPol 10-70-740 Ballislic Helmets / PlEies 3,t,000
G - Polica 10-70-740 Drivor Fo€dback Siqns C6oitial und 20.000 20.000 20.000
G - Polico 10-70-741 Vehicles 000-1 000 - Gonoral Fund

CaDilal Imorovement Fund 200,000 200,000- Police 1O-7O-741 Vehlcles (1@$57,000 - 1@$49,000 - 4@$75,000) 200,000
G - Police 10-70-741 Vehicles(1@$65,087) CaDilal lmDrovemont Fund 191.26'l 191,261 66.000 x
G - Fire 1O-73-72O Fire Stetion rl4 Land Acquisition /Archil6clural D6sign Capilal lmprovemenl Fund 558,000 908.000 147,730 x
G - Fire 10-73-741 Laddor Truck Cagilal lmprovoment Fund 1,706,000 500,000 500,000
G - Fire 10-73-741 RaDid R€sDonso Truck Caoiial lmDrov6m6nt Fund 100,000 135.000 111,198 X
G - Fir6

- Fleet
'to-73-74'l
10-74-740

#11 Refurbishmenl ilal I Fund
Fund

'tt3 600 113 600
9 000 I 000

169,000 169,000

,t,t

10-79-730 1600 Norlh and Lund Hiqhway lnter8oclion C"Road Fund .t4,795 xG-Str€€ts&Hiqhwavs
G-Streets&Highways 10-79-730 Bulldog lnt€rs€ction lmprovemenl C-Ro6d Fund 509,768 509,768 360,,l81 x
G-Stre€ts&Hlghways 10-79-732 Traflic Sional Kitty H6wk / Airpod Road Capilal lmprovomont Fund 350,000 350,000 25,184 x
G-Slroets&Hjqhwavs 10-79-736 Cody Drive C-Road Fund 600,000 600,000 600,000
G-Streets&Highways 10-79-738 Flood Control Projects General Fund 4,114,Ul 1,442,86 x
G - Str€€ts & 10-79-740 E n Mechanical Fund

& Hiqhways 10-79-741 Dump Truck (with plow and ssnder) C-Road Fund 284,500 306,500 306,500
G - Slreets &

G.
10-79-741 Sander - For Ford 550 Truck
10-81-310 Grant - Safe Streets for All
10-81-310 TrEfiic Siudi€s: Old 91/G s 600 s/1100 w
10-81-740 Format lor Plottor

C-Ro6d Fund
F6d6ral
Genoral Fund

ilal I Fund

500
000
000
500

I 19 500
52 000
45 000

8 500
900 000 155,890

G-
10-83-710 Lend Acquisition Main Stro€t Park Capital lmprovement Fund / xG-Parks&Cemetery

G - Parks &
G - Parks &
G-Pa*s&

10-83-732
10-43-732
10-83-7s2

nsion

Phas6ll
& Roads

srcn

Fund
Fund
Fund

- Pafts & Cemetery 1O-a3-732 Cemeterv Renovation / Addilion Capital lmprov6m6nt Fund 200,000 .000

G-Pa*s&Cometory 10-83-734 Duaout Renovgtion & Transiormer Relocalion Capilal lmprovement Fund 43,500 43,500 24,420 x
G - Parks & 10-83-734 Liltlo Bleacher ilal I Fund 000 4A 000 x

x- P6rks & Cemetery 10-83-734 Little Leaoue Parkino Lot Capital lmprovement Fund 172,325 344 650 88.996
G-Parks&Cometery 10-83-734 PickleballCou(Amenitios lron Counly Grant 100.00 0 86.162 x
G - Perks & 10-83-740 Aorator / Seeder

- P6rks & Cemetery 10-83-740 H6aw Dutv lJlilitv Vehicle Capilal lmprovement Fund
ilal I Fund 17 000 '17 000

36 000

,11

24,80036.000 x
G - Parks &
G - Parks &

10-83-740 Mower
1o-a3-742 Fiddlers

ilal I

ilal I

Fund
Fund

000 25
000 500 000

25
Park 500

1'14,471 x- Pa*s & CemetEry 10-83-790 BicentennialRenovation 265,000 723.200
G-Parks&Cometery 10-83-790 Fiddle/s Canvon Park / R6t6ntion Besin RAP Tax 434.686 434.686 x
G - Perks & 10-83-790 Fiddler's Park lm RAP Tax 447 967

57.000
47

57,000RAP T6x- Pafts & Cemetery 10-83-790 lnfield G.oomers (2)

G - Parks & 10-83-790 OutdoorPickloballCourts RAP Tex 919 770 150 x
G-Pafts&Cemetery 10,83-790 kate Park Replacemenl RAP Tax 160,377 '150 .377
G-Pa*s&Cemetery 10-83-790 Trails - L6nd for Trail 75.000 225,431 225.83 x
G - Parks &

G - Libra
10-03-952 Fiddlors
10-87-730

Trail
Exterior Wall nd Chiller

UDOT Granl 341 640 341 640 341
Fund 000 000

10-A7-740 CompulerRotalion Caoitsl lmorovem€nl Fund 6.400 6,400 6.1100

G - Cross Hollow Complex 10-90-740 Roping Boxes, Chutes Capital lmprovem€nl Fund 40,445 40,445 40,445
G - Cross llollow Com 10-90-740 Boxes Chules kon Co Grant 40 445 445

- Cross Hollow Compl€x 10-90-740 Stalls,Locks,Equipm€nuoement, Hydrants CaDital lmDrovement Fund 139,540 139.540 39. 540

G - Crogs Hollow Complex 10-90-740 Stalls,Locks, Equipmenucement, Hydrants kon County Grant 139,540 139,540 t39.540
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Fund Account Proiect
Funding
Souaco

Originel
Budaot

Rovised
guc,tet

FV21
fobt Sudoct Rolt"Fotw.rd

Fund

Slorm Drein Fund
Dr6in Fund

Fund
Slorm Drain Fund

Solic, Waste

Public Works Facilities

Public Worls Facilti€s
Public Works Facilitle3

Public Work6 Faciliti€B

blic

54.10-732 Storm Dr6in
5440-732 Storm D.ain
54-40,733 Drain nel
54-40-735 lnduslrialRo6d
54-40-736 Tri Drain
54-40-736
55-40-740 Truck

55-1G740
5641-262 Cem6re

6r-10-730
6'l-4G730 Fl6ol
61-40,730
61-40-730
51{0-730 Fle€l
61-t0-730 Lot Pavement
61-40-730 Pa*i
6'l-40-730 Parki Lol Pavement
61-10-730 Ped(i Lol Pavement
61-40-730 Perkr

Slo.m Oroin I F66s
Storm Drain I

Storm Drain Fund
Slorm inF
lron
Slom Drain Fund

Fund

Fund
Fund
nd

Slorm Drein Fund

Fu
CAT Fund

Fund
Fund

Storm Drain Fund

000
000 300

950 000
200 000

000

066
055
000
931
129
120
604

600
160

7.760

647 546 x
- 800 West SUU

Drain

Eest

Hrl

x

x

X
x

x
x

x
x

x
x

000

000
931

000

066
055

129
780

689
400
540

765
121

174
fi

f01
7

t'l
756
537
113

15.703

x
x

xWalgr Fund 4,

360 000

55-40-740 700 700

Solid Woste Fund

730 & 000

Public Wo*s Fecilitias 61-40-730 Palki Lot
Facililiss

Public Wolks Fecrlilias
F

Public Wo.ks F

Public Works Facilities
Public Works Facilitios

61-40-730 Public Works R€novation llm 102 000 000
Fund 3 000 000

Sewer Collectlon Fund 000 000
Sold 24 000 000

6 000 000
000 240 000

C.dtal lnDrovom.nt Fund 17,528 17,528 17,52t

x
iliss 61-40-730 x

x
x

x

6l-40-730 Public
61-10-730 Public Work8 R€novalion
6t-40-730 Renovalion
61-40-730
61-40-740 Pr6ssur6WasharUndorcarnage

Public Works FacilIi€s
Faciliti€s

Public Works F

Public Works Faciliti€s

6t-40-740
6l-10-740 Pr6.aur6
61-40-740 ProssuGWaahorUndorcarri
6l-40-740 ProssurewasherUndercani
61-40-740 Prea3ur6

Sew€r Colloction Fund
Fund

141
3 443
2 240

504
144

141
3 413
2

504
4 144

141

t4
31.300Caoital lmDrovement Fund 31,300 31,300Public Works Facilili6s 61-40-740 Truck - 3/4

Public Works Fecililies
Public Works Faciliti6s

61-40-740 Truck - 3/4 Ton
61.40-740 Truck - 3/4
61-40-740 Truck - 3/4 Ton
61-{0-740 Truck - 3/4 Ton

CATS F 252 252

Publrc 6140-740 Truck - 3/4 Ton

S6w6r leclion
Solid Waste Fund
Storm Drarn Fund

6 148

900

6 148
4 000

1,O

900
7.rO0Waler Fund 7,400 7,400

57,663,189 68,057,036 76,8{4,651Totel



CEDAR CITY CORPORATION
BUI)GET

ACTUA
FY19a20

ACTUAL
F'/20,|21

ACTUAL
F\21n2

ADOPTEO
F',t22tZ3

ADOPTEO
F\23t2a Fl23t21

t
ACCT 

'
DESCRIPTION

GEI{ERAL FU D

GENERAL FUNO REVENUE

1031 TAX REVENUE

10311@
103! 110
103t2@
103i3@
1031310
1031410
181124
1031ir30
10314,tO
10317m
10319@

1031

4,375,450
527ffi
2n.m

E,130.767
96.18

r.zltl.2G
38256

53.,81i3
zs3.E21
122,U4
'1o24

1,&n,132
507.{€3
3(n,9@

11,412.24
12l.@;2

1919,29
10,7!t

a1,7A1
z21W
525,214
64.370

5.m,000
507,48i!
2€€,@O

9.927,0@
7a,m

1.&4,&0
10.m

564.(m
232.(m
471.0@

8,000

5.086,m
507,443
280,m0

11.763,654
7a.000

1.434.(D
10.00

55E.m
ziz,w
471,000

6,(x)O

5,0s,000
507.48:i
269,m

1r,763.858
78.m

1,E30,00
10.m

558,000
ru..m
471,m

8,000

CURRENI YEAR PROPERTY TA)(ES
CURRENI YEAR PROPERTY TAX€S8ONO
PRIOR YEAR PROPERTY TAXES
SALES A USE IAGS
MUNICIPA! ENERGY SAIES TAX
ELECTRIC FRANCHIS€ fAX
TV FRANCTIISE TAX
GAS FRAITICHISE TAX
TELECOMUUNICATIONS TAX
FEE$IiI.LIEU OF TAXES
INTEREST.OELINOUENT TAXES

0%
0%
0%
0%
o9t

0&
o%

0%

20.831.3at 20.a3r.34r 0 0%

IB2 LICENSE & PERMIT REVENUE

1621m
1032110
182120
r0322r0
1@22il
103229

BUSINESS LICENSES
ALCOHOL & AEVERAGE PERMITS
RESIDENNA! RENTAL LICENSES
BUILOING PERMIIS
ANIMAL IICENSES
AlcYCLE LICENSES

212,2$
4,7*

22,5@
1,707,741

1,368
2

23a,538
9,84

?2253
1.865,5G

El0

2(n,000
7,000

rE,5m
6m,mo

2.000

200,(m
7.0m

18,500
@0.000

2.@

0%
0%
0%
096

1

1032

1033

TOTAI LICENSES & PERMI-TS .520.49 1_952. a27 5r]o 8?7.500 827.:OO 0

1033 INIERGOVERNMENTAIREVENUE

r@3126
1033132
r03319r
1m410
1033t2t
1033122
1@21
1@vm
1@!27
1033/130
r033431
103a474
1033t70
18349r
1G3495
r83196
r03/197
10335m
r03580
i033410
1033412
1€3420
1@342/t
1@470
1G3471
1033920
1033921

FED GRA'{T+EIIA FIRE
FEO GRANI.DRI,G FREE COMMUNITY
FED GR NT.SAFE STREETS
STATE GRANT+DC
STAIE GRANI.WLDLAND FIRE
STAIE GR^NI.HAZMAT
STATE GRANT]CAC
SIATE GRAITT.HIGIIWAY SAFETY
STATE GRANT-IAG
STAIE GRANT€IOEWAXS
STAIE GMNISTREEIS
STAIE GRANI-DCC LIBRARY GRANT
STAIE GRANI,TRAL
STAIE GRANI-ARPA
STATE GRANT-CARES
STAIE GRAITT4DBG T€USII{G ruTHORJTY
STATE GRANT.COtsG IURN SERVICES
CLASS iC' ROAD ALOTT'ENT
STAIE LIOUOR FUND ALOIUENT
IRON COUI.{TY.ECONOMrc OEVELOPTTENT
IROI.I COUNTY4EMETERY CARE
IRON COUiITY+IRE AGREEMENT
|RON SCHOOLDISTRICT.SCHOOL RESOURCE
iROI{ COUNTY-RECREATI(,I{
IRON COI'NTY{ARARY
ENOCH-FIRE AGREEMENT
XANARRAVILLE-FIRE AGREEMENI

622.091
25.000

5.m
9.910
4.000

15.0@

12,5@ (24.m)
52.0@ 52.0@

10,000
8,500

9,S80
16,125
13.232

15,m
9.(m

18,400
9.300 10.0@

3ar,640
23,016 10,m

2,057.171

209 286

0%
096

{)*
o*
096
096
o%
096

464
(x
oa
0$

r,06,2€r
3m,(E
12A.S8

r.5!0018
zlt.345

r08.542
50

{5.Xi2
62.8

€oa,388
127,118
128,(m
16,203

1.901.834
300.000

1,€82,466
a9,g n
54,750

250
2,61

265.64
64.5C

137.148
157.3@

13,126

'1.751,175
53.375

150,0@
2{

558,(2
1€4,0/16
75zfi

135313
r62,@

13.395

L662.0()o
56,m0
50,000

zfi
500.0@
&r.670

216.425
125,0(p
130,(rc0
10,000

1.642.@
56.(m
50,0@

2$
50,@o
83370

187.4€5
125.(m
r30.(m

10.000

r.8a2,m
56,(m
$,mo

250
5@,mo

&1.670
273.U7
12'00
130,000
r0.000

80.r62

715 3.228,045 3,31a.m7 86.102155 1

1:t15,@2
527 SXn
251.t95

9,927,142
78,679

r,Ba,0a5
10.41:}

55A,23t
z32.Om
471,C52

8,413

209,8m
10,ozt
20,580

1279.311i)
755

2@,m
7,0m

18,5@
€@,m

2,0@

0%

€6.381
s.2@
11.910 10,(m

341,640

TOTAI INTFRGOVFRNMENTAL REVENUE

2-l



CEDAR CITY CORPORATION
BUOGET

ACTUA!
FYl8t20 Fvzalzl F\21n2

ADOPTEO
F',Q2r23

ADOPTEO
Ft nl F\23t24 Ch.no. Chm@

,
ACCT' DESCRIPNON

1034 CIIARGES FOR SERVICES

103ar0o
1@4130
1(E4131
1@4r32
103rtl33
103a150
1U{210
103211
'toy2'12
1@{213
10ts,.211
1084217
1@,221
103a250
1034i)10
103431t
1@/l:l12
1034:)25
16a730
10l!732
1W7y
1034735
103a736
'1w78
184739
l@474'
1W?12
1B,74
1W1A
103/1755
ro3t780
1@44r0
1@4430

764.288
2.346

5€,1&
20,5i]7
53.9r

219
6.42,2

63.525
3,640

r0.582
1.955
2.9

411.3q)
38.686
a,2a

44,616
3.134

13
21.715
22.vl
10.22S

9.m6
7.?!
9.34a

18,7aO
5,4€6
8,364

4,O71
1ZA,y1

Lr3:t
@,73a
4',t,325

855.070
3,647

34,&5
50,7@

127,W
919

1a,956
T,022
1,!e5

10,n7

5,345
4(E,734
z',o22
6,150
3,837
3,]",8

89
34,4€O
24,47
14,026
1,7m
9,345
3,538

24,533
l9.s
9.11!
2,930

47.n1
95,335
10,659

102.4110

51,742

872,78
49.r8

8.685
52,864

164.@2
3.CI3

13.367
@.794

0@
11,64

5,684
30e.55r

27,215
rq(m
't6.oz2

'1,275
@

e6.214
29.679
11.711

1,065
13,@5
4.067

2t.u4
2€,232
4,397

1,20()

29.r@

1.000

6.500

ADMINIS]RAIVE CHARGES
ZONING & BOARO OF ADIUSTUEMT EEES
SUBOMSIOTI FIUNG FEES
SUBOMSION PLAT CHECKING FE€S
SUBOMSION INSPECTION FEES
SAIE OF TAPS A PUBLICATIONS
POLICE OVERTIME REIUBURSEMENI
POLICE MISC REIMEURS€MENT
FALSE AI.ARM FEES
POTICE REPORTS A REGISTRATIONS
TRAFFIC SCH('O. FEES
ECONOMIC OEVELOPMEiIT MISC.
FIRE MISC REflAURSEMEMI
ANIMA! POUND FEES
ENGINEERING MISC REIMBURSEBENT
STREET MISC REIMBURSEMENT
ROAD BREAK FEES
PARKING PERMITS
PARX E FELD RESERVAfION FEES
BASKETBALL,YOUTH
FLAG FOOT&qLL.YOUTH
soccER
VOLLEY&qI-L.ADULT
PARKS MISC REIMBURSEMENT
f€ALL MACHINE PITCH
SOFTBA!!.ADULT
VOLLEYAALL.YOUTH
LEISURE SERVICES PROGRAM REVENUE
CROSS HOLLOW EVE}TT CENTER USE F€ES
HERITAGE CENTER USE FEES
LIBRARY FEES
SAIT OF CEMEIERY LOTS
II{TERMENTS

1.m,m2
t,(80
1,OO

r.056,r59
1,q)0
't,0@

o%
()96

096

()t

o9a
oi
()r

096

0%

o%
o*
o%

(x

o*
oa
o*
os
0%
096

o9a
lF6
&

1.@O
5,mo
4.o(rc

r.000
5.@O
4.000

1.2@ 1,2@

29,r@ 29,1@

1.000

0.500 6.500

z).0@
20.@o
0.@o

20.0@
m.o@
6.@O

20.qrc
m.0@

6.OOO

r8,@o
r7,5@
0,5@

r0,00
35,0m

142,@O
rL(m
30,m
26.OOO

r8,0@
r7.5@
6,5m

10,q)o
35,(m

142,@O
l2,m
30,000
26,m

r8,000
17.5@
6,5@

10.q)0
35.000

142,0@
t2,m
30,qn
26.@

103/r IOIA! CHARGES FOR SERVICES 1 .925.224 2.043.093 2.N_702 1 _aO2-@2 o

1035tlo couRT FEES&FTNES
165120 UARARY FINES
1@5230 RESTITUTION

1035 FINES & FORFEITURES

1035

1036

!m61m
r0362q)
1036201
t@6rt@
1G6{O1
1036€@
1G6$O
1036910

INTEREST EARNINGS
REMTSIA FIESTA & UCO NRE
REMSJETT LANO L-EASE
SAIE Of FXED ASSEIS
SAIE OF LIBRARY BOOKS
CAPTTAI LEASE PROCEEOS
SUNDRY REVET.IUES
CASH OVER/SHORT

50.000
13.050
3,655

50.m0
13.050
3.655

50.q)
13.050
3.655

5.8(rc
18,0@

5.E@
18.0@

5.8@
18,0@

r57,353
r 1 ,360

3,15i1

154,(E
12.417
2,550

r50.m
r1.5e
2.m

0%
096

TOTAL FTNES & FORFETTURES t71,E0a 169,/158 161.57E 163,5m 163 500 163 500

1036 MISCELLANEOUSREVENUE

0

127.110
1!.58
2,&

2a.oaa
3.7r0

14,164
71.828

3.4(}6

52,0.0
11,359
2,8

r68,3r5
5,66

r8,fIts
111,231

1252

n,911
'to.627
2.N

$.544
6,613

19,@a
21,o,tir

l(!

04
o6
o%

o%
096

90.705 90 705 0

1

REVENUE 401

2-2

110,671
1rtg,3it9

I t,62
128.952
6/t,85

1.056,150
1,qr
1,(m

1,0(n
5.m
a,0@

r,@o

155,33
5,453

3q1

r50.0@
11,5O
2.@0

r50,0(p
tl,5@
2.000

191 046



CEI'AR CITY CORPORATIOI{
BUOGET

FY1gt20 F\mn1 FY2'122
ADOPTEO
Ff2TZ3

ADOPTEO
F',173t24 r\ntza

3
ACCT 

'
OESCRIPTION Ch.ng€ Cn.ng.

103A CONTRIBUTIONS It TRANSFERS

1038103
ldtat0a
1@121
l@07r0
1@87 t 1

1m720
lGa721
1W722
1034770
103{,n1
1m4773
10una
1038900

TRANS FROM CAPITA IMPROVEMENI
TRANS FROM RAP TAX
TRANS FROU PUBLIC WORKS FACILMES
PRIVATE GRANT$ECONOMIC OEV
PRNATE GRANTSADMINISTRATION
PRryATE GRANTSPOLrcE
PRIVATE GRANT9F]RE
PRIVATE GRANI$AIIIIIAL CONTROL
PRIVATE GRANTgPARKS
PRIVATE GRANIgRECREANON
PRIVATE GRANT$LIBRARY
PRMATE GRANTSCROSS HOLLOWS
FUND BAI.AIICE.APPROPRIATED

1,05,871
255.a3A
20,&i7
36.6S2

214,512
18,349
m.2$
6.a63

211,m
81.488
1,54

3.194.1186 2,459,1l{l5 a.66,628
1.721.9€O

17.647

1.8:27.113
1,721,S

€6%

0!a

2.0@

.64717.6E717

'l2@
1,524

to

a.m
26

3.250
7,70'l

21,171
200.0m

129

;
50

2t(l

1034

i@.0@

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS & IRANSFERS r.5r2.a93 2?6-271 536-67A 3.212.173

l,olrt,ooo 3,178,12, 2,1l,4.1/3 2131

3,191,172 L@4.127 5,513,255 52096

g,@1 ,222 35.6E0.639

2-3



CEOAR CITY CORPIORATIOI{
AUOGET

ACTUA!
FY'r920 FY20t21

ACrr,, f,
Ft21m

ADOPTED
F'Q2123

ADOP'IEO
t\2312. F',f2n21 Chlngo Ch.n!.

t
ACCI I oEscRtProN

r0a11r0
104r 111
r041120
toar 123
r04r 13r
104r 132
r04r 13:l
toa1134
1041135
l04t 138
roar 137
1041134
loill2l0
1041Zn
1041221
10/11230
10.1210
10,1252
10ar280
104t2at
1041310
1o/tl311
roill3r2
r(xr313
l04l3m
r041325
,04r330
1o/tl510
,04r511
1o/tl610
10i11611
r041612
!04t613

664,062
5,041
1,7@

364
50,a41

1€4,s4
116,824

5,075
722

.,fID
3,q!5
2,@2

2r,qrE
5.645
5,t07

20,532
32,112
4,758
6,907

731.353
5,92
4,:'68

s58
55.4&t

laa.oao
r26.3r3

5,/Xp
501

4.8(D
4.48r
2.557

20,95
5,068
7,a11
9,8{tS

24,72i
6,m
7.458

1.018
t r,e99
2S,455
12.153
2.24

744,611
17,41

1,573
l2{)

60,755
l€0,31,1
19n5

83S
.|.151

4,&)0
3,88.
1'013

2E,ES7
€l

7,O25
20,876
20.1A5
a.x2
7,4q)

4,0@
8.10

32.531
12,453

116

aaa.858
7,fi

15,m
'l.1rl8

65,5r r
174,147
rzB.30a

6,r20
3,@7
4,m
5.5r5
1.79

22,W
6,(m

19,0@
28.5@
28,320
13.842
1q4D
6.CID

26,qD
r5,490
/l{),469

12,5@
5,gD
5.0@

50,ctD
522n2
1,7m
7,000
1,500

300

s.l26
7.500

15.m
r.1rt8

@.8
178.644
153.2{I2

5,7€0
2,16
4.8m
5.515
1,79

30.0m
6.(m

19.000
28,5@
28.320
13,842
10,z)0
6,@

28,00
15,49e

151,936
15,(D
5,8(n
5,m

75,(m
60,205

1,7m
7,000
.|,5@

3m
30,000

96,t26
7,5@

15,0m
1,1/a

€a.Es
179,644
153.2q2

5.760
2,485
4,m
5.515
1,79

30.m
6.00

19.OOO

2E,5@
2A3m
13,842
r02m
6,@

26.m
15,499

151,936
r5.q)0
5.&0
5,m

75,@
60,205

1,7@
7,0@
1,500

300
30,m0

SAT'RES A WAGE9PERM
OVERNME+ERU
SAT.ARI€S A WAGEgIEUP
SOCIAL SECURTTY.IEMP
SOCI^I. S€CURITYPERT
EIIPLOYEE INSURANCE
STAIE RETIRE1IENT
INTORXERS COXPET'SATPN
UI{EMPLOYUENT I?{SURAICE
EXECUTTVE PACKAGE
ORUG IESNT{G
EMPLOYEE HEATH
SUASCRPTIONS A M€UAERSHIPS
PUALE M)NCES
NEWSLETIER
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPUES A EXP€NSE
EOUIPMEI{T UANTENAI{CE
TELEPHONE
INTERNET
PROF & IECH SERVICES
PROF SERVICE9AI'DMNG
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
REVERS€ 91 r S€RVTCES
BOAROS & COMUTSSTOT{S
YOUIH CITY COUNCIL
Et-ECTrOt{S
INSURAI{CE & SURETY BOND
LEGAT CLAJMS
SUNDRY
EMPI.OYEE RECOGNMON
SAIES TAX
EXECUTIVE OISCREBON

0%

0i6
o%
0%
o%
er
0%
096

21.78
16,135
10,530
12.@O
2.369

(52)
11217
46.9O5

56,922
51.569

016

0*
0*
0%
0!(
0%
0!6
0!l
096

005

0
0%
096

0%
0!6
o%
0*
0!6
o%
0%
0%
0%
0%

3.837

196

52,888

2374

92;

rr,EE5

626
330

104r7ao
104r95r
1041952
!0ar953
!0argtr

CAP OUTIAY.EQUIPUENT
STA'IE GRAI{T{OAG HOUSNG ruTHORfi
S]AIE GRANI+SIORICAI SOCETY
STATE GRANI4DBG TURN SERVICES
STAIE GRANT4ARES

18.55' 9.960 10.6e ALq!
1,AB.O51 1.0,125 1,{72.588 1.661.815

11lQ 5O,q!
3(D,m md)

- 8,8 2 2iJ02A
121,5,t1

- l27s,51 t

1,892,719 1.892,719 0 0.m96

10211 TOT I EXPENOmJRES 1.7@,r!11 2.80a,ir88 r.08i.E7a l.71l.ar5

21

GENEML FUNO EOENOIIURES

l() T ADMINISTRATION

1312719 1192719



CEDAR CITY CORPORAIIOTI
BUIIGET

FY19/20 FlMQ1 F\2,1D2
ADOPTED

FYZ2tZ3
ADOPTED
FY23n1 F (23t21 Ch.n9.

t
ACCT I DESCRIPTION

1042110
10I21m
'1042123
1U2131
'tu2132
10a2133
1042131
.lotz135

1U2251
1U2252
'10,2231
1UZ$2
r0/t2263
10{2270
10l228o
104240
1042510
1042010

lO.Oila
11.912

s11
m

3,104
2,241

2g
167
661

3,558
4,825

16,722
2.C23

12.173
60

11,$a
19.737

841
878

3,110
2,210

270
130
535

6,357
5,230

1A.625
2.U1

55.873
909
188

10,793

13,771
73,157

1.772
1,016
3.142
2, 1

323
247
955

39,335
5.0€4

22, 9
2.U4

12,U7
5AA

15,185
n,2
2.1o7
1,16'
2.v1
2,72i

180
171

1,/i95
41,m
6,0@

l6,m
4,3m

50.@o
7m
5q)

13.052
5@

16,3(t
T,{2
2,97
1,zfi
2,110
2,87

1&
111

,|,495

41,(EO
8,m

20,0(D
4.3(tr

50,m
7@
5@

16,5€A
5@

16,343
9.v2
2,337
1,29
2I1A
2.9t7

180
141

1,a95
41,0@

E,O@
20,m
a,3(D

50.@
70
5@

16.566
5@

SATARES A WAGESPERM
SAI.ARIES & WAG€SIEMP
SOCIAI SECURIIY.TEMP
SOCI.Af, SECURITY+ERM
EMPLOYEE INSUFUTCE
STATE RENREMEiTT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UI{EMPLOYUENT INSURANCE
oqs t orL
EOUIPMEIVT MANIENANCE
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
EUILDNG A GROUND MAIN]ENANCE
PARXING ASSESSUENT
UILMES
TELEPHOIIE
SPECIAT DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE E SURETY BONO
SUNDRY

- oia
- 0!6
- 096
-0*
- 096
- 0i6-w
- 0,8

-------:-------E- 0!6
- 0i6
-o*-o*
- 096
, 0!6
-0%
-0%
-0%

4.732 12.fis

1ro.t8 1{,534 171 199.207 199,207
120.On

o o (x)gc

10'2730 CAP OUTLAY,IMPROVEMENTS 122.612 24,7q

104,2 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 110.578 lrlo,s3a Z?l.$2 485,670 199.207 319.284

1044 LEGAL

1(X,al10
1044131
1ot1132
10a413
1U41v
roa/r135
10442tO
'tu12T
1042{0
104252
10442@
1O4ra31O

10a43r2
toartot l
10+1620

2213B1
16.216
64,5@
/l0.99t
2,W

2'18
6,021
1.ml
1,m2

a1.Gr
17,61
5a,saa
12,U7
3,r30

139
5.14

5S
1,118

2q.1q
222m
88,6&2
52,195
3,7&
1,162
6.m
3,5m
5.(m
1,5@
1,60

3.@O
6,05S

450

6.3G
21.W2
70,97E
5'l,4zlg

32aO
a5o

6.@0
3.50
5,m
1,5@
t,6m

€3,@
6,050

450
5.0@

246.36
21,92
70,978
5t.aag
321O

E5€
6.m
3,5@
5.0@
1,5@
1.600

63,@O
6.(E8

450
5.0@

SAIARIES & WAOEgPERM
socr,Ar- sEcuRnY+ERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORXERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMEM INSUFIANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS E MEMBERSHIPS
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES A EXPENSE
EOUIPMENI MANTENANCE
TELEPHONE
PROF & TECH SEFMCES
COUPUIER & IECH SERV]CES
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON
WTNESS FEES

096
o%
0%

0%

1,E49
20,0@

1.810

1,66/t
:,3,000

1,50/t

r.976
?1.@
1.6n

290

096

0!6
o%
o%
096

0*
0%
095

526.843 526,8,13 0 0.0096

1044 526.843 526.843

l0il2 CITY BUILDING

232,U
19.386
67,S4
aa.5a9

3,570
3@

7,M
l.957
2,47

12@ 1.813 2.W 5,m
379,€80 39/1,616 45,027 5@.@2

TOTAI FXPFNT]ITURES



CEDAR CIIY CORPIORATIoI{
BI'DGET

FYle/r20 F tmz1 FY21n2
ADOPTED
F\22t13

ADOPTED
FYZ3T2' FY23n1

3
ACCTI OESCRIPTION Cn.n!. ch.ng.

1053 COMMUNITYPROMOTIONS

1053630
1043635
10536/t5
105366r
1053665
1053666
1053667
1053666
1053669
1053670
1053671
10536&

COUI|UNIIY EVENT PROUOTIONS
FESTWAL PROMOTIONS
CTTY fiAGE CAI'PAIGN
YOUTH VOLUNTEER CENTER
CHtf,IBER CONIRBTMOT
FAIIILY SUPPoR] CEifiER
CARE A SMRE COI{TREUNON
CANYON CREEK CONTRIBUTION
CHILDRENS JUSNCE CON]REUTION
CHRIST1IAS LIGHTS
UAN STREET O€CORATION SUPPORT
FIREI/\'('RKS

2.ns
2.683

1u1.535

5.aa6
8,r19

4 0oo a.(r
2,fi

10.0@
'!0,0@

745
5.6rI
6.950
5,0@
4,0@
5,0@

10.m
10.000
10,m

5m
2r.38A

10,0@
10.ro7
rlo,000
5,0@
4,OOO

r0.0@
10,@o
10.(m
10,0@
5.000
3,0@

21,5@

1o.o@
20.516
40,0@

5,000
5.00

15,m
r5.0@
15,0@
15,000
17.(m
3,0@

21.9)0

10,0@
20,51€
40,000

5.000
5,m

15,m
r5,(m
,5,m
15,(m
17,0@
3,@

21,5{)0

0%
0%
09(
096
0%
0%
0%
0%
0$
096

6.m
10,m
10.0@

592
1.(to

16,5m 21,344

1053 IOTAI EXPENDITURES 68 039 67,O25 79.m 134.907 182,016 182,016

1060 ECONOMICOEVELOPMENT

r60110
1o@111
160131
10@132
10€o133
1{8O13.
10@135
10@210
t0€0230
1060240
't000241

l0@2,a2
lGo251
1@252
160253
160265
r60266
1Go270
t(ho2al)
16&12
1060510
106611
106061a
1oqF20

1@7ZO CAP OUTIAY,EOUIPMENT
!060950 STATE GRANT.MA]NSTREET PROGRATT

SAI-ARIES & WAGE$PERII
OVERTIUE+ERII
socrrAr- s€cuRrrY-PERM
EMPLOYEE INSUMNCE
SfATE RETIREMENT
WORXERS CO4IPENSAIION
UNEMPLOYIIEiIT INSURANCE
SU&SCRIPTIONS T MEMAERSHIPS
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLY A OEENSE
WEB SITE MAINTENANCE
GFIAPHIC DESIGN
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENI MAIN]EMNCE
LEASE & RE{T PAYUENTS
BILLBOARD MAiITEMNCE
FREEWAY SIGN MAINTEMNCE
UILMES
TELEPHONE
COTIPUIER & IECH SERVICES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
EMPLOYEE RECOGI{ITK,N
ECONOMIC INCENTUE OBLIGATIONS
COMMUNITY PROMOTION A RECRUMNG

t12.94 117,30 187.949 X)4.101
1.!15 4S 37 1.5(D
4.301 8.GB 13.954 17,A70

a2,fu 3a,907 g,a1 di7&
N.2ta 21,770 3.806 a0,504
r.280 1,Nt 1572 2.8&
ltE 85 322 s

t0,176 10,751 17a47 15.750
3,0s3 2.S60 12t1A 12&
5,362 3,47a aJ6r 6.(m
11274 11.721 12,121 t6,(m
a,la7 7.1119 2.& 9.(D
788 251 6S 2.760
,a a&) aI) 1,650
-?70,9)
- 2m 5ao 6m

. 3,2S
1,434 1,?38 1.& 1N
't.sn r.oo5 l,5s 1,N
1207 953 t,675 76
14 143 1{ 161

r0.7(B - 2S 450
- 25,037 2,15t2 25,qr

26,185 1a,771 A.8r3 22,q!
275.E6 273, {{t.EE e.g

249.7(B
1,5m

19.221
65,014
€,664
2.7@
7v

22.6$
11,2fi
6,(m

27.0@
9,m
2.7@
1,650s

600
3.2€O
1,20
t.2q)
76
161
/t50

25,000
25,@

2+9,7S
1,5m

19221
65,olil
/€,668
2.7@
7g

22,&
'112s
6,q!

27,m
9.m
2.7@
'r.650
m
a)o

3,21n
1N
12tD
76
't6l
/EO

25.000
25,W

0%
0%
096

0%
0%
o%
0%
o%

0%
0%

0%
o%
0%
0%
0%

0%
096

0%
0%
0%
096

527.44 527.a4
15,0@

0 0.@%

6 064

1000 TOTAI EXPENDITURES 275,W 273,W 4 700 1a2,@4 527 ,141 92.$1
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CEOAR CIIY CORFORAIION
BUtx;ET

ACIUAL
F\19n0

ACTUAL
FY20121

ACTUAI
fl21n2

ADOPTED
FY22rZ3

ADOPTED
FY23t2a Ff27121 Ch.nq.

a
ACCT 

'
OESCRIPTION

IOTO POLICE DEPARTMENT

10701r0
r070111
1070120
.l0?0123

1070131
1070132
1070133
107013a
1070135
1070210
1070|220
1070,n1
1070732
1070233
't070234
r070235
1070240
10fo2a'l
1070212
10702/€
107424
1070;u5
10702ir6
1070251
1070252
1070253
107025,
r070255
1070uo
107ft|l0
107611
107C812
1070420
1070450
1070{51
1070452
107045:r
r070it57
107045E
1070a59
1070510
1070511
107G10
l0706r l
107mr2
1070613
r07mm
l0762r
107622
10'N821
1070625
107640
10706a1

2,2'E,1U
137.875
11JAt

cn
142,23f
n1,e1
oaa.o27

3a.38?
3255
1,ry
stt

7,585
7,537

1a,482
1,8S0
1,€06
5,99)

797
4,5!9

r0r
EB

1,164
10211
a],047
zt,74
11.m

2.3B1,U7
155.3C(}
1a.6la
1.121

r87.S06
794,9€3
7r0,38
v,*1

2,354r
3,560

542
!t.l/(|
11.1G
18.518

1.2s5

3,0a4,132
r25.(m
53,18

ir,060
u8,3l}0

1.048,181
1.10r.0?3

48,6q)
I r.aa7
3,8€{t
r r25

11.5m
7.$0

zAUgt
1,7$
2.0@
8410
fg

3,m
r.5(x)
1235
2.m
2,q)0

174,&O
25.0d)
t1,m
2.1@

'r4.288
ig.mo
37,650

20,844
141,@1

5.@O
20.m0
10.000
19.(m
!.34o

950
a,321
1,125

13,494
t13n

1S
10,4D
3,400

475
20,qx)

85{i
2,125

14.347
735

50,llD
r0,000

3,641,r?
125,q)
53.1!(1
4,@

288,3I9
l.oaa,lEl
r.161,023

44.0(p
r r,1167

3,6S5
'1,125

11,5q)
7.5q)

2A. 7
1.7fl
2,0@
8,410
7g

3.m
1,5@
1.235
2,(D
2.m

17a.&)0
25,m
11,(x)0
2,1m

11,X'
t9,920
37.650

zg,eza
141.@1

5.m
20,m
10,m
19.0m

1,330
950

1,321
L425

13194
11,372

1S
1020
3,400

175
20,@o

855
2,125

11.v7
735

50.0m
10,q!

SAI RIES T WAG€S+ERII
OVERTIMEPERM
WAGES+ART IM€ A G{'ARD
SOCI^L SECURITY.IEMP
SOCIAI SECURITY-PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
SIATE RENREMENI
Ir\IORXERS COMPENSAnON
UXEMPLOYUEI{T II{SI,RANCE
SUBSCRIPTIOI{S t MEUEERSHIPS
PUALrc NOITCES
TRAVEL & TRA|I{NGADMI{
TRAVET & TRANINGDETECTTV€S
IRAVEL & ]RANINGPATROL
TRAVEL A IRANINGTACT TEAT'
TRAVEL E TRAINNEKg
OFFICE SIJPPLY & SXPE?{SE
I$+QUIPMENT
PRlNNTG
TACT TEAII EOUIPMENT
COPY PAPER
II\IHOUSE TRAINII{G
COMPUIER SUPruES
GAS E OIL
EOUIPMENT MANTENANCE
MA]NTENANCE.TIRES
MAINTENANCE.RADARS
MAII{IEMNCE.RADOS
TELEPHONE
PROf & IECH S€RI'ICES
DiSPATCH SERMCE
COMPUIER A TECH SERVICE CONTRACTS
VIEED ASATEMEMT
SPECITAI. PUBLIC SAF€TY SUPPLIES
UNIFORiI TIANTEMNCE
FIREARM SUPPLIES
TRAFFIC SUPPLIES
MAIOR II.IV€SIGANOX SUPPLIES
sttAlr TooLs
MEOIA SUPPLIES
INSURANCE I SURETY BONO
LEGAI CLAMS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON
BIXE PATROL MA]NTEiIANCE
CONFIOENTLAL INFORIIANT FEES
UNIFORM PURCIiASE
BIKE UNIFORMS
PATCHES T EAOGES
BALUSIC VESTS
CRGSSII.IG GTIARO SUPPLIES
LIOUOR ENFORCEMENT
OA.R-E, AIIERICA PROGRAU

2,78r,44 3,310,917
1E4,E:r} l15,qD
8.70 44,955
2,9n 3,?45

zn.w 262,Gr
E36,003 908,459
821,641 1.054,€25
€,31I 44,60
8,1t 13,m
4,Gtg 3.@5
10a 1.tl8

15.304 11,5@
7,99a 7,5tD

36,331 28,2gt
2!1e a,ls
3,320 2,m
9,623 8310
2.1fi 750
1,U1 3.m
3.6m !.50
gatt 1235

3,6@ 4W
1.6(E 2,CXD

146,$a 17a,ql)
11 ,2',t1 25,m0
18,008 ll,U)
2970 2.1q)

80 14264
3r.5S 19,9m
22.e52 17.5(D

1@.08 285.360
119.443 121,@1

- 5.m
18,866 20,00
5,761 10,000

18,St2 19.tm
1.121 1.390
210 950

/1.(E 4.327
1.350 1,125

1321E 13,494
3E,432 11,372

- lg)
13,8rl:l r0.I0
2,79 1.900

- 175
30.370 at,000

807 456
2,U 2,125

13.173 11,v7
- 73ai

n,$,t 50.(D
o,l{? !@

096
ot
o9i
o%
0%
0%
0%
o9t
096

4.855
giltt

1.773

0{
ot
ot
0*
0%
0*
0i6
09t
096
o%
09t
ot
0$
olt
0s
096
096
0%
096

0$
0*
06
0*
096
096
qtt
0%
0%
0{
096
ot
0*
0%

096
096
o%
o*
0a
o*
0*
o9r
olt
0*

4,to4
26.oflt

6,85:l
28,a't
6S37r

It35
20.810
12.14
21.797

t@
g7

8,@2
537

1524
28,975

08
1,525

165
3@

18,812
112

2,319
r7.5G

6t
50.(D
6,430

7S
s5

't2.o21
86,602
36.739

E,175
1,534

3ito
27,65S
2..19

2.o.1g2
117,152

ao4
13.936
6.465
E,2S
r,130

20E
7.74

764
.ls.680

I r.003

10.E66
1.6m

21,/165
@1

3.268
14,OaO

1,176
4.U2

8,G12

IO7O7(rc CAP OUTLAY.NON4AFITAL ASSETS
10707'0 CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT
1O7O7I1 CAP OUTLAY.VEHICLES
10709i15 FED GRANT-DRUG FREE COMMUNITY

a.805,939 5.022,179 5.8:X|.84:l 6.7S.440

37 ,2A 53,256 8l},(x8
N,O71 06r .f,32 373,68

112 - 12.188

7.387,73a
110,0(n
51.m0

3@.@O

7,3a7.78
110,m0
51,000

366,0@

0 0.m%

1070

121,2@
?31,261

TOTALEXPENOTTURES 5,0S.670 5.736,967 6,282.$3 7,210.921 7.E48.738 7.914,734

2-7



CEDAR CITY CORPORATTOiI
BUOGET

ACTUAL
FY19120

ACTUAL
FY20t21

rcTUA!
FY21,22

ADOPTED
FY22n3

ADOPTED
F\23t21 FY23t2a

I
ACCT* OESCRIPTION Ch.ne. Chtng.

1073 FIRE DEPARTUENT

1073110
107311,|
10731 20
1073121
1073123
107313r
1073132
107313:}
r07313/t
1073135
1073r38
1073210
10732m
1073230
1073240
1073251
1073252
1073253
1073261
10732t2
1073270
1073280
1073310
1073312
1073450
107345t
1073152
1073453
1073510
107351t
1073610
r07361!

ea2a2
4,0i24

zn,n1
1,3S

17,na
53,21e

1Tt,78
'112,9/3
14,083
t,atI

5a5
1,7n

3r.750
4,801

24,707
231

3.000
5,247

B2&.
l9,aa2
8,87r
1,850
7,445

15,241
21,82
32251
t 1,343
19,r58

922

861,42
aa,o5a

252,4n
n1

10,356
55.741

174.715
121,78

15.138
G'

4.re
8.530

26
30.m

3,675
25.7v
38.826
3.6@
5,4S

14,(}31
19.S
a.2B
3.85S
6.'t94

35,09'l
33.75S
12.W
't3.773
r8.75€
3,5@

7s0.10
61.364

2er,891
1?7

20.4&)
85,571

21.,7p
145,550
14.7n
2?,st
I,(xa
5.878

974
25.721
3,724

iD,aZ7
50.000
3,€(!
5.0(B

15,@l
19288
11,174
2,170
7,Z3t

94.591
3/t,333
4,2,24
11.:r&t
l9,s
13.884
4,705
7.(EO

35,0a4
88,9s5

221,69
186345
20,880

5,4,iO
3,m
4,$O
zfi

22,m
4.2&

34,000
33,720

3.6@
5.000

15.m
21.w
8,750
2,W
o,u7

22.m
32.0@
37.200
15.m0
23.s49
5.0q)

35,Oa,t
7/t,064

222.85
178,8&t
23,540
1,279
3.mo

12.150
2@

22,m
1.24O

3a.m
33.7m

3.6@
5.m

15.m
21.W
4.750
2.8m
4,427

37,0m
32.0@
41.3€0
15.m
24,2#
90.m

35,Oart
1a,w

222,95
178,€OO

23,5ao
12?9
3.m0

12,1q)
200

22,W
1,2fi

34,m
3:l.720
3.6q)
5,0@

15,(U)
24.0@

8,750
2,m
6,427

37,0@
32,0@
a1,380
15.0@
21.28
9.0@

SAI-ARIES & WAGE$PERM
OVERllUE-PERII
SAI'ARIES It WAGEgTEMP
OVERTIME.TEMP
SOCI.AI SECURMY.IEMP
SOCIAf, SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STAIE RETIREMEMT
VI/ORXERS COIIPENSATION
UNEMPLOYIIElT INSUMNCE
EMPLOYEE HEATH
SUESCRIPnONS A MEMBERSHIPS
PUBLIC NOTICES
TRAVEL AIRANING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS E OIL
EOUIPMENT UANTENAI{CE
LEASE A RENT PAYUENTS
JANITORIA! SUPPUES
BUILDIIIG T GROUND MAINTENANCE
LInLMES
TELEPHONE
PROF A TECH SERVICES
COMPUTER E TECH SERVICES
SPEC!4f, PUBLIC SqFETY SUPPLIES
UNIFORM AILOWANCE
PRO'IECIIVE CLOTIIING
VOLUT.ITEER INSURANCE
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
LEGA CLAIMS
SUNDRY
EMPIOYEE RECOGNMON

E4€.641
552@

458.0s0

9r2.9m
55.2@

458.0S

9r2,$O
55.260

454.090

0.6
0%

- (r*
-0*
-oI-(x
-0*
-0*-(,*-o*
-ot-0r-or- ota
-0q5
-o*-os
-o*-()*
-ot-0*_ o9a
-os
- 09a
-ot-o$
-ot
-lx

225 442 9.00o 9.0@ 9,0@
I .634,535 1 ,8fir.657 2,02.36

44,601

12.151

8.600
152,925

9.041

170.033
156,650
@7,2U

2.190.860
350,0@
m,0@

175,000
2m,0@

2,384.35'

558.(m

oaa.60

2.3aA.357

717.7{

721.78

0 0.@96
1073710
10737m
1073ZtO
10737a1
r073sa0
1073950
r073970

CAP OuTLAY.Ii!'|O
CAP OUTLAY.BUILDINGS
CAP OUTLAY- EOUIPMEI{T
CAP OUTLAY-VEHICLES
FED GRANT,FEMA FIRE
STATE GRANT.WILOLAND
PRIVATE GRANTS

63,351
704,850

10,241
'r,a73

13.r73
4,m

1073 roTAL O@ENDmJRES 2,463,0S 1.S6.715 3.G4.426 2,85,860 3.59a.957 3,860,885

IO75 SUILDINGDEPARTMENf

10751t0
1075111
r075120
1075123
1075131
1075132
1075r33
1075134
1075!35
1075210
r075230
'107525
1075251
1o75252
1075280
1075312
r075a50
1075510
1075610
107fi12

SATARIES A WAGE$PERM
OVERTIIIE.PERM
STAIARIES & WAGE9TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.TEMP
SOCIAI SECURITY.PERU
EUPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE REI]REM€NT
WORKERS COMPENSANON
UNEMPLOYMEM INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPNONS A MEMSERSHIPS
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLES A EXPENSE
G,qs a otL
EOUIPUEMT MAII{TEMNCE
TELEPHONE
COIIPUTER & ]ECH SERMCES
COMPUIER & ]ECH SERVICE
INSURANCE A SURETY AONDS
SUNORY
BUILOING PERMIT SURCHARGE

19r,4C) 210,2fi 291.53t 32A.8a5
- 5.(m

a.flD t92g)
u 1,173

142t1 1st?5 2r.955 25.tt3
75.,|61 7O.m 9!.Sr 1@510
31770 3,4?3 51,07 t,(B
2, 7 2560 3.0&t {,3a0p 212 5Zl .ra.r3

1.36? 1,45tt 751 2,5m
9al 3pt1 r.a8 3,a0o

r,878 2565 1,7f4 a,€m
3a26 4.(xl(' lfl s,5n0
r(p g2 1.560 32rA

3.6t2 5,a$ a.&t 2,e)
2,113 2.98 2.75 7912
8,5q) 6,5q) 6.5(!
14 1it3 t5a 16t- 4 /35 175

10.067 13,E69 15.13 r8.m
*.223 378343 510.S60 5€,fi7

3.ir{xi

350.9A4
5.m

19.260
t r73

nz!
111.974
60.ma
1.1$
I,r20
2.
3,aoo
4,8m
5.520
3.27A
2.4
f .912

,8!
175

18.000

350,991
5,m

19.260
1,473

272y
111,976
m.$a
4,lao
,t,t26

2,5@
3,4@
a.6m
5,520
3.276
2.840
7,912

0%
0%
0%

0

0%

0%
0%
0*
096

olt
0i6

161

175
r8,000 0%

6:n.811 630.811 o 0.00.6
1075741 CAP OUTLAY,VEHICLES

1075 TOTAI EXPENOITURES

2-A

630,811 630.8117$.2?3 37A2A3 5arr_355 5s{-207



CETUR CITY CORPORATIOI{
BUDGET

FY19120
ACTUAT
Ft20t21

ACTUAI
N21n2

AI)OPTED
F (22t23

ADOPTEO
FY23t21 FY2U21

I
ACCTI OESCRIPTION Chr69. Ch.ng.

1076 ANIMAICONTROL

r076110
107011t
r076120
1076123
r076131
1076132
10761 33
1076134
1076135
107e220
1078230
1076240
1076251
1075252
1076253
1076261
1076252
1074270
1076280
1070310
1070312
1076450
1070510
1078620

10n110
102131
10n132
102133
10n1v
10n1?5
1077210
10n73o
10n2{o
10rl251
10Tr252
10n2fi
1073@
10n312
1077610
1077411

37.3G|
3,O74

zn2$
2d}9
2.61

13,545
5,520

8aa
127
179

4.659
2,8
5.8m

zz3
4,046
ir.8s
1,aB

11,3€B
1,0r7
2,32f
1,717

ra,€50
796
872

aa,7t9
3.575

107.831
8.250
3,64€

/3.157
8,2G

7m
171

1,100
3,5(re
2,845
8,625
t.s0
!.(m
E.2@
3,7@

la,g)0
23@

965
1,55€

14,5@
r.059
I J25

{6J19
3,r5

107.63r
425o
3.8a4

4,it57
E,208

?m
171

1,100
3,5m
2,665
6,025
t,m
l.m
82@
3,7m

14,5(r
2,Ar
s5

t,55S
14,5m

1,05S

1@

SAIARIES & WAGESPERM
OVERNMEPERI'
SAI.ARIES & WAGE$]EMP
SOCIA/. S€CURITY.IEMP
SOCIAL S€CURTTY+ERI
EUPLOYEE INSURANCE
STAIE RENREIEiIT
I/VORXERS CO PENSAI]ON
UNEMPLOYMEII INSUR^NCE
PUBLIC NONCES
TRAVEL & ]RANING
Of FICE SUPPUES & F'GENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPIIENI IANTENANCE
STERILIZATION
J NrORi l- SUPPUES
Bt llDlt{G & GROUND MANTEMT\C€
UNLlTlES
TELEPHONE
PROF & TECH SERVICES
COMPUIER & TECH SERVICES
SPECIAL PUBLIC SAFETY SUPPLIES
INSURANCE A SURETY BONOS
UNIFORM PURCTIASE

9@ $.15| z(lrl0
1,171 2.601 2,79

21 7@ @,f42 752a7
3.945 rt.aa8 5.7tE
€q) 3.t7t 3.5alr

17.qB Z2.aZ2 2.627
5.436 7.133 7.5?;t
g7 8ol 7m
19 221 446

2* 111 t,l@
3(5 Z)1 3,5m

l.v2 r.3itr 2.w
a.g2 a!77 4.625
892 1.5€8 r.m

- 279 lID
2,74 4.a& 6,ZD
1 .6t 6.Oga 3.7tD

13.9t5 i0.ea5 1ut.50
1.079 2,fl zN
711 - g6tt

r .3og 1 .864 'r .5@
9,5aa 17,2fi 'fi,/r50
8ao c22 971
971 128 1,a6

o%

0%
0%
0%

09a

0%
oii
046
096
096
0%
o*
0
04
oi6
096
0%
0%
0%

0%

-ios$ 
13215 _- 223.*9

66,0@
270.078 270,074 o 0 00%

10757'1 CAP OUTLAY,VEHICLES

1076 270,074 270,070

1077 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES & WAGEgPERU
SOCI,AL SECURTTY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSTTION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS t MEMBERSHIPS
TRAVEL A TRANING
OFFICE SUPPLIES II E'@ENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MANTENANCE
TELEPHONE
ADMINISTRATION FEE
COMPUTER A TECH SERVICES
SUNORY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON

130.206
10.37/t
17 lA
1Ar9
1.52)

t{5

672
2,346

114

1.797
58,418

1,751
7E

15a,500
12,345
17.5t1
23.253

.1.78i)

217

365
r,ro1
5,501
1,567
2,U1

r26.404
2.lf3

17J
610

r70,763
13.063
14,274
21.82
1,m

6€0
5@

2,m
3,m
't.3&
2.0@
1,0@

r22,056
2,gv

5m
EOO

172.724
13,211
18,283
30,200

1,8m
5t8
50

2.m
3,(D
1,3q)
2.000
l,CXn

122,056
2,W

500
qp

172,7m
'13,214

lE,2&r
30,2S0
l,&t0

518
5m

2,0m
3.00
1.340
2,0(D
r,0(n

122,ffi
2.98i1

5@
8m

0%

o%

0%
o%
0%
096

06
o%
o%
0%

0%

096

24.117 2!6'v7 365,829 373.6r 373,061 0.00%

1 1 1

10n TOTAT EXPENDITURES 214_117 2v7 :r50.31ir 365,829 373,061 373.061

29

TOTAI FXPFNDITURES

136,439
10,85r
17,440
m,1fl

1,6"3
t@

c6)
1,7v

7m
1.722
1,S

101,889
1,450

13a



CEO R CTTY CORPORAIXX
BUDGET

ACTUAL
FYl9/20 FY20t21

AClUAL
F\21t22

ADOPTED
F\22t23

AOOPIEO
FY23n1 Ff27121

t
ACCT' OESCRIPIION

1078 FLEET AND WAREHOUSE

1074110
1078111
107ar3r
107A132
1074133
107ar3a
107E135
1078it10
1078230
10782/to
1078251
1078252
1078280
'r07&rr?
1078451
1078a80
1078510
1078010
107461 1

24,121
355

1E,r/4
&l7a
43.tal
3,8)

360
4,488
14
2't1

1,1fit
7n

2,&!9
1,517
2,q

r5,r95
at
176

252.&
iEZ

19,345
92..757
15.2&

/1,047

211
2.8€8

74
1,739

472
2,331
2,s22
1.(E:l
1,363

24,28
700
397

2E6,406
92

21,455
$,1a7
51,2t7
4,636

5a6
6,r13

463
114

13n
1,1E3
3,0t0
2,92
1,5(tr

m,172
n5
134
7G

317.3€6
1,U)

21,38
Er.868
55.341
4,860
1,274
3.m
2,W
i,5@
2.530
4,244
2.500
3,zfi
2.5@

15,0@
471
5@
750

341.597
r.m

A,N
76,415
54.547
4.6&
1.024
6,(m
2,5@
1.500
2.530
4,284
2.50
3:C
2.flD

20,q!
G}
5@
750

vl,97
I,tm

26:@
76./115
5S.547
4.60
1.024
6.@
2,500
1.5m
2,530
a.288
2,5{D
32fi
2,fi

20,qD
GI
5(p
7S

SqLARIES & WAGE$PERM
OVERIT'E+ERTT
SOCAI SECURfi.PERU
EMPLOYEE INSUFIANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
\A/ORXERS COMPENSANO
UNEMPLOYMEMT INSUMNCE
SUBSCRPNONS E MEMEERSHIPS
TRAVEL & TRANING
OFFICE SUPPLIES A EXP€NSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MA]NTENANCE
TELEPHONE
COUPUIER T IECH SERVICES
UNIFORIIS
SPECIAL DEPARN€NT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
SUNORY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON

096

096

096

096

096
096

0%
0%
0%
o%
0%

0i6

0%
0%

0%

1078740 CAP OUTLAY,EOUIPTIENT
1078gto |NVENIORY

1z3,773

t1.721)

/t:tg,5S

93.rrr!

4&).07r

(3o.188)

557,733
9.0@

557,733
9.m0

5?5,?46 0.@%

1o7a IOIA! EXPENDIIURES 122.62 533.034 452.843 525,2a5 566,73 5€6,733

1079 SIREEIS A HGHWAYS

1070ilo
10791 11

1079120
107g',t21
1079123
r079131
1079132
1079133
107913ir
't079135
1079230
107A2aO
107025!
'1079252

1070253
10792@
1079241
1079263
107UU
107S265
107A266
1079m7
1074264
10792€0
1079271
1071272
1079i28o
107812
1079313
107S410
1078a20
1079451
1079510
1079511
10788r0
ro7$11

427,86
5,€(l4

16.47E
41

1,47
3:t,187

1 ,571
76.o(ts
4,627

7A6
173

2377
r1r316
152,18

8,t@
15.r71

15? p21
105115
,.321
35,aa
3020t
@972

1

85,7r0
46

2,@7
3,521

m,om
3316
3.709
f.12a
rt,$2

€63

a@,556
2,673

15,445
1a7

1,193
9,257

154,532
42.750

8,7i19
55r

563
44,5{b

105,64it
8,g(rc

90,949

112,82
92,372
11,4@
34,541
26,.fr
65,668

1,356,309
42.82

580
3.026
1,450

r8,@0
1,796
3,751
7.911
2,116
r,@7

550.r77
1,727

11.62t)
z2as

12,7U
155.41
95.667
10.70r
1.2@

510
1q373
171,751

a.u)
rul5.7G

154t29
r(8.941
u.o71
i19.,r 13
25,7@
G).r2e

t,s.52a
52.79

753
3.64
3.143

17,87a
7.49
it.'t88
E,sa/t

11.0S
812
99t

70O.54.a
19,m
34,19e
2,(m
3,075

55,044
20't,164
12',t,515
13,64)
3,@9
6,000
2,1@

166,750
135,0(n

10,5@
I ta,@5

007,089
19,@
38,r99
2,qre
3,075

52,532
185,€42
116,543
1r,89)
2.!8t
8.m
2,1@

1€4.750
1r15.5d)
10,5m

11a,Os
50.m

185,0@
165.000
51,@
7l.m
/a.(D
8r.(m

1,it6E,m
@,m

m
2.&
2,19
r.2@

18,1m
r2,000
ir,800

10,@l
5,mo
1.5m
1,660

667,649
19,q)
3a,r€
2.000
3,075

52,532
185,642
116,5E3
1r.&D
2.141
6.(m
2,1@

166.750
1/r5.5@
10,5q)

11/1,@5
50.0@

185,U)
r65.(m
51,m
71.000
aa,(m
8r,(m

1,46&00
@,(m

80O
2,M
2,1y
1,2U

18,1m
12,@O
4,800

't0.@1

5,m
1,s(tr
r,650

SAIARES A WAGE$PERII
OVERTIUE+ERM
SqLARIES & I/VAGE$TEMP
OVERTIME.TEMP
SOCI,Af, SECURIIY.IEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURAI{CE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORX€RS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMEITT INSURANCE
IRAVEL A ]RANING
OFFICE SUPPLIES A EXPENSE
ots & otL
EOUIPMENT MANTENANCE
LEASE & RENT PAYUENIS
MANTENANCE.STREET LIGHTS
UANTENANCE.TRAFFIC LIGHTS
MANTENANCE.STREETS
MAINTENANCE.SIDEWAf KS
MAJNIEi{ANCE{ALROAD
UANTEI{ANCE.STRIP|I{G
MANTEI{ANCE.SNOW REMOVA
UANTEMNCE4RACK SEAIING
MANIENANCE{HIP SEAING
UNUIEgSTREET LGHNNG
UNUNE$RALROAD ROAD CROSSING
TELEPHONE
COMPUIER E IECH SERVICES
ROAD BREAX REPAIRS
SPECIAI DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
WEED A&qIEMENT
UNIFORU SERVICE
INSURANCE A SUREW SONOS
LEGA CLAMS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITON

0%
0%
0%
0*

o%
o9c
096
096

164,@O
150,0(n
21m
56.@0
45,@
7a316

1,344,m
8S,q)

800
2,4m
2t94
'1,2fr

18,1m
12,@O
4.E00
9.n5
5,m
1.5@
1,650

o$

096

096
096

096

0%

0%
016

o*
0%
0
0%
0%
0%
094

096

06

CAP OU]LAY. IMPROVEUEMS
CAP O.,ILAY,$$TA! LGHTS
CAP OUTTAY-COOY STREEI IMPROVE
CAP OUTIAY.STORMWATER
CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMEI{T
CAP OUILAY.VEHrcLES
SHOP CTIARGES
STATE GRANT.SIDEWALKS

a51.E55
73,520

970
88.9.0

Ir59.259
177.0@

1,564
1itg

a$12.z21-

@.u)
.

3a,qn

3.412,221
375274
25.1U

6@.0@
1.42,U6

280.@
326.m

2,8t1.372
555 226

2,8;t1s4 3,r94.3(l 3.fi2z2a
26,5€6 175.9(t A,@

350.(m

o 0.@96
1079730
'1o79732

1079736
1079rc4
1o7g7ao
1075741
1075900
1079950

827.0@

1079 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

2-'lo

4.716.221 6.861.527/r.004.842 3.144,/r5a 4.@4,171 1,@2,224

Ch.ne. Cnang€

14,870
231,64



CEDARCITY CORPORANON
BUOGEI

ACTUAL
FY19120 F't20t21 FY21n2

ADOPTEO
FY22n3

ADOPIEO
F\23/21 Ff2U2a gs4E$9-a

ACCT * OESCRIPTION

1M1 C|TY ENGINEER

loot 110
1081111
10811m
1041123
1Gt't3t
1041132
1@ll33
1@t 134
1G1135
1G1210
1Gl220
1812;]{)
1@121o
10a12a5
'r@1251

1@1252
1612E0
1041310
l@13t2
t81480
1081510
10816r l

SA.ARIES II WAGE9PERM
OVERTIME-PERM
SALARIES & I/VAGESTEMP
SOCIAL SECURIIY.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURIIY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURAI'ICE
SIA'IE RETIREMENT
WORXERS COMPENSAflOtI
UNEMPLOYMEI{T INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS A MEMBERSHIPS
PUALrc NOTICES
TRAVEL & TRANING
OFFICE SUPPUES A EXPENSE
SIREEI LIGI{T CONNECNON
GAS E OIL
EQUIPMENT MAINTEMNCE
IELEPHONE
PROF & TECH SERVICES
COMPUTER T TECH SERMCES
SPECIAL OEPARTITEiTT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY AONOS
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMOi{

aa5.4tt9 521,453
2,767

30,580
145,20E
9:I,8(B

E,3@

364

2,2*5
15.54)

2.333
9.041
It.613

178.063
3.5t0

u2
r/r3

58€,078
3,338
5,856

456
('37

142,65S
*,129
a.s5
gi
110
987

3.757
19.15€

2.8€8
7.78
4.051

30,s€il
..m7

Zb
154

1,21A

or8.089
3,000

10,10()
n2

4e,807
r$.s3
100,1@

9.3€O
2, 1
!.300
1.,t0
3.350

,7.{&
5.60
7.500
9.5(D
6,(m

18.075
4'l!21
1,160

182
.l,5(n

602,0r0
3,m0
3,000

?in
53.237

't75.124
114:7'12

8.8U!
2,Oe7
r.3q)
1.4@
3.350

l7.tq)
5.(m
7.5{D
9,5(D
6,qD

115.075
1,e4
1,180

1@
t,5m

m,010
3,qn
3.m

ZN
50:37

115,128
114,712

8.820
2,Ut7
t,m
t.aq)
3.350

17./m
5.(m
7,5@
s,500
6,qn

115,075
1,82a
t,160

r82
t,gtr

641
o%
096

0%
0%
0%
0%
0./6

0%
0%

35.84,t
1/l:l,EE
86,502

6,474
517
6S
724
a:.8

13,37t

2,474
1.2?1
4,212

12,175
a,250
1,715

14

o*
0%
09r
096

096

096
06
096
fi
096
s6
o%
F6

976,9n 1 .G3,475 1.2n325
8,500

122€325
8.50

0
1A17IO CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT
I(817'I CEP OUTLAY.VEHICLES

1081 TOIAL EXPENDITURES c|4,5m r,62,329 976,977 .|.6.975
1 ,A7 .A?5 1 A7 .U5

1OA3 PARKS&CEMETERY

1083110
1m111
1fi31$
1B',t2t
1(E3123
1613'!
16132
16133
1@13/t
1Gr35
1G2't0
18230
't0832/rc
1@251
108ts252
,083253
1@261
1083262
1@270
'r0E3271

1084272
1083273
1086271
10&t280
r083310
r083312
10E3/t51
1083480
'to83aol
1o€3a42
1083510
10€3511

35,6&
10,02s

219.745
E,l0

17.47
26,85I

115,Oat
61,3@

5,456
r.@

285
2.431
r.528

20.610
aa.gea
5.219

18.r]2
85.682
30.14'
44.455
17,073
13.552
r.(E
4,31

319.a29
10.817

za,w
21.qut
18,T71
E.v9

101.827
57.€€O

5.668
@l

al9.04t
102?.

a8.756
10,305
't6.625
33.otr

127:"o
7r,8S

4.771
r,a85

1&
2,860
.|,ora

37,n5
3,555

24,n5
s7.78
3:r,671
ta,456
r7,073
13,592
r.60
4.756

&222
a.2q)

ru,425
4.2@

20,5E1
38.28

!36./t75
2,s66
73s
2,e71

350
2,5q)
a.217

aa,8o5
32.4@
5.m

4.fi
rm.s(x)
37.(m
aa.45t
r7.073
13.592

1.060
4.5@

5{)1.771
4,2(p

2go.0(D
1,2@

zt,*
:8,013

1ar,1&
&i,78

a.aa{)
2,113

350
2,5@
1217

46,&5
32.aoo
5.rm

24.5q)
1m.s(D
37,m
07.&E
20.$o
27.1U
i,m
a.5(n

501.771
82m

2S0.0@
a,aD

22,fi
39,013

't4t,r8e
E3JS

8.8a0
2tt3

350
2.5m
1.2'17

46.@5
32.,m

5,0(D
28.50

1m,g)0
37,CtD
87,&D
203m
27,1U
,,m
a,5m

SAI.ARIES & WAGE$PERM
OVERTIMEPERM
SAI..ARIES E WAGES-IEMP
OVERTIME-TEMP
SOCIAL SECURIIY.IEMP
SOCIAI SECURfiPERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RENREIEiII
\AORXERS COMPENSANON
UNEUPLOYIIENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPIIONS & IIEI'BERSHIPS
TRAVEL A TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLES A EXPENSE
GAS & O[-
EOUIPMENT MAIMTENANCE
LEASE A RENT PAYMEiITS
JANITOR|AI SUPPIIES
BUILDING A GROUNO MAN]EMNCE
UTILMES
L,TlLMESWAIER
UTILMESSEWER
UNLME9STORM DP!q]N
UTILMESSOUD WASTE
TELEPHONE
PROF AIECH S€RVICES
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
UNIFORM SERVICE
SPECAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
L. PERRY EGACY EXPENOTURES
UR&AN FORESTRY PROGRAII
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
LEGA CLAMS

096
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

4,898
3,5m

54,199

3.927
5.140

32.30r

?B
1.047

t3251
3!t.780
/t.679

21.918
117.362
31.1&
aa.a55
17.O73
13,5S2
1.00
4232
1,125
3,641
3,601

44.706
450

20.82
4.488

15,240

2,821
3,5@

a9,r80
450

r5.(m
4,646
9,622t

2,821
3,5@

57.500
rt50

15.0@
5.841
9.624

2,Ua
3.5(x)

57.5m
1g

15.0@
5,86t
a,62a

096
0&
096
096
e6
o%
0%
0*
0%
096

0*
o%

o%

ot
096
06
o%
096
0%
0%

la.61t
3,ZB

r9,054

12.245
1,121

14,S$
1 .Zo4,UB ! ,2U).70a 1 2S.5G 1 .152,152 1,573.575

200.0@

12.W
500,0@

5.6.8
07,69/t

1o7,32?
13,430
r9,080
26.174

400.qrc
392,650

36.@O

1.573.t5
155.490

o 0.@%
1043710
10€3720
10€3730
10a3732
10€4734
104374
10€B712
10€3790
1043952
1t83970

CAP OUTLAY{INO
CAP OUTTAY.AULDINGS
CAP OUTLAY-IMPROVEMENIS
CAP OUTLAY{EMETERY
CAP OUTLAY,BAL! PARK IMPROVEMENTS
CAP OUTIAY.EQUIPMENI
CAP OUTLAY-FIOOLERS CANYON
CAP OUTLAY.RAP TAX
STATE GRANT.TRAIL
PRIVATE GRANTS

0.642

t27.W
134.445

18.3492EO,076

15.920

64.950

TOTALEXPENOTTURES 1,6a0,6a7 1,593,792 1.12O.1a7 2.2&.&210a3

2-',1'l

341,640

E3a,5CO t,(Bt.t3a

- 3t.t9t

0

850,000
217,574

06,€DO
5m,@o

1,€30,5€9
3itr,6ao

2 65f 
'',t' 
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CEDAR CITY CORPORATION
zuOGET

DESCRIPTION
ACTUAT
FY19/20

ACTUAL
F t20t21 F\21n2

ADOPTEO
F\22n3

ADOPTEO
F t23t21 FY21n1 Chrngo Ch.ng.

3

ACCT I

1G/tl't0
1G4111
t@/t120
1064123
r@4131
t@a132
1@/t133
1084134
1@4135
1084210
1W2m
'l@1230
1642uto
164251
1081252
1@82
1@426/t
'tG428o
164310
lGaill2
tGa4ao
t@/t510
108/r5't 1

1G4612

11,215
7n

3A,E@
2,974
3.557

2r,368
E.194

731
't58
80

2,511
€38
a4
73r9

'r.gg0
304

21.656
878

a8,654
175

aa.9t6
3,813
3.000

21.375
8.365

811
12a

a,570
(r 13)

r,490
.|,416

2.674
946

15.S
8Cl

g.na
2,€A

57,157
1t?A
3.9a5

22,4v
0,550

793

6.3S
1.O72

2g
2,79

3d]
1g

17,/m
7!6

@,ll13
100

n.247
5.913
aa29

2t.712
0.7s
m
frsl

't.qD
5.500
2,000

5@
3,565
2.m
1,@

27,80
3.5@

50.013
1@

77,227
5.913
3.83:t
0.860
4,115

720
342

1,000
5,nn
2,@

500
3,545
2,m
r.m

27.24
3.5m

50,013
1q)

n.297
5,913
3.833
9,E€O
8,r15

7m
382

t,m
5,500
2,W

5(l)
3.5€5
2.800
1,m

21.2{
3,5@

SATARES & WAGES+ERI'
OVERTIME.PERM
SA.ARIES t WAGEgIEMP
SOCIA! SECURTTY']EMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.P€RM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RENREMENT
I/YORKERS COUPENSATION
UN€MPLOYMENT NSURANCE
SUASCRIPfIONS & MEMAERSHIPS
,,DVERT1SNG
TRAVEL & TRANING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMEiIT MANTENANCE
AULD]NG & GROUND UANTENANCE
AULDING RENTAL
TELEPHONE
PROf &IECH SERVICES
COIIPUTER A TECH SERVICES
SPECIAL OEPARTUEI\IT SUPPLIES
INSURAI{CE & SURETY BoNDS
LEGAL CLAMS
LEISURE SERVICE PROGRAMS

096

09s
ost
006

096

046

096

0%

(188)
20,&

14
!t,459

8,429

29 950

0%
0%
o
0%
0a
otr
096
06
0!6

o%
oi
o%
0%
0%

535

1ul3

125
a46

1,558
34.4€3

154

353
38.C.O

't6l
a.50

10.m

3tt3
3a,gao

18r
4,5m

r0.(m

353
38,0.O

161
a.5m

10,m1r.032
16,8S7 tE,E@ 7!.1A7 2€3.3€3 -----fr@ d@ o o.oa

1084 IOTAL EXPENDIIURES 186.897 15.6G3 ZS.1A7 243383 257 .92 257 .T2

10a5 tErsuRE sERvrcEs

10851 10
1(E5131
1085132
104513
1085134
1(E5r35
165210
10€5220
165230
1G52€
1@5251
1652@
185310
1G53!2
'tG55!0
165611

SAI-AR'ES & WAGEgPERU
SOCIAI. SECURITYPERT'
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STAIE RENREMENT
IN'ORXERS COIIPENSANON
UNEMPLOYMENI INSURAI{CE
SUBSCRIPTOI{S & UEUB€RSHIPS
ADVERN$NG
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLES A ETPENSE
GAS & OIL
TELEPHOI{E
PROF AIECH SERVICES
CO PUIER & ]ECII SERVICES
INSURAI{CE A SURETY EONDS
E PLOYEE RECOGXMON

r04l7g
72a4

37.325
14.116
1.112

136

1@272
7.€q)

37,511
lE.saa
1072

EA

512
1.U7
(43a)

1.124
165

1.650
18at

1,7r1

137,2,4
10.4$
30t14
8.19
i.arlo

54S
r.oo
r.(m
2.(m
1,827
3.tDO
2,Zq

'117.9)
1t.p
al.3a:)
24.8s)

12eO
il(}

1dD
1.(Xtr
2,q!
1,627
3.U)
2zfi

1a7,W2
1129o
41,3/Kl
24,68
't2@
L3

t,0)
r,m
2,m
't,6iz7

3.0@
2,28

0%

0%

364
6.0@
1.m7
r.026

r.118
r,4@
2.52

706
1,4E3

2.450

?06
r.83€
2,650

706
1,E:E
2,450

102 804

(x
0*
096
0n
ot
0!.

096

0$
09t

1,m3
1,2:n

179.618 179.a90 AB.51a Z2A-715 213.2a2 213.242 o o.@it

1045 TOIAI EXPENOIURES r79.6fE 179.4S 2t}3.51a ZB-715 213,212 213 242

1084 RECREATION

121.170
6,750

39.illr
21,58
12n

211

2-12



CEOAR CITY CORPORATION
AUDGET

ACTUAL
FY1920

ACTt,,AL
F\mr21 FITM

ADOPTEO
F\2 13

ADOPTEO
FYTW' F\23t24

t
ACCT I DESCRIPTION

I@7 LIBRARY

1@71't0
1@7120
1087r23
1@7131
167132
10a7i3ir
108713/t
1067135
1087210
1087220
1@7230
10a724o
1@7252
1047261
1@7?f2
10a7270
1@7ru
1087312
t@7313
ro87r€o
1oa7/al
1087a82
10a7aa3
10a7aa5
1061.a7
1087510
104761i

19/t,294
105.80r
.l1,0m

11.al8.
46.156
35.202

1.260
aa7
788
r95

(151)
12,911
il,68t
5,e73

i7,5rr
r.134

310
30.142
2,1z}
1,741

3r,s0
20.204
29.2e;2
r.858
l.aoa
6.0@

209,4&
'125,672

12.053
12,641
/15,351

37,969
1,494

372
563
155
854

12.600
q5€6
5.501
7.5r0

35.167
1241

33.@
1,11t
1.492

3:l.375
20,0s
30.904

1,764
1,460
E.(E1

2ao,za
135.791

13.7V2
11,713
12,617
zt:r.613

1.616
731
8@
17

1,950
11,66
2.68
E,392

10,(E
3.707
1,/is

35.420
1,713
6.445

29,9@
17,56
24.642
2s".2
r,{oo
9.191

36

265.9r7
r@.404

14,489
20.3€
fi,92:2
a4.963

1,8@
l.AZt
1,0m

550
6,m

r7,805
5,m
7,5m

ta,@
{o.00
4,5q)

3a.S2
5,@
3.5d)

40,m
a.0m
3}.0(x)
2,(m
4,m
9.7i10

800

SAIARIES 6 WAG€SPERU
$qLARIES & WAGE}TEUP
SOChL SECURTTY.IEUP
SOCIAf, SECURfiPERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
SIATE RETIREMENT
T,VORXERS COMPENSANON
UNEMPLOYMEMI INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTrct{S & MEMBERSHIPS
PUELIC NOTICES
TRAVEL E TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPUES 1t EXPENSE
EOUIPMENI MAiflEMNCE
JANrIORIAI- SUPPUES
BUILONG E GROUND I'AINTENANCE
untmEs
IELEPHONE
COMPUIER & IECH SER\,/ICE CONTRACTS
GUEST SPEAXER PROGRAI'
SPECIAL DEPARTMENI SUPPLIES
BOOKS4ENERA! COII-ECNON
BOOKSYOUNG ADT,LT
BOOK$CHILDREN
PERIOOICALS
ELECTRONIC SUSSCRIPnONS
INSURANCE & SURETY BOND
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON

?a;t ,ttl ztt ,fll
z)8.(D ZB.(m
't5.912 

'5.912zLw zLw
52.668 52.6€a
g,7u il,7c2
1.620 1.620
1.Et 1,8t
1.(m 1,0(D
550 550

0.(m 6,qD
r7.aE 17.1r!5
qqr 6,qD
9,500 9.5q)

18,Crr l8,G)
ao,m ao,@
4,5q) 4.5qt

34,S2 3a,W
5.m 5IU)
3.5m 3.50

zt2,(D a2.tm
241m 21.0&
35.(m 35,(m
2,(U) 2.(m
4.(m 4,m
12.371 12,371

8ln 6{r
€o8,86/t S,E64

8,qn 8,@o
a,a@ a.{E

0
096

01t
096
01(
o*

- 096
006
096
096
096
016
0*
oia
o%
0t6
0*

oit
o%
096
oi6
0*
0%
0%
0%

1@7730 CAP OUTI-AY-IMPROVEMENTS
1@77/lo CAP OUTLAY-EOUIPMENT
1OA79O CAP OUTLAY-MP TAX
10A7g5a STATE GRAr\|T-OCC PUALrc LIBRARY GRANT

1,141

€a.123

ro,3r;

697.EAa

9.790

35.217

8a9.8aa

8.mo

1o,m

@2,556
8.686
6,0@
6,200

10.0@

0 0.oo%

10.000 10,000

1087 TOTAI EXPENOIIURES €33,a42 723,575 751,979 866,046 933.26/r t33.264

IOS CROSS HOLLOWS EVEN] CENTER

r0s1r0
t0s1l1
l0@120
r0s12'l
tos123
10s13r
109132
1090133
1090134
10s135
109025!
109025?
1000253
10q242
10€0270
10€0280
10&12
10€0a80
10s510

1O''73I' CAP O{,TI.AY.IMPROVEMEI{TS
IMTto CAP OUTLAY.EOUIruENI
1OS7q) CAP OUTLAY.RAP TAJ( FUNDS

'OqE?O 
PRIVATE GRANIS

SAIARES A WAGEgPERII
Or'ERTIUE.PERM
SALTRIES & WAGESIEMP
OVERTIME.TEUP
SOCIAL SECURfi.TEMP
SOCAI S€CURTTY+ERM
EMPLOYEE INSUMNCE
STATE RETIRETIENT
VVORXERS CO$P€NSATI()N
UNEMPLOYUENT INSURANCE
GAS a O[
EOUIPMENT MAlNTENANCE
LEASE E RENT PAYMENTS
BUILDING & GROUND MAMTEMNCE
LMLMES
TELEPHONE
COMPUTER & IECH SERVICE
SPECI,AI OEPARTIIENT SUPPUES
INSUR^NCE & ST'RETY BONDS

54.142 Ar.3a €!1,592 75,123 l23.l8g 1zl.l80
7,6 5,5E 7,050 2.(m 2.(ID 1qn

3A.36 37.(Dr 36,$a 37.rO 37.'r(D 37.r(I)
3.1E8 3 ll2 Ai2 3.(m 3,qD 3,m
2,f6 3,ZA 2.84S 3,067 3,6' 3,6'
5.017 5,GI9 6.e5A 5,q! g.5l7 9.tt7
7.Gt 9rOO BZIA 23,119 {7,G8 47,03
11234 12I,lo 15.671 13.a59 21:112 21:112

6Ea *7 1.131 1,(t0 LGIO 1,€an
tas 16 265 4€A 4S 4t6

2.s,21 3.m 5,600 5520 5,520 5.520
2.7n 9,€68 6,t05 7,000 7.0@ 7,(m

10.260 10,2€0
13.0ea 9,6a8 z,fl 13,m 25.3€a 25.364
1A,aA 12,74 15.m r9,m r9.(m 19,CrD

880 1.113 1,2$ 1,U) l.m l,3q)
6{x, 5@ 1,318 153 359 3i3

5.847 3.ZtO 15,889 15,82i1 15,82{ 'r5,82rr

2,227 2,753 3.13 332€ a a,Z25
168,{38 r85.m 25O,?r0 nO31;2 3v,479 37379
s,E sroa 7o,m

- ru].sm 35e.970 3t0.s70. 3,(m
- 66.6t5 r931r 31{,m

09a
0%
FA
096

o9t
096

0.6
o%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0
0%
0%
o
094

0t
0 0.m!(

1090 IOTAL EXPENOIIURES 26a.420 257,125 340,321 ,a03.842 697,6/19 1,04/1,649
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CEOAR CITY CORPoRAT|oN
BUOGET

OESCRIPNON
ACT],'|AJ.
F.tlyzi

ACTUA!
flm/21

ACTrr f,
F.t21m

ADOPIED
F',t22tZ3

ADOPTEO
F\?3t24 F\?3!24

,
ACCT'

IO92 HERITAGE CENTER / FESTryAL HALL

10t2110
!09211'
109;t1m
1092121
1092123
1092131
'1092132

10€2133
1002r3ir
10€2135
1ogz):N
1gs2z3o
10gz)4
1092252
1@22i1
10122f?.
r092263
1012270
100,)2&
1092312
10924&
1092510
1092611
1092613

10927aO CAP OULAY,EOU|PUEMT
1@2790 CAP OLIILAY.RAP TAX FUNDS

SALARIES & WAGESPERM
OVERNMEPERM
SAT.ARIES A WAGEgTEMP
OVERNME-IEUP
SOCIAL SECURTTY.TEMP
SOCIAI. SECURITY.PERM
EMPI-OYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENI
VIORKERS COMPENSANON
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
MARXEIING
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLESAE(PENSE
EOUIPUENI MANTENANCE
JANITORIA! SUPPLIES
SUILONG A GROUNO MAIIENANCE
PARKING ASSESSUENT
LMLMES
TELEPHONE
COUPU]ER & TECH SERVICES
SP€CIAL DEPARTT'EMI SUPPUES
INSURAXCE A SURETY BONOS
EUPLOYEE RECOGNMON
coNcEssroNs

EE,715
1.351

50.536
1.845
1,@7
6.250

37,5m
15,Caa

1,308
274

l,!t4O
750

7,530
a,0r6

34341
21'z;a
8e,&

3.457
2.351
6.454

11.312

9t,701
oaa

54,075
1,122
4,068
8.85'l

37,51
10.3€€
!.it€8

179
3q]
3?2
821

.l0,344

It.2f,3
32,@
20.856
8,050

3,573
2,CXE

9,849
13,8

18.767
1.211

70,6qt
?,271
6,423
7,15'l

36,1 11

r8.596
1,6@

3(E
3m

2,m
9916
4,0{6

33.E79
20.454

114,5€
3,8't I
2fi
5,056

15.!X2

114,649
2,q!

04,000
2,7fi
7,9)
8,923

32.U1
m,125

1.E00
854

2,([)
50

zl,5@
r0.(m
/t,qD

37,000
22,w

1ro,cxn
2,qn
r,g2
a.580

r2,800
3m
6(x)

r8r,$2
2,m

12:2,?(n
2,79
9,550

12,510
56.0G
21,&7
2.1@

E€6
2.(m

5(D
a.5m

10,ct!
a,qI)

37,G)
z2,m

l1o,tu)
2.00
1.9m
8.50

12.&p
300
600

161,532
2,@

172,2fi
2,7il
9,55S

12,510
54.806
27.N7

2,160
866

2,@
5m

4,5@
!0.@o
4,m

37.m
22.W

110,m
2.0@
1.5C2
8,50

12,E00
3@
6@

120,849
5a,400

o%
0*
0i6
0%
096

096

096

096

096
m6

581 53zl

0%
096

016

0%
0*
0%
0a
0!6
096

096

09t

0%521
0 0.@96177,537

i69,056
12,337

5m,819
75.000 48,0@

.TOTAL 
EXPENDITURES r38 412 140 730 19

1095 TRANSFERS

1095902
1m5oo7
1095S
1095922
r085923
r095924
!095976

IMNS TO CEDAR AREA TRANSIT SERMCE
IRINS TO AOUATIC C€NIER
IR fiS TO @rf COURSE
IRANS TO II8}IEAS€
TRANS TO DEBf SERI/ICE
TRANS ]O CAP'TAI XPROVEUENT
IR^NS TO TASK FORCE

85,884
..7,t?j2
136.r89
127,051

!rr3,370
3.m.m

465.912
151.057
32,74

l,ill4.52a
4,181,372

50,m
465,912
151.657
u,v4

5 to.73:,
1,5?'3,72t

157,543
@2,090
172,123
45,349

5i0,733
329.450

r65.36
749.271
1E2,341
6/r.589

510,73:}
329,850
21,5@

165.308
7SO.274
1U.v1
64.589

510.733
32t.E50
?1.5m

096

r095 TOTAT TRANSFERS 5,2@.522 e.2aA,213 5,7U,a72 I .&|7.728 2.063,595 2,G3,595 0 o.cEla

FUNO {.@1 .222 35.6€0.639 3

IEiR€\GNUESOVEREXPENDITURES 2,84/I,155 2.09,028 3,ru28

41it.913 a12,14
9.242

2-11



CEDAR CMY CORPORAIIOI{
BUDGET

OESCRIPTION FYl920 F tmnl
ACTUAL
F(21m

ADOPTED
FY22IB

ADOPIEO
FY23n1 F 12!24

t
Chanq6 Ch.ng.ACCT'

2A

SPECIAL REVEI{UE FUIII'S

AOITANC CENTER

20391@
20391r0
2039M
20392m
m@210
2o3$m
2039e10
2(|3$11
2039.00
203!t600
203SOO
2o39AOl
2030goo

FEESADMISSION
FEE$PROGRAM
FEE9WATER SPORTS
SAIE$SUPPUES
SALESCONCESSIONS
RENTS.ROOTIS
RENIS4ONCESSIONAIRE
tcE Rrf{K
IRON COUNTY SCHOOL OISTRICT
SUNDRY
INANS FROM GETTER^I. FUNO
TRAlrlS FROM CAPTTA IMPROVEMENI
FUNO BAIANCE.APPROPRIATED

3@,231
6,242
2,89

ml74
19./L50
19,326

345.204
25.@7

5.644
2i.66
8/t,302
a2.7&t

33S

380.00
15,0@
5,205

22.W
85,0@
30.000

REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

235,a08
11,713
5,,rc!

12,i4
3a,890
r9,479

350,0q)
r5,0@
5,205

22,W
€8,0m
25,m

13.0@
2.500

€02.090

133.000
2,fr

7@.21a
35,000

133,o(rc
2,5m

789.274
35,0@

380,m
15,0@
5,205

22.W
a5,000
30,m

0%
095
09t
096
006
ot

o%
0%
0*

136.000 r31,mo

1$5,9'12
n.747

465.9t2
x,2a

TOTAT REVENUES 11 1.!180.879 1.a96.979 0 0-oo%

2OilO110
20aor 11

2!{o1m
2!,o121
20,(01Z3
2(N0131
2o,o132
mao133
2040134
20{0135
2!!,210
20,0220
20it0230
20.024
2W252
m1a2a
2!,0251
2o.o2a2
m1o270
2o/rc280
20ao3r l
2!40312
20ao/t51
zoaoa€o
z).IrSr
W2
20ao510
2040511
20a{1610
2040612
20a0613

42372
s6

v2,2@
711

m223
6,248

26,3:18
14,381

1.2@
717

E4,551
a5

3q)2r8
1234

2a,s
1,U2

26.965
15,501

1,352
616

3,€S7
802

1,973
31.758
61,071
19.221
3a,078

19,880
5,162

496
5.386
3.(re

14,766
a,@7
15.181
17,940

1@275
645

112,18
2,625

31.2$
8,216

27,151
r7.130
1,616
t.@

7.252

6,525
44,66
58,824
14.149
35,21

z8.g
5.970

496
3,919
6.6(ts

15.347
21.U1
5a.85
4.111

1(E.120
5,it55

rtTE.ESl

500
34,673
8,888

8:76
20.4@

1.620
2.3?2
1.2@

10,5m
1,500
9,127

12,0@
52,(m
r4.500
/l{),qD

238,r@
3,7@

/196

13.8(}
5.0@

15,3€O
15.(m
40.000
21,533

7m
1.5@

27.U2
0,3&

SAIARIES & WAGE$PERM
OVERTIUE+ER'T
SAT'RES A WAGE$TEMP
OV€RTIXE-IEMP
SOCIAI. SECURIIY.TEMP
SOCIAI. SECURTTY-PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RENREMENT
I/I'ORKERS COMPENSAf ION
UNEMPLOYIIEMT INST,RANCE
SUASCRPNONS & MEMBERSHPS
PROGM iIARXEING
TRAVEL & IRANING
OFFICE SUPPLIES A E'GENSE
EQUIPMENT MAINTEMNCE
CHEMICAS
JANITORIA! SUPPUES
BUII."DING & GROUND UANIEMNCE
UTLMES
TELEPHONE
ruDIT
COT4PUTER A 

-IECH 
SERVICES

UNIFORMS
SPECIAL DEPARTMEM SUPPUES
MERCtlANDSE
MERCHANOISE€ONCESSIONS
INSURANCE & SURETY BONOS
LEGAJ. CLAMS
SUNORY
$qLES TAX
POOI PROGRAT'S

158.702 r58.70:l
5.a55 5.{S5

5q).@1 5$,8e1
5o0 500

4t7A 4t7G
12,157 12,#7
v,B1 {,41
B.7S A.715
2.160 2.100
2.nB 2.2!B
\n 1"m0
l0,5cD 10,5(n
1,5U) r.sfi
9,127 9,127
32.(m 32.(m
55,500 55,$0
la5lD 'l/t,gx)
ao,000 ao,m

234,10() zB,r00
3,70 3.7q)
irg6 46

13.89] 13.663
5.(m 5.d)0
i5.3m r5.3d)
15.qn rs.m
50,00 50,m
2a,804 26.904

700 7q)
r,510 1.5m

o.680 30.66
6.3S O.3g)

r,461.979 1.,l81.t74
3(t.000 35,m)

096
0%

0%
0%
0%
096
o%

0%
096
096

0%
0%
0%

096
o%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0{
0!6
096
0
0%

0%

1,075
18.235
6,a75

117
19.369
5,E€9

1.692
31,47
r0,75/r

20'07@ CAP OUTLAY.NON-CAPITA ASSET
20'0730 CAP OUTLAY,IMPROVEMENTS
2(xO74O CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT

965.239
32.295

123,7@

1.190.565
'12,76

1.017,78r

7?.787 41 124

1.2212.7 0 0 0096

1 ,as,979 1 .496.979

1

1 11 1?1

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDIIURES (4a.902) 2O.S2 (53.209)

2-15

1r.381
135.0@

/r.538
4?.O22
r55.995

10,0't3
1,a18
5,06r

44,190
ao,a05
12.a95
5e.(52

172,!3
5,865

832
4,€8
3,{40

2€,152
14.628
m312
15.1n

TOTAI FXPFNEITURES



CEDAR CIIY CORFORATION
BUOGET

DESCRIPTION
ACTUAL
FYl9120

ACTUAI
F t2v21

ACTUAL
Fl21m

ADOPTEO
FY22t23

ADOPIEO
rn2321 Ff23121

t
ACCT'

?2 C€OAR AREA TRANSII SERVICE

REVENUES

22391@
2239310
z39a@
22394@
2239@1

PASSENGER FARES
STATE GRANT{OOT
SUI{ORY REVENUES
TRAI{S FROM GENERAI FUNO
TRAI'IS FROM CAP IMPROVEMEI{I FUND

3r.175
247.072

32,2v
571.621

€[n

21.571
186.884

1.59€
50,0@

30,000
157.511

30,000
315,3@

85.844 157,543
19.000

165,304
20.6m

165,304
56.600 36.000

30,0@
462.646 147.346

0%

0%
175%

rOTAL REVENUES ao4,131 80a.65E 263.055 36a.G7 531.20E 714.594

EXPENOIIURES

2210111
22Q1m
22.0121
7210173
22.0133
224135
224210
22{o2X
221o?3o
u1,2.o
224251
22{0252
210270
?21o28o
22{0300
z2&10
221811
221812
z2aw
7210610
2210511
221610

8.365
65S
218
100
2]7
(32)

572
20.0rE

8,341
6,7t9

142
467

117
651
495

2.78
4,256

133

! r6,750
22

8,CL
674
1@

65
sfi)

z\,217
r0.712
7,7@

ml
412

72
501
a5a

1.El6

10.5r8
6.aaa

33t

350
155

!.886
32,€45
12.170
s,887

2fi
't,010

175,751

13.445

703
r00

1,0@
1,000
2.171

30.1m
132@
5,000

am
1,030

72
9*

1,@
r2.(m
1,2q)

300

OVERTIME+ERM
SAI"ARIES & WAGE$TEMP
OVERflME.TEUP
SOCIAI. SECURITY.TETIP
STATE RETIREUENT
UNEIPLOYMET{T INSUMNCE
SUASCRIPTIONS & MEMAERSHIPS
ADVERTISING
TRAVEL & TRANING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & ETPENSE
GAS & OIL
EQUIPUENI MAIM]EI{AIIC€
UNLMES
TELEPHONE
{)MINISIRANON FEE
PROF E IECH SERVICES
ruor
COXPUIER & IECH S€RVICES
SP€CIAL OEPINT EIIT SUPPUES
INSURAI{CE & SUR€TY BONDS
LEGA CIAIMS
SUNORY

64
1@,27A

345
13f.'122 181,023 181,023

13.644 13.EaA

0%

0*

oi6

72
2,C(l:I

561
3,685
6,566

543 543
l00 l()0

1,mo l,m
r.qD r,m
2,175 2,179

3g.rm 3l,rq)
r32tD 13200
5,8@ 5,€@
{n 400

r,101 r,r0r
150,0@ 150,u)

72 72
9e8 g3

1,CXD l,qx)
't2.(!o l2,q!
1,2@ 't.200
3@ 3!

0%
0%
0',6
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%

22r$74l CAPOUTLAY-VEHICLES
za@ rRAIs To PUBUC T^/oRXS FACImES

la3,65A

275.G5

169,8ait
9,419

253.639

2@.047
95,0@

121,W
1@.0@

3.54,4

121,&
263.q8

6.930

225.868 0 0@%

TOIAI EXPENDITURES 13€.721 1132.901 225,W 3r.0E7 531,2(18 7115v

NET REVENU'ES-VER EXPENDITURES (34,593) 171.757 3?.1A7

2-14



CEDAR CITY CORP()RAIION
zuOGET

ACCTI OESCRIPTION FY1g20 rYmt21 FY21n2
ADOPTEO

F',t22t13 Ch.ng. Cn.ng.
3

24 AIRPORT

24391@
2439200
243m01
2139292
2139it03
2/I3SOO
2rt3(BO1
213ao2
243S303
243930/t
24atso5
2/t39aOO
2139420
243E@
2$4600
2/89610
213a7@
2439710
24349@

214'110
2410111
2as'120
244123
214131
24,!013?
24{0133
21{0131
21,0135
244210
2a4220
214o23E
21t,2.o
214251
21$252
21lp261
u4242
21,0263
214270
2142@
24lrc3r0
2a&11
2110612
?arym
21,{0.,51
za&u
2440510
214610
21.o611

AERONAUT]CA FUEL fAX
FE€SPASSENGER
FEEST.A'{OII{G
FEE9FUEL
FE€S{EMIA CAR COI{CESSIOTS
RENTS.HANGERS
REIII9IERMIMI- BUILDII{G
RENTS{IND
RENTSFAA BUILDING
RENTSSNOW CAT GARAGE
REMISFEO A( 8UII,-OING
IRON COUNTY+IRPORT
ALI}IEASE ITIPROVEMEI{IS
INIEREST EARNINGS
SUNORY REVEI{UE
SAIE OF FreO ASSETS
FED GMNI4ARES
STATE GRANT.ARPORT IMPROVEMEMT
FUND BAI.ANCE.APPROPRIATED

18,236
53.gao
93,0@
83,0@
50,oait
r92m
47,534
76,000
5a.000
10,2@
5.459

25,m

REVENUES

EXPENOIIURES

14.732
80.2(}
94,940
6.!A
rlg.r&
.l9,256

28,332
ait.015
53,5€3
9.3:ir
4,579

ao,195
7,2@

r5,gx
E,15I

112,87

23.@3
1.780

10.610
17,193
21,688

1,3S6
267
479

6.79r
2,loE
L€a1
9,29e
7,@2
3.0a8

30,813
50.537
55.347
6.0a2
6,U)

394
1.9i5

807
272

25,015
612

162S
31242

1@,84/t
106Js6
31,161
17.S0
28,50r
8,847
5:l.7aa
9.3r
4,92S

54.m
zl.w

3.368
.IE./ltl€

2€O.363

22,19
1,716

ll,2l{
17,ffi
22,635
2.214

rflt
zK5

8.4,t6
795

t.r30
6.1e7

11,65
2.653

66.66
26.$1
57,876

5,98r
10,(m

231
r,5(x
4,642

026
1,737

29.8m
171

14,U25
6a24

115,560
4.a.1@
47.(E4
20.84D
27.116
12,7@
5l3.72lE

9.Stl
5.772

30.7m

,(l.101
3,305

12.7q
19,311
25,666
2,9

379
610

r7,859
3,1@
3,215

17,S5
13.307
3,29'5

!t,340
53,956
63.736
6,129

12.$7
231

1,6n
6,042

1.422
32.9.i|

102
350

23,m
51.@

1@,m
90.0@
/rc.0@
18.(m
25,qp
74,m
53.@
10,^n
5,459

25,0m

208.939
9@

4,211
3,076

16,053
37,O29
34,618
3,2q
1,@1

800
10,m
3.5(x)
2,6m
9,2q)

12.000
/1,0(D

50,0q)
@.(m
54,5@
3,2@

27.W
z31

2lv
6,5@
1,m
1,7@

28.050
3m
u)

16,863
900

12,211
3.229

15,i30
40.9@
32,711
2,7@

721
8@

10.m
3.5@
2,6@
9,2@

12,000
6,m

25.000
50,m
54,5@
3.280

65,m0
B1

2tg1
o.5m
1.m
!.7q)

3it.567
30
6@

1$,883
9@

12,211
32n

15,130
40.gqi
u.711

2.7@
721
8@

10,(m
3,500
2,W
92m

i2,0@
8,qn

25,m
50.qrc
58.5m
32€o

65.m
z}1

2.44
8.5m
1,(n
1.7m

33,567
3)0
&o

1,800
10.200

170,m

r,8m
10.200

136,@

t.@
10.20

136.000

't8,236
53,gao
93.0@
83,@O
50.043
192m
475v
70.000
5a,0@
10.2x)
5.659

25.m

7.117 217.157

6g1JA A12OS

2i(),00 3373%

0s
oit
0i
096
096
096
0s
0t
o*
o1
09r
0a

0a
0*
0t

0%
0%
0%

o%

o%

0

356,534

r24.6&t i31.8r2 150.340SANRIES A WAGE$PERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SAI.ARIES A WAGE$-IEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURTTY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSUFIANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COUPENSATION
UNEMPLOYIj|ENT INSURANCE
SUESCRIPNONS & MEMBERSHIPS
ADVERTISITIG
TRAVEL A TRA ING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMEMT MANTENANCE
JANIIORIAf, SUPPLIES
MAINTENANCE.AULOING & GROUNO
MAINTEMT'ICE{SPHALT
unLmEs
TELEPHONE
PROF A TECH SERMCES
AUDIT
COMPUTER & TECH SERMCES
WEEO AAAIEI'EI{T
UNIFOIIM SERVICE
SPECIAJ. O€PARII'€NT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE A SURETY BONOS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON

o%
0.6
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0!t
095

06
oia
096
o$
096

0!6
o%
0%
0s
0t6

21$7@
21ro730
21,0710
21.0811
2ar()gq)

cep ouruY+ror,r+lpra tssgls
CAP OUTIAY.IMPROVEMENIS
CAP OUTTAY+OUIPMENT
TRANS fO ARPORT CONSTRUCTION FUND
FUNO BAIAI'ICE-I.,NAPPROPRATED

46,45:1

70.415

2a5.@

44.241 551.254
10,409

627.022 627.A4 627.AaA 0 m96

52.632 52.632
17,4O5

63.249

1 1 1

TOTAI EXPENDITURES 764.559 44E.2U 61429S 697,(E9

NET REVENUES OVER (65.617) 717.26 654.621
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ADOPTED R.vL.d
F\7)n1 F\2?ru1

7,2ll1
13.053
66,65t

111,N
566,133

TOTAL REVENUE

35,qX)
2€4,3@

691,rr9-------Ei6



CEDAR CITY CORFORATIOI{
BUDGET

ACCTT DESCRIPTION FY1A20
ACTUAI
FYMNl

ACTUA!
F',tz1tU

ADOPTED
F e223

AOOPIEO
Fv7Jt21 F\2tt21

t

-9!:!r!gl!-
25 TRAI/SPORTATION IMPACT FEES

REVENUES

25@1m TRAI{SPOR]A]|ON TUPACT FEES 378.55 521.3!}9 413,511 !@,qtr
25@5@ TNTEFTEST EARNTNGS a2.M 13.ffi 17.3t€ ro,m
25MO FUND BAIANCE.APPROPRIATED , 1 ,173,M

IOTALR@

EXPENDIURES

rm,m
10.m

620.m

/l(l0.0@
10.0m

1,997.2@

2510310 PROF E TECH SERTTCES
25'0730 CAP OUTLAYSTREEI W|OENING

35n
75.2?9

3a.m
1,545,0@215,716

3A.(m
2.3@2@

61

1.030.0@

1.030.(m 2.aO7,281

26 PARKS A RECREATION IMPACT FEES

REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

2&IfiM PARKS A RECREAIION IMPACT FEES
263t}5oo INTEREST EARNINGS
2639S@ FUND BAI.ANCE.APPROPRIATEO

530,561
35,162

712.18
11.541

990,627
10.415

/m,(rco
10.000

1,+to.o@

a00.ocx)
10,m

565.0@

aoo.0@
10.0@

2,96s,s68

975,0@ 3.375.968

2640310
26,{0730
26rl(1735
2640736
2E/o737
26ir0739

PROF A TECH SERVICES
CAP OUTLAY.OEVELOPER IMPROVED TFIA]LS
CAP OUTLAY.AURGESS RECREATION COMPLEX
CAP OUTLAY-ARMBRUST RECREATION
CAP OUTLAY.FIDDLERS CANYON PARK
CAP OUTLAY.TRAIL EXPANSION

21.34?

306,104 164,261 81,875

5@,@O
5@,{rco
5m,0oo
350,000

75,0@
ta4 058
65lt.8@
3/to.G)
a9a,550

1,6(t,540

2_433 3,5n
18.621

975.0@

1

IOIA! EXPENDITURES 308.537 18a,459 103,217 1,450,0@ 975.0@ 3.375,964

w86 569.q50 903.825

27 PUBLIC SAFETY IMPACT FEES

2 0r()0 PoucE mPAcr FEES 64,975 9,1.780 101iaS 50,CtD
2739101 F|RE |tlPACT FEES Sa,864 84.839 2r3.05S 51.ql5
27305M NIEREST EARNF{GS+OI.JCE E6o 315 125
2730501 TNTEREST EARi{[{G9F|RE 5,m 1.125 1.5d) E0

TOTA! REVEIIUES 13A3E9 1@,6a9 316.434 101,35

REVENUES

EXPENDIIURES

50,000
51.035

50.0@
51 035

400 400

ror.rt35 101,435

27{a10
27.0610
27.0910
27.o911
271o99o

PROf E-IECH SERVICES
iloRIH STAION AO O PAY EMT]RO'I CO
TRANS TO MBA FUNO
rRANS TO O€aT S€R1,nCE FUtlO
FUND AATANCE{iIAPPROPRIATEO

/4.866

5.O21
95.345
87.665

7,153
5O21

95.5a5
84.912

95.345
6.@

94.@5
6,0@

95.435
6.qrc

95,il:r5

690

TOTAT EXPENDITURES 72 937 92 671 s5 345 101 .345 101,435 101,435

NET REVENUES OVER EXP€NOITUR€S (354$ t11.422\ 221.U9

2-14

2,433
7il.l30



CEOAR CIrY CORPORATIOI{
BUIrcET

ACTUAI ACII,AL ACTIAL ADOPTED
FYImO F\(&r21 F\2lrzt F',QztZ3

ADOPIEO
lnz3na F t23t2a Ch.ng.

a
ACCT I OESCRIPTION

28 GOLF COURSE

REVENUE

28301m
2834110
2E3A200
2839210
2a3S@
2A$AO0
2a3SO1
2E3A802
2839S0

GREEN FEES
DRMiIG RAiGE FEES
CART R€NTAS
RENI+RO SHOP
SUNDRY REVENUES
TRANS FROU GENERAL
TRANS FROI' CAPITAI IMPROVEMENI
IRANS FROM RAP TA)( FUNDS
FUND BAT.ANCE.APPROPRIATEO

4it8.930
9.225

ma.591
3.2@

€03,80/t
43,48

28/1,116
4.600

550,000
34.718

210.@
3,m

500
172.173

607.m0
34,7r8

2i2.W
3,m

3fi
142,!1

607,0@
34.71E

282,m
3.000

311
1E2.341

644,392
a4,307

w,527
4.m
ffi

15r.657
25.76
21.272 21.@O

102,5m

096

0%
0%

0%r36.'t89
1.510.800

232.W

151.657
13,845

50.0@ 15.@O

TOTAL REVENUES 2.565.965 1,102,065 1,212.114 1,020,341 1-121370 1.232.470

EXPENOITURE

28a0110
28aO1t 1

28/0120
2840121
28,{0123
28r'o131
2UO'132
28/0133
2840134
2040135
2A&210
2W2X
2W2g
2W2$
2W251
2W252
2W2v
2840261
28,40242
2E40263
24to270
2E$2@
2E{r311
2W12
2840a51
2840.80
28loaa1
2Ea0510
28rl&|r0
28,0812

z!311
461

121.145
4d)

9.S1
r7.570
47.7n
3S,56a

3,172
853

1,732
3,884

559
3,356

28.S1
25,117

3,211
r.85lt

16.414
't9.81t
11,713
a,321

82
2,804

zis
31,001

2a7.9*
7

rao.@6
81

10,649
r8,(B
94.G6
rLt,!70

2.65a
174
860

1.640
E50

5.844
21.1@
25,7@
5,316
2,6

11,121
/3.$1
5oJr8
4,564

3|2
2,501

169
31,@9

2E'07$ CAP OUTLAY]MPROVEMENTS
28'OZrc CAPOUTIAY€QUIPUENI
2€/lO7S CAP OUTLAYfAP TAX

7v,t75
1,542.370

61,26a
232,114

437,?A

r3.845

970,1irs
11.2&
32.470
21.272

SA.ARES A WAG€SPERM
OVERfIME+ERM
SAARIES & WAG€9TEiIP
OVERTIME,TEMP
SOCIAI. SECURITY.'IEMP
SOCLA]. SECURfi+ERM
EUPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
I./\IORl(ERS COMP€NSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS A MEMBERSHIPS
ADVERTISING
TRAVEL & TRANING
OFFICE SUPPUES E O(PENSE
GAS A OIL
EOUIPMENT UAINTEMNCE
GOLF CART MANTEMIiCE
JAI'IlTORlAl SUPPLIES
BUILDING & GROUNO MANTENAI{CE
RRIGqION SYSTEM MAIN]EMI{CE
unLmEs
TEIEPHONE
AUDIT
COMPU]ER EIECH SERVICES
UNIFORM SERVICE
SPECIAL OEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
GOIf CARIS
INSURAIiCE & SURETY SONOS
SUNORY
SAIES TAX

310.524
7m

117.18
20

11.270
23,m9

r00.255
52,852
4,8@
'r,81!t
1,5m
a275
1,8m
4.5(p

35.850
25.(m
5,(m
3.000

19,Cttr
r7,d)0
a4,q)
a,1m

332
1,112

500
38,m
36.(D
4.788

175

3tl,mit
7q)

r85,m
2@

l2.Gl7
25,620

117,7@
fi,472

r1,6fi)
l,5()l
t,5m
a.275
r.8m
4.5@

35,850
27,W
5,qD
3,O0

r9,m
17.m
14.@
4.1@

3?2
1,112

500
42,000
36,m
5,72i

175

0%

0%

096

096

0%
0%

3 462 /r,058

0%
0%
0%
0
0!6
096
096
0%
0%
o*

olt
o%
096
o%
0*
0%
0%
0*16

9/t7.841

7?,fi

1,030.970
15.(m
7a.rm

30.(m
150.900
21_0@

o o.@*

0 1 1851 163 1 1

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES (44259) ,&.eo' 73,841

2-19

2@,8t
o(E

117,170
67

11.177
212a€
97.211
4A,2Ee

3.862
890

il,80t
4,285

3aa
6,372

37,78
4.97

5.S15
2.309

21.6:27
21,6t
41.610
1.552

332
2,749

58.370
36,504
4.5&t

g,m2
7@

165.(m
2(p

12,687
25.4m

117,7@
$,472

a.€ao
't,501

l,5q)
1,275
1,8@
4.5q)

35.650
27,W
5,(m
3,m

19,qre
17,m
rt4,(roo
4,1@

332
1,t12

5@
42,0@
36,000
5,72i

175

TOTAL EXPENDITURES '1 232 87()



CEDAR ClrY CORFORATIOX
BUDGET

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAI ADOPTED
ACCTT DESCRTPTTON FY19/20 F120n1 ?'121t22 Ft22tZ3

ADOPTED
FY2W1 F\23t21 chrng. cnllgl

$

29 RAP SALES T^)( FUND

REVENUES

A9l@ SAIES TAX.RAP
2*E5IX' INTEREST EAtrININGS
2f,Eg@ FUNO BAIANCE.APPROPRIATED

764.559
39.@6

946,677
11,4516

I.132.210
r8.565

1.087.0@

TOIAL REVENUES 803,645 954.$2 1.144,805 1,047,0@

EXPENDITURES

29a01m
29/t02oo
2940300
29a0gol
29aO9r0
29aO!,r2

OISIRIBUTIONS TO ARTS PROGRAIIS
OISTRIBUTIONS fO PARKS PROGRAIIS
DISTRIB{ TIONS fO RECREATIOII PROGRAIIS
.IRANS 

TO AOI,ATIC C€N'IER
TRANS TO GENERAI
IRANS TO GOLF COURSE

29,0@
258,28s

1,6@
362,334
362,333
362,333

37S,667
379,667
379,666

255.838
232.O{

81.a88
21.272

227.'153

18,349

3,t,667

5a:).m
'r35,65

1,721,W
2r,m

TOIAL EXPENOITURES 740,593 2t,5.fi2 365,6a5 1,087.m0 1.139.0@ 2.765.721

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES 63,052 712,49 7&t,r@

30 TRT SAIES TAI FUND

30391@
3692@
3@S201
3B93(rc
3039/tOO
30385@
30399@

SAIES IAX.TRT
ENTRY FEESHALF MARATHON
ENTRY FEE$TOURNAI'ENI
CORPORATE SPONSORSHIPS
IRON COUNTY.TOURISM
INTEREST EARNINGS
FUNO BALANCE-APPROPRIATED

295,A5/l
aa,26a

2.275
4e74

30401@
30a01r0
3040120
3040123
30a0131
3040132
30a0133
30tm13a
3040135
30ao2i0
30a0220
3o{o221
3o,o222
wzz3
w22a
3040230
30402a0
30ao25l
30,,252
30402@
3040280
30a0010
304,612
30(E10

1292
18,568
9,m2

Eaa
102
844

3.010
30,5€6
2.5m

329125
7 2o2
2,11n

aa:i
1,145

.12
99

182

960
2.14

4,099
2't,43

9,376
947

58
549

r0.871
19.273
9,790

4l.7@

52
65s

94
200

978

5S;
2784

317 219
33,?j23
m312
12,7U
13.370
1,e68

4,364
14.750
9.158

Islt
E/l

an
29.60a
75,2$
21.532
52.@a

6,478
1,a23

415
539

25,O10

4,789
22,723
1't,219

900
2W

1,500
9.225
62,5@
25,m0
02.q)o

80.o0
72,773
10,(po

765
5,567

23.555
13,078

1,@O
218

8,166
54,m0
E2.m
25.m
92.m

a.058

m,0(n
72,775
10.000

765
5,567

23,565
13,078
r,080

214
a.165

56,m
82.0@
25.0@
92,@

REVENUES

EXPENDIIURES

2S5,0@
40,0@

3ao.0@
/rc.0(l0

3{O.m
ao,(m

21.W

113.261

21,m

113.261

0!6
0t

006

096

096

096

096

0%

0

517.261 517,261

DISIRIB{,INONS TO PROGRAXS
SAI.ARES A WAGEgP€RM
SAI.ARIES & WAGE9IEMP
SOCIAL SECURTTY.TEMP
SOC!qI SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURAIiICE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORXERS COMPENSATION
UiIEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRPNONS A M€UBERSHIPS
ADVERTISING
EVEI{I SPONSORSHIP
EVENT RECRUITUEUT
RUNNERS SERIES
TOURMI'ENIS
TRAVEL & TRANING
OFFICE SI,PPIES E EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MANTEiIANCE
COMPUIER & IECH SERVICE
IELEPHONE
PROF & ]ECH SERVICES
COMPU]ER A IECH SERVICE
NSUR^NCE E SURETY AONOS

-oa-o*

_0L
-0%
-0%
-0%
-0%-ox- ota
-01
-08
- 0!6

30.000
56,r76

60.q)o
55.492

60.0@
62,597

559
3.r55

1m
3.316

8.qrc
1,mo
2.3@

13.m0
1.Cl@

23m

13,m
1.000
2.3@

120
850

420
850

120
650

120
a.058

448

424

207 .N2 209.666 .72,m1
45,m

172,241
45.0m

0 0.00963a t,r40
38.680

360.0210

3O'OZIO CAP OUILAY.EOUIPMENT

517,241 517.261

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES

2-20

19.05946.098 112.&7

21E,@
25.76

4.5@

a,oaa 1,121

TOIAT REVENUES 253.30 352-223 3$.879 360.OaO

30.000
59,r79

m7.m2 209.644 379.820 360_OaO



CEDAR CITY CORPORAIION
BUOGET

FY1gno
ACTUAL
F\20t21 FY21n2

ADOPTED
F tzz[zi

ADOPIED
FY73t21 FY2U21

$
ACCT T DESCRIPTION Cnans€ chang€

3l

DEBT SERVICE FUND

OEBT SERVICE FUND

2.7't3
144,V3

1.413,370
67.665

355

510.733

REVENUES

EXPENOITURES

2,855

1,111,528
8rt,s12

510.733 510,733 510,733

510,733 510,733

3140811
3140814
3'lzto8r5
314!821
3140424
31lu)825
3140431
3140432
3140440

PRINCIPAI].IBRARY GO BOND 115,0@
PR|NCTPA!+OUATTC CENTER GO BOND 362,0@ rrrar,000 .{6.0@ 446,0@
PRINCIPAL.SALES TAJ( BOND 905,0@ 935,M
INTERESI,UARARY GO BOND 25,1@
INIERESI-AQUANC CENTER GO BOND 5,(E4 66,534 6'I,2'11 61,,(€(}
TNTERESTSAIES TAX BOND 62,134 32,725
BANK CI{ARGE$LIBRARY . 750
BANK CHARGEgSALES IAX 5,Ooo 2.W
BONO CLOSTNG COSTS 64,471

TOT

,4,16.000 z!t6,000

61,483 61,/la3

750
2.5@

7fi
2.5m

510.733 5r0,73i1

1

2-21

31395@ INTEREST EARNINGS
3139601 BUILOAMERICA BOND SUBSIDY
313S@ TRANS FROM GENERAL FUND
3139801 TRANS FROM PUBLrc SqFETY IMPACT FEES



CEDAR CITY CORFORAION
BUoGET

FY19/20 FY20,21
ACTUAL
FY21n2

ADOPTEO
Ft22n3

ADOPTED
F.Q3t21 F\27124 Chang. Ch.ngl

I
ACCT * OESCRIPTION

REVENUES

.03A2@ STATE GRANT 53.087

EXPENOITURES

2IOII74O CAP OUTLAY COAL CREEK CHANNEL 53.047

CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS

40 COAL CREEK FLOOO PROJECI

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 53,047

41 AOUATIC CENTER

420.253

1?0,2s3

- 1m,253

----'---------- 253

62511
135,065

REVEXI,ES

413gD rR fiS fR()tl CAPfTAL |IaPRo\/ETIEXT 75,E88 1{!,?68
iI13M1 TRANS FR(III RAP TAX

TOTARB/E!|I ES 75,6E4 141,784

""a*-*"
a1a020 cAP oun-aY{uut{Gs 75,61 t/t.|,70a
4t4qts cAP ouTtAY{AP TAX

197,609

42.544
135.065

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 75,647 1utl,764 197 609

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES (0)

2-22

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOIIURFS



CEOAR CIIY CORPORATIOI{
BUDGET

ACCr a OESCRIPIION
ACTUAL
FYl92O F.(mn1

ACfUAT
F\21n2

ADOPTEO
F',t22n3

ADOPTED
FY23t21 F\2l/24

%3
Ch.no. Ch.no.

43 A]RPORT CONSTRUCTIOI{ FUND

10,&53,547
8r5.824
285.0S

6,962.670
12.471

8l1,a6o

52.632

1.0m,000

52.032

t,m.m

52.er

1,@9,Ot7

284.3@

roTAL REVENUE 11,7,4211 7,m5.3/tl EAa,(Bz 1,052,032 1.052.632 4.367,346

EXPENDITURES

4340310
1340720
1340721
1*723
13lo72.
1340724
a3ao731
13/0732
4310733
.3lo7ilt)
/134@20

PROF & IECH SERVICES
CAP OUTTAYIMPROVEMENTS
CAP OUTLAY,ARPORT TERMINAI,
CAPITA! OUTI.AY.FENCE
CAP OUTLAY.AP IMP/EDA
CAPfTAL OI,ITLAY.TAXWAY C
CAP OUTLAY.ACCESS ROAD
CAP OUTIAY.RUNWAY TJGIInNG
CAP OT,TLAY.TAX I..A'{ES
CAP OW-AY.EQUIPMEMI
STA]E GRANT-AIRPORT IMPROV€

t t6.631
|.052.642

5€5.200
200.(m

1.052.632 1,052.632

99€.297
112,@7

1t.549.66
8,t143

5.a@.0r2
97e,/Ol

31.122
585.507

6&t
2.745

324,122
529,r03 961.539

r45.932

TOTAL EXPENOITURES .751.26 .005.34 864,092 1,052.032 1,052.632 a.367,386

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOJTURES

.iI I/VESTVIEW DRIVE CAPITAL PROJECT

R€VEt{UES

+€91o CORRIDOR PRESERVATIONFUT{O 209.244

IOTAL REVENUES 209 2@

EXP€NDITI,RES

.4{73' CAP OT'TLAY'WESTVIEW DRNE 182.863 m,12ll

TOTAL EXPENOIIURES 182.863 26 426

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 26.126 \26 426)

2-23

REf/ENUES

43391M FED GRANT.FM ENTITLEMENT
.391 06 STATE GRANT-AIRPORT
€39AOO TRANS FROM AIRPORT FUNO

3.400



CEOAR CITY CORFORATION
AUDGET

ACTUAL
FY19/20 FYMNl

ACTUAL
F121n2

ADOPTED
F'/22n3

ADOPTED
F tz3r21 F\2lJ24 Ch.ng. Ch.ng.

3
ACCI' OESCRIPTION

II5 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNO

REVENUES

.639'10 TRANS FROM GENERAL FUND
(I39(D TRANS FROM STORM DRAIN FUND
.63A5M N]EREST EARNINGS
.639990 FUNO MI.A'{CE-APPROPRIAIEO

3,0m,000
26,711

240.898

1,1413f2
26,507
67,104

1,573,22$
1,217

9t,158

32S,850
25.055

329.850
25.055

329.850
25,055

0%
0%

2.943.361 6.929.7Ea 13.010.625 6.@.837 88%

7.284.093 13.374.530

EXPENOITURES

4695920
4695923
469592,1
4695930
4695942
a695943
4695950
a695960

TRANS TO ANIMAL SHELTER
TRANS TO AOUANC CENTER
TRANS TO AOUATIC CEifiER CONST
TRANS TO GENERAJ" FUND
TRANS TO CATS
rRANS TO GOLF COURSE
TRANS TO IIYA]ER
TRANS TO PUELIC WORKS COMPLEX

il,757
155,995
75.888

1.0s.871

73,74f
,41,788
2la,512

29,2@

21r.m

8.76

15.646

35.@O
42. 1

4,66,624
56.0(D

35 0@ 0%

r.5i0.m 13,885

1!12.090 101.201

3,rs.a€8
19.m

2,459,a45
20.6@

r.627,r43
36,CEO

4,6m,0@
109.604

8.8m.m
333.754

4.2(p.@
16a,r 501?0.7E0

6616
175%

91%
97%

TOTA! E @ENDIIURES 3,U2,m1 579.153 2Ud72 3,33a,2€6 7,2U,493 13,374,530

iIg ANIMAI SHELT€R PROJECT

REVENUES

43.579
60,757

3.434 4.250

TOTAL REVENUES 104 336 3.434 12:fi

EXPENDITURES

agilo723 CAP OUILAY-SITE l /ORX 60.757

TOIAT EJ(PENDITURES @.757

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES a3 579 3,'r3a 4zfi

2-24

3 267 6aa 1271l,,l3 4667601 3 334 268

4CI8'@ DONATIONS
49394@ TRANS FROM CAP IMPROVEMENT



CEDAR CITY CORPiORATION
BUOGET

FYr9/20
ACTUAL
F eonl

ACTL,AI
FY21n2

AOOPTED
F t23r24 FY2!J24

3

ACCT 
'

OESCRIPIION

51

EIITERPRISE FUT{T'S

WATER FUND

REVENUE

51362m
5137110
5137115
5137130
51371m
513716'!
5137165
5137170
5137r91
5137801
513arOO
51341r0
5134301
5134302
513AaOO

513am
513S600
5139700
513S@

51uto1l0
51rrc111
5t/()120
515121
51aor23
51l()131
51/O132
5140133
51rl()134
512t0135
515210
5110220
5rao230
51l()2/to
5rao251
51{0252
51,10253
51rt0255
5140256
51q257
5t{o2o,2
5110270
51402@
5laBm
51{810
51/()311
51ao3r2
51/tO3l5
51zE3r6
5140451

I.EE6
it,670,ul9a

44,455
5.097

137.268
7(},971
5t5,EOl
91,418

1.170

614,530
26,366
15,044

107
't.159

17,799
lEa,3g6
136,115

11.672
917

2.na

1,564
52,E4!t
32,272
10,811
7.m

u4,251
9,54r
1,593
5,029

5g2,577
5,9t5

265.655
2a,tE3

7,a35
3,840

10,573

a,285
a.E2a,a17

a4.455
3,951

215.82
1,170Jr9
1.036.3?6

97.175

50,6rr:r
204,€66
4.172
r2.5al

I
2,v3
2,5?6
3,120

17,29
v.972
7,/El6
7 t11

737.3-tO
1,936

552
4.547

866,911
7,@8

315.792
ao,! 15

6,427
2.805

10,o2',1

427
2.190

5.010
4,38,7&l

{4.('5
3,E3e

225.*1
r ,429,066
3,080,409

112,5a5w

4.@
a,&t8.(m

44,455
4,500

215,000
7@,0@
5q),qre
o,m)

5(l)

4.U)
5,tm.m

07.ECO
ut,5@

215,@0
7(rc,OOO

5m.cno
80,m

5@
1.30,m

@,qrc
2f .w
30,516

4,6@,0@

a,m
5.rm.mo

67.830
4.5m

2r5.000
7m.0q)
5q).(m
$,0@

5@
1,30.m

€o,m
n.m
30.516

8.8{D.(m

HYDRANT ITETER RENIAS
ME]ERED WATER SAGS
UNMETERED V',,A'TER SATES
IRRIGiT|ON WATER
CONNECTION FEES
IMPACT FEES
WATER ACOUISMON FEE
LATE PEMINES
TAPPING FEES
SIAIE GR^NT.BOARD OF WAIER RES
INIEREST EARNINGS
INTEREST EARNINGSIMPACT FEES
TR'NS FROM PUBIICWORKS FACILITIES
TRANS FROM CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
SALE OF FreO ASSETS
ST,lNDRY
8()NO PROCEEOS
CON]RBUTIOI{9OTHER Sot,RC€S
FUND &qIANCE+PPROT'RIATED

SAURY E WAGESPERU
OVERNMEfERU
SA.ARY T WAGES.TEUP
OVERTIME.TEMP
SOCIAI SECURITY.TEMP
SOCI,AI SECURTTY,PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STAIE RETIREMENI
WORKERS COIIPENSANON
UNEMPLOYMENI INSURANCE
SUASCRIPIONS E MEMBERSHIPS
PUBLIC NOTICES
TRAVEL E TRANING
OFFICE SUPPLIES A EXPENSE
GAS E OL
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
LEASE A RENI PAYUENTS
MAII{TEMNCE.WA]ER SYSTEM
MAIN]ENANCE-CONCRETE
MANTENANCE-LAKE AT THE HILLS
MANIEMNCE IAELL HOUSES
UTILITIES
TELEPHONE
ADTIINISTRATION FEES
PROF A IECH SER\rcES
AI,,'D'T
COMPUTER A IECH SERVICES
IRRIGATION EXPENSE
I/YHOLE SAIE WATER PURCtiASE
UNIFORM SEfMCE

4.2@.0@

096
o*
0*
m
0%
olt
094
o*
oa
o$
oa
0'/6
0%

91%

61.434
26.930
34.949

73.A71
34,503
30,514

60.0@
27,W
30,518

37.850
4,731

5.?t|
7.013 r0.064

/t.10s.rl6
3.49.3S

1E.(m.m

1a,c74.a3il

1A.G),q)0

't.371.a32
2-141.A25 r.157.435

EXFENSES

12.689,348 ut9,563.780

2.944

57.9
2R,129
(10.5r)
1a.2S

1,569
3.534

405
7,053

37.040
54,645
14,9a:)
7.txD

gf ,an
r,gI3

200
E.{O1

75723a
8Br3

1I.519
1(!,67:)

7,5(D
8,ffi

r0,584
3,S67
1,59)

01,457
251,78
1rto.353
ra.Eto
3,213
4,m
5,000
7.5100

61,m
70.150
30,0@
13.@

366,m
23.0@

5,0@
5,0m

450,0@
8,5@

320,491
12,m
8,327
5.188

1r,0@
20,0m
4.0@

81/t,921
/rc.000

65,m0

65r.560
29.5m

792.317
36.571

n3.w
30,m

a14,g21
40,000
65,0@

rt.973
65,/l{ll

7l8,779
14a,123
ta,40
21@
4,m
5,m
9,5@

61.0@
70,150
30,000
r3,@

535.m
23,m

5,0@
6,0@

450,00
6,5()0

320,491
12.qD
a.u7
5,{88

11,0q)
20.0m
5,m

o%
0%
0%

o%
046
0%
0%
0%
o9t
09(
096
o%

0%
0t
096

096

0%
0%
0%
0%
0t6
096
o%
006
0%
0%

2-25

ADOPTEO
F\22t23

1S,112
90,947
35,S52

1,973
65,aOr

7$,779
'1.,|,123

1a,aoo
2.1@
it.000

5.0@
9,5@

61,000
70,150
30.0(n
13.m

535,m0
23,m
5.0@
6,000

Eg),0@
8,500

3Z).4Srl
12.@
a327
5.aaa

't1,0@
20,0m
5,0@



CEDAN CTTY CORPORAIION
AUDGET

ACTUAL
FYIE2O Flmn1

ACTUAL
Ff21n2

ADOPTEO
F Q2n3

ADOPTED
Ft2v21 Ft2lna

3
ACCTI OESCRIPTION Chrng. Cn.ng.

51{Xq)
5140441
51(15r0
51aO51t
51rt()610

51aO61t
51a0612
514650

SPECIAI O€PARruE{T SUPPI,I€S
WATER METERgNEW
INSURAXCE & SURETY BOI'ID
LEGAI CI"AMS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON
I/YATER CONSERVATION PROGRAM
DEPREClAfION

21,7$
It3E,547

15,610
.t,3?j2

1,213

r0,973
323.16r
22,81

35.q)O
5(l),(E
22,7U
5,1@
1,0m
1,950

54.m

5.537
a72,$1

19.963
5.mo

172
2,190

35.CXr
5m,000
19,2!
5,!@
l,0oo
1,950

54,0@

36,CX!
5m,oo
22,7U

5.1@
t.m
1.950

5a.00

096

0
0%
0%
@.
0.,6

096

t.2Eo,aa3 1,336,609 1,35:t,369

57,207
r39.0r9

7,@1
Eaa.59

3,m.0@
170 (ho

a.575,959
10a,828
r&@
56.314

/t.016.867
aoo,@
900.@
150.U)

/r,016.867
5q2.7€6

5,5S0,3€a
2i,an.w

6a.m
3,E25.811

4.064.319 4.4211.016 3.719.766

579,620 900.0@

o o.@r
51407@
51/()711
51aO712
514o7m
51{0722
51r()73O
5trlo73t
51{o732
5rio733
5r.0730
51lo737
5lrtoTrro
51407t1
5140010
51a8m
51/t@50
51iros16
5l4og$

CAP OUTLAY.NONCIPTTA ASSETS
CAP OUTLAY-VIELi.S
CAP OUTLAY-WAIER RIGHTS
CAP OUTIAY.EUILDINGS A STRUCTURES
CAP OUTLAY.CEDA.R CANYOiI ]ANK
CAP OUTI.AY,IMPROVEMENIS
CAP OUTLAY.LINE REPLACEMEM
CAP OUTIAY.LINE UPS|ZING
CAP OUTLAY,RIGHT HAI{D SPRING LIN€
CAP OUTIAY.A/RPOFIT ROAD TINE
CAP OIIILAY]mSIVIEY{ DRTI'E UN€
CAP OUTLAY+QuPUENI
CAP OUTI.AY.VEHICLES
DEAT SERVICE.PRINCIPAL
DEBT SERVICE.INTEREST
STATE GRAIIIT-WATER PROJECT
TR^NS TO PUALrc U'ORKS FACUNES
FUNO &qTATC€.UI{APPROPRIATEO

194,81i|
50

386,{46

6,515
605

5o2,2f 1

184.5m
104,618
12$,a$

1,714
$,61

1,034.000
7m.000

330.@O
1,400,0@

11.0(p

|.036,824
L893.629

23,3E6

150.0@

142,ffi a43,249

,30.784

2(D,(m 82.716 12,78

&t3
2i,a7g
€o,ta5

175.0m
102,204

3,a15
33.0q)

185.000
95,645

r5.317
37,36/t

215,956
48,164

58.5m

l6!t.0@
95.645

121.44

185.0@
95.645

1,300,0@
135.904

3.172,452

185,CI)0 - ()*
gt,6,i5 - o%

1,30,m
278912 ____L@__-l!!!l

TOTAI EXPENDITURES 5./t13.7E0 6.5€5.223 4.?82.229 9.091.37r 12.649,344 49 563.780

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 3 343.05a 2.135 692 7.203.277

2-26



CEOAR CITY CORFORAIIOiI
AUIx;ET

ACTUAL
Ftlgni F'.t20n1 Fy21n2

ADOPIEO
lt22n3

ADOPTED
FY23t21

t
ACCT 

'
DESCRIPTION Ch.nto Ch.ng.

52 SEWER COLLECTION FUNO

REVENUE

5237161
523?191
547310
5?37312
523734o
573710o
52341m
52341!0
523E9@
5449r0
52397m
523W

IMPACIFEES
TAPPING FEES
SETAIER SERVICE
SEWER SERVICEJRON COUNTY
CONNECT]ON FEES
LIFT STATION UPGRADE FEE
INTEREST EARI{INGS
INTEREST]MPACI FEES
SUNDRY
REIMB SEWER LINE REPLACEMENT
CONTRIBUNONS{THER SOURCES
FUND BAI.ANCE.APPROPRIATEO

r20,585
897

I,E7:t,Sa
5r,553

1,950
6,1@

85.658
1,24

187,388
724

r.8t.137
76,15r
19,756
7.74

23.480
3B5

1.772

355281
7m

1.9a4.888
75,732
11,272
5.n5

37,016
1,!Ba

15,652
1.501,6€0

1@,q)
300

1.&r.m
76,0@

1@.(pO
300

1,457.m
70.o(rc

1q),m
3@

1,A57,O0
78,000

0,t6
096
0s6
0s

oa

32r.0rl 545,822

25.0@

532.815

25.0@ 25 mO

721.81 2272,113 r,550.552 2tS*

TOTAL REVENUE 2.a63.963 2-75€-70a 4.030.80 2.591.115

EXPENSES

5255110
5255111
5255131
5255132
5255133
5255134
5255135
5255230
52552&
525525r
5255252
52$270
5255280
5255290
52553m
5255310
525531r
5255312
5255a51
5255480
5256510
52565r t
5255610
5255611
5255650

52557@
5255730
5255731

5255731
5255735
5255739
52557tO
525574!
5255914
52s5018
5255€00

144,043
r5.956
11.719
80,6S0
41,151

3.12t
298
735

2,358
13,633
r6,128
15.213
3.341

13il.60il
85.116

2.133
3.$a
,,a64

868
11,696
9.522
1,U7

3m

214.@7
r4.+16
17,214
9E,962
19.54e
4,29

224
1,4aal

€41
18,43S
1t,78
7.721
5.023

1/l:},31/t
117,0s5

3.65r
4,667
.t,721

I,392
5.111

10,352

2@,154
15'rc
20,fi8

16,797
5,496
1,473

532
2,912

290
E.3g
20.r80

8,184
4.945

z2,w
126,526
E.a4
5.5m
6,24
1.5{r3
6,360

t 1,570

117
r.0q)

273,(88
z2,w
22,572

107,421
5r.r78
52m
1.180
4.0@
1,9@

30,(m
30.m
26,300
3,SO

150,000
125,671

4.750
6,167
5,7@
2.5m

,3,0m
12,42
7.ffi
7*
70

2953L
26,0(D
2a382

111,730
55.735

5,2:20
064

4.@
1.9@

30,u)
30,00
26,3@
3,SO

,50,0@
125.A11

4.750
6,r67
5,706
2,5@

r3,000
14.054
7.50

750
7fi

295.3+l
26.0@
21,$:t

11 t,730
55,735
5,220
sa

4,m
l,9q)

30.(m
a).otD
20.300
3,S

150,@0
't25,671

1@.35e
6.r67
5.71D
2,5{r

13,000
14,054
7.500
7g
750

o%

o%
0%

97,6@ ZX,5%

0
0',6
0t
096
0%

0%

a77 38 n6.7a7 413,52 -
l321.qx r.aao.6ao 1.513.315 m,364

147,9a!
CAP OUTLAY.MANHOLE REIIAB
CAP O{,ITLAY]MPROVEUEITIS
CAP OUTLAY.LINE REPI,ACEMEMT
CAP OUTLAY.LINE UPSIZING
CAP OUILAY.YVESTVIEW DRTVE
CAP OUTLAY.z4o NORTH LINE
CAP OUTLAY{5M W
CAP OUTTAY.EOUIPMENI
CAP OuTI,AY.VEHICLES
TRANS TO SEWER PIINT FUNO
TRAIIS TO PUaUC WORKS FACILITIES
FUND EAIAIICE.UMPPROPRAIED

9.529
52.400

922.659

191.459
508.009
1r5,265

am.0@
500,0@
2@,0@

700.0(n
5@,0@
4@,0@

1.629.916
537.305
a19.919

948,523 I,Oa4,l32 97.€(E 
'0.31%

50,000 50.0@

671.1169
9.000

125,058
2@.0@

239,970
125.054
93,864

a65,493
r25,O5A
r2.56r

125.054
44.649

125.054
58.280 65.803

o%
11396

zn\81 a,3:10,41 38 73

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES r83a 2551 663 296 1 .1 6.079

221

FY2tt21

2.779.W1 4.330,413

SAI.ARY A WAG€S+ERM
OVERTIUE.PERM
SOCIAL SECURfi,PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURA CE
STAIE RENREMENT
\.TORXERS CO PENSANON
UNEMPLOYIIENT INSUFIAIICE
TPEVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EQUIPMENI UANTENANCE
LINLInES
IELEPHONE
SEWER LITIE MANIEMNE
ADUINISTRATION FEES
PROF E TECH SER\NCES
AUDIT
COMPUTERATECH SEFMCES
UNIFORM SERVICE
SPECI,AI. OEPT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY EONDS
TEGAL CTAI'S
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON
OEPRECIATION

0%
0%
0%
o9t
096
o%

r25,058
124,@

TOTAI FXPFNDITURES



CEO R CITY COR9'ORATK)I{
BUOGET

FYrS20 FYzo2l
ACTUAT
FY21n2

ADOPTED
FY22n3

ADOPTEO
F\Z3t2a

I
ACCIa OESCRIPTION

53 SEIA/ER PLANT FUI{O

5337161
5373i0
5rt73r 1

5373r2
5337315
53375@
53341@
533Er r0
533AaOO

533aSO
s338920
5339tO
$19€(n

SErrlER PLAfiT IMPACT FEES
SEVGR SERVICE
SEI\ER SETMCE€NOCH
SEI,/VER SERVICE]RON COUNTY
UNMETEREO SEWER SERVICE
NITRATE UMGATION.EiIOCH CMY
IMTEREST EAR'{INGS
INTEREST{IIPACT FEES
SA.T OF FDGO ASSETS
SUNDRY
PRETREAII'ENT FEES
]RANS FROTI SEYYER CO(.T.ECTIOI{ FUI{O
FUND AALATiCE.APPROPRI,AIED

265,703
2.16,414

r31,882
12,2,64

17,O?3

3m.0@
2,371,270

104.58
88,244
'17,o73

300.m
2,371.270

r6a5B
88.246
20,3@

3@.m
2.371.270

r64.5@
E8.2aA
20,300

197.713
2,546

13.0a0
1,fiz

21,29
1ao,823

3AO,25r
2,371.270

104.5@
88,244
17,O73
34,@2
53,053

@2
6.ru
3,143

29,943
137,678

358,!50
2.1792?2

141250
112,7\A

17,073
2s3.m
$,N

r,1rl:l
?.@a
4,m8

31,170
r25.r)58

o*
0i6
0%
0*
0t6

oi6
0.6

ox
0$
0*

0%
o%

0%

09(

0i6
0%

50.0@
1,(m

50.0@
1,0@

50.@o
1.m

2,0@
25,m

125.054
225,99

2,0@
25,Irco

125.05a

2,@O
25,0@

125,058
2.491,506 2.491.505

TOTAL REVENUE 3,106.113 3.297314 3.422.218 3.370.r4lr

53561i0
5356111
5356120
5356123
:o56131
5356132
5356133
5355134
5356135
53562't0
5356220
5356230
5356240
$54251
s356252
535625a
5356261
$5A262
5356263
5356270
5356240
53563@
5356310
:t35rrB1r
5354312
5356313
5356451
856aAO
5356510
5356610
535(i5r 1

5356650

5356730 CAP OUTL Y.IMPROVEMENTS
$54732 CAP OUTLAY.PLANT UPS|ZING
5356Z10 CAPOUTLAY-EOU|P EM
5355090 FUND AAIANCE.UI{APPROPRIATED

344,S6
22.6f9

121,810
21.W2

538.1r,
27,225

31,115
140.430
8/t,509
6.a71

@l
2@
636

6,129
4,112

13.t8
87.451

113.439
1,0{6

g€,30it

fr
366,/O3

3.6(E
124,922

1E,755
a,/(}a
4,445

32,524
2,872

15,103
't 1,783

@2

!,47
1$.530
31,775

7,023
454
15t
aro

3.111
1,62

I1,631
50238

141.519
91?

31,517

398,O58
1,773

165.557
25,074

5,553
6.a53

30.4rll
4,357

11,44€
12.!Ifl)

623

39.87
170,0.|

1!0
a,no
r.(E

520
11

1l,552
3,562

24,358
65.954

r39518
1,t22

52,996

aa{I.653
4,793

173.162
18,925
6,5m
5,E€!t

37.972
3,361

12,G9
14.701

605
t,3aa

8@,C85

537,n3
34,@O
2.M

144
€.7a1

175,753
$,314
8280
2,297
r,5m
1,000

14,CXr
6,OOO

3).5m
120,m
15,500

2,0(D
20,(m

lm
624,m

ir.600
184,953
$.(m

7,053
12,471
50,000
5,(m

m,000
15.375
1.(m
1,3t50

62a,*7
36,0)
2,M

144
50.50a

204,€08
1t3214

8,640
t.as
L5d)
l,CEO

14,0m
8,(DO

30,5{t)
1312m
218,m

2,@O
40,000

1@
624,m

a,E)0
1S,941
30,000

7,063
12,471
50,(m
5,OO

20,0m
18,623
1,qre
,,39)

a2a,*7
36,m0
2,&

'184

50.56.
ma.9s
113,211

4.6/10
1.9S
t.5q)
r,m0

14,m0
a.@o

30.5@
13rrm
218,m

2,@O
40,0@

1@
624.m

a.800
1S,gtt
30,m

7,053
12,171
50,qp
5,@O

20.&0
14.623
l.qrc
r.350

e6
0!6
096
096

096
09t
096

0*

096

0t
096

0%
096

0%
096

096

096

0%

76,071 76,68
2293,212

423.573
2,296,96r
2lo7,197

2.814.450
z31.415

2.25a,14 2.1€6.295 2,1&,29'5
332.162

r.900.0@
w.125

0 0 00%

(579.@2) -100%
5,000 171,314 92,14 r,r12,m 102.0m

579.@2

TOTAL EXPENOITURES 3.121,815 1,878-472 2.941,418 3,370,144 3.117 .377 5,634,842

2-24

F\?3t21 Chrno Chrno.

REVENUE

EXPENSES

3.1a7_377 5.638.882

S I.ARES E WAGES+ERII
OVERfIME.PERM
SA-ARIES & WAGEgIEMP
SOCAL SECURTTY-TEMP

SOCIAI SECURITY+ERM
EUPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMEMT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYITENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPIDNS & ITEXBERSHIPS
PUBLIC NOTICES
IRAVEL E IRANING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPEIISE
cras e oL
EOUIPI'ENT UAINTENAT{CE
CHEMICAS
JANIIORIAL SUPPUES
BUILONG A GROUND MAINTEMNCE
LAUNORY
unLmEs
TA.EPTtoN€
AT)iIIMSIRATI() FEES
PROF & TECH SERVICES
AUOII
COMPU]ER A IECH SERVICES
IESNNG
UXIFORM SERVICE
SPECIAL OEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
SUNDRY
EBPTOYEE RECOG MON
DEPRECIATION



CEDAR CITY CORPORATON
AUDGET

ACCT 
' 

D€SCRIMON FY19/20 Ffmnl Ft21n2
ADOPTEO

FY22t23
ADOPTEO

FY73t21 Ff23t2a
t

Ch.nc. Ch.nqo

54 STORM ORAN FUND

REVENUES

5437! t0
54:171r5
5437150
*37210
937211
54372fi
5439600
5/139800

STORM ORA/N FEES
C'IY OEPT, STORM ORAIN fEES
REMAURSEMENTS
INTEREST EARNINGS
INTEREST]MPACT FEES
STORM DRAN IMPAC] FEES
AONO PROCEEDS
FUNO BAIANCE.APPROPRTATEO

18,802
12,6r0

185,345
25,399

4,645
3.92€

321,212

412,494
13,0€o

t@.m
4,28
5.04t

161,765

5,@O
a,0@

145.@O

5,m
a,0(n

185,000

5,m
a,0@

145,0@

736,395
13.592

814.177
13,542

416,1n
13.5€2

r,2@,0@
27.14

1.20,m
27.1U

ot
0.i

0%
0s
0%

151,7A7 1.237,903 74I},16 152%

TOTAL REVENUES @2,112 1,162,634 1,097,203 1,023,769 1,512,971 2,459,117

EXPENSES

0.079
42.376
14,45,

1.776
.l/t9

5,531
8,381

52,r61
513

1ira.189
3.577
3.064

m7
1.141
3.4m

175.563
3.m

17.9e1
1,377

13.66r
56,665
2A.963
zl,6&

5go
7@

12,O25
7,0@

68,&)0
5m

170,U2
3,7n)
1,$1

850
800

9,915
5,/m
zfi
3@

175,563
3,m

17,99
1.377

13.641
56,665
28.963
4.6@

5S
7m

12,U25
7,q)0

63,800
5Ct)

1703,2
3,750
4,&

650
8@

9,9t5
5,/m
2fi
3@

SAI RIES & WAGE$PERM
OVERTIME.PERM
S,qIARIES & WAGEgTEMP
SOCIAL SECURTTY.IEMP
SOCIAL SECURfi.P€RM
EMPTOYEE INSI,RA'{CE
STATE RMREMENT
!\ORXERS COIIPETISAIrcN
UNEMPLOYUEUT INSURANCE
IRAVEL A TRANING
GAS & OIL
EOUPI|ENI UANTEI{A CE
INFRASIRUCIURE TIAT{IEMNCE
IELEPHONE
ADI'INISTRATION FEES
PROF E TECH SERVICES
AUDTT
UNIFORU SERVICE
SPECIAI OEPARruEIT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONOS
LEGAI CLAIMS
SUNORY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION
OEPRECIATIOT{

5440730
5a40731
5140732
5/tilo733
5440735
YQTT
51ro737
5147(o
5.4071',!
5a40ar0
5a4E2()
5a4091/t
5aao916
5l,to€$

CAP OUTLAY.IMPROVEMENTS
CAP OUTLAY.OUICHAPA CHANNEL
CAP OUTLAY.LINE UPSIzING
CAP OUTLAY.CROSS HOI,IOW BASIN
CAP OUTLAY.U@T{LIGHT DRTVE
CAP OUTLAY.PAUIE STORM ORAN
CAP OUTLAY.VYESTVIEW DRTVE
CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMEMI
CAP OUTLAY.VEHICI.-ES
DEB] SERYrcE.PRI?{CIPAI
DEAT SERVICE.NTEREST
TRAT{S TO CAPITA IMPROVEMENT FUND
IR^NS TO PUAUC Y"ORKS FACUNES
FU?{D BAIAIICE.I'iIAPPROPRIATEO

79,755
1,421

80.814
273

112.9 152,€6
2,115 3.O0

- 17s1
- 1,377

7310 rl.sa
4,192 67.*|
72i1 25215
1,9i3 3.7&
217 60a

-7@
3.S7S 9.n5
l7g2 7,m
t5.0s 55.dD

507 srD
150,t71 lUtA
13a.13a 3,750

{.,t{D a,&
2g 450
717 trtr

3.687 a,B
_ 6''m
- ?g)

50 30
a!J!o -

0%
0

096
096
096

't3,305
r3.075
37,587

5@
117,&
20,4.3i)

2,495
o2t
7U

3.2a2
1,5@

0%
0%
os
0%
096

0
0!t
096
o9t
096
016
096

0%
0%

288,505 253,177
0a5.895 354,419 884,643

154,9'5
97,1A7 805

138.745 132.(16 1.052
- lEA.3a:t

5/t7.806
20.000

584,049
75.000

544,049
1(X,765

0 0.@%

500,@o
26,OOO

3m,0@
1@.000

Ea1,068
26.000

3m.@o
irco.000

2,214
33.326

22!,W
74,733
2i,711
79,526

35,S2
22a.m

70,883
a.g7
5a.6al

1.624
238.0@
$.251
25.(E5

4.757

22a,m
70,8€O
25,055
6.5tO

129,445

221,W
70,883
25.055
7,v1

221,W
70,64n
25,055
7J.257

096
o%
0L

ls%

foTALEXPENDITURES't.3tE,152 1,3S0.9S 1,380.317 1,023,7@ 1 ,912,Ct1 2.W,117

NET REVENUES OVER A(PENDIIURES (326.010) (22Et63) (263.r1a)

2-29

5440110
5440111
54,l(1120
51412X
5aao131
54irc132
5i!10133
yqly
tHo135

$27
54s251
51$252
5aao253
sazro280
s+too@
5arl{}310
5alo31i
544045r
5aaoa80
54/0510
5il,lo5'11
54406't0
5arl{16r 1

5aaoo50

6,O71
r11.954

6,932
,,893

164

!5,313



CEDAR CITY CORPORATIOI{
SUOGET

ACTUAI
FYtq/20

ACTUAL
F tmz1 FQ1n2

ADOPTED
F t23t24 FY2AZa Chrno. Ch.no.

t
ACCT 

'
OESCRIPTION

55 SOLID I/YASTE FUNO

55371@
5537105
5637110
55371m
55372@
563720t
55379q)

GARAAGE FEES
CITY DEPT, GARBAGE COLL FEES
GARAAGE CAN SALES
COUNTY PROCESSII{G FEE
INTEREST EARNINGS
INTEREST EARNING&BULLOCH PIT
FUND AAI"ANCE.APPROPRAIED

795,772
1,(E

g,an
fr,473

8.258
318

6q).m
1,8m

89.@5
27.C23
8,0q)

8@,m
r.800

89.695
27,973
8.0@

7't3.79
1.080

55,561
24,00
12,7v

1,60a

751,782
1,@

80.m5
27.923
4.38

g2

751,f42
l.u)

80,@5
27.923
8.mo

226.326 240,979 63a.977

TOTAL REVENUE 838.772 479.239 914.778 1.104.780 1,168,397 1,566,305

EXPENSES

55,tO110
5540111
55aO120
5540123
55a0131
5540132
55a0133
5540134
55{O135
5540230
55aO25t
56{0252
55a0270
55aGrcO
5540311
564612
:,6aoa{il
55404fl)
f6aoa8r
5640510
!6ao51r
55/t0610
454061t
55a0612
55406/t0
55a06/11
55,10650

SAL'.RES A WAGE$PERU
OVERTIIIE.PERM
SAI.ARES A WAGESIEMP
SOCIAI SECURITY.TEIIP
SOCIAI SECURfi+ERU
EUPTOYEE INSURANCE
STATE REnREMENT
I/I,ORXERS COMPENSAITO
UNEIPLOYUENT INSURANCE
IRAVEL A IRAINING
G SAO[
EOIJIPXENT MAINTEMT€E
LMLMES
ADI'INISIRANON FEES
ruOInNG
COMPUTER A IECH SERVIC€S
UNIFORM SERMCE
SP€CIAT D€PARTUEMT SUPPIIES
GARBAGE CAXS
INSURANCE A SURETY BONOS
INSUR^NCE CLATIS
SUNORY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON
SAIES TN(
IANOFILL CLOSURE EXPENSES
RECYCLING PROGMIT
DEPREC|ANON

1$.2?1 159,111
t4

a.!7
5m

12.5€a
1f.14
1r.E r
3.922

117

180,318 185,386 '199.522 199,522 096

096
oi6
o%
0%
ot
096

0%

4.183
320

.l2,(}31

53,846
27.8

3,679
2?7

aa,t15
41.6ito

121
13S,@

2324
12.1

1253
3.4(xl

57,978
6.&52

19E

aa,3a7
33,132

137
1/l:l,E&

3,O29

9,253
2,OA

r3,270
44,803

L{61
4,€61

12\

E2.aq)
u.117

138
152.491

4.&tg
1.171
1.317
2253

79,511
8,28r

435
1,062

33a
4,&iE
/r,893

9.353
714

14.182
55.351
30.E8S
4,6@

7n
5@

71.5N
37.$0

2@
1(,4,12jt

a.529

L,rco
1,5m

105,7@
8,9€S
5,m
1.500

0@
5,127

10,u)
427

15,263
54.8tt
33,24
5.2tn

63'
5@

71.5m
37,3@

m
109252

4,529
35ii

3,m
3,m

105.7q)
9,915
5.@
,,511

6@
5,127

ro.8@
427

15,2fi,
54.4t1
3324
5,2m

031
500

71.52\
37,3m

zfi
1@252

4.529
35ii

3,(D
3.SO

105,7@
9,915
5.00
1,$O

6@
5,1273.072

1,279
8/ra

71,11f
7.388
5,€2
t.18/t

4,632
15.204

0*
0*
0%
01
0!6
096
096
046
0i6
0*
096

0%
0%

0%

31.8@
121.n2

40,0@
144,625 1€6,247

7r6,030

3SS.673

72A.018
281.630
2U.W

E@.233
318,847
44,010

752.W
325./()0

2E.aOO

712,057
393.7@

32.6aO

712.O57
7ill,866
42t72

0 0.@!6

IOTAL EXPENOITURES 5.703 1.234.3@ 82.89' r.104.786 1_16A.397 1.5€6.3€5

2,30

ADOPTED
F\ztn

REVENUES

0%
o%
0t6
o%
096

55'07/10 CAP OUTIAY.EQUIPMEMI
55'0916 IRANS TO PUBLIC WORKS FACILIIIES



CEOAR CITY CORPORAIPT{
BUOGET

FY19120 FY20n1 Fv21t22
ADOPTEO
F\22t/l

AOOPTED
FY23t24 F\23121

t
ACCT * DESCRIPTION

56 DOWNTOW}I PARKING AUTHORITY

5634100
5634200
5645@
5639100
5639200
5639500
56394@

ASSESSMENT$MAIN]ENANCE
RENTSSTA!S
INTERES] EARNINGS
ASSESSMENT$MAINf ENANCE
RENTS.SIALLS
INTEREST EARNINGS
FUNO BAI.ANCE.APPROPRIATED

10,700
5,800

500
19,l()1
8,712
1,(m

24,529

10,693
5,625

7U
20,9n
10,059
1,84'

10,110
5.39S

257
19,736

9,851
626

10.700
5.8@

5@
19./ot
4,712
1,0@

25,1{9 10,121

TOTAL REVENUE 219,939 46,543 ir5.9@ 71.U1 61,141 71,262

EXPENDITURES

o%
0e6

096
06
096
096

6796

5r%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
096

o*
0%
0%
0*

5610262
5640263
56,10311
5610510
fl1262
56211263

*11261
56/,1270
5rx1280
9,64131,
5641510

BUILDING & GROUND MAINTENANCE
SNOW REMOVAL
AUDIT
INSURANCE ! SURETY BONDS
BUILDING & GROUND MAIN]EMNCE
SNOW REMOVAL
SI/VEEPING
UTILITIES
IELrPHONE
AUDIT
INSURANCE & SURETY BONOS

13,45/t

13
6011

5,001
4,813

3.651
491

Et

170
2.600

156
612

7,152
22$

3.285
541
161
E62

5,0@
5.000

156
612

/l(l,(DO

2,500
5@

7,800
7m
t61
612

20,0@
7,0(n

156
612

8,mo
7,000

500
7,800

7oo
16.1

612

9,12'l
7,000

156
6'12

8,000
7,000

500
7,800

7m
16r
612

10,12'l
4,900

156
525

7,916
4,670

2,643
a63
161
775

u,427
8,600

17.793
8,6@

22,zfi
8,600

€6.041
8,600

52.511
8.600

42,ffiz
8.6@5641900 TRANS IO REOEVELOPMENT AGENCY FUND

TOTAL

10.121 19.26%

43 61,141 71,262

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 6,512 20,149 15,'t30

2 31

REVENUE

10,130
4,99A

142
20,5't9
10,151

563

10,7@
5.8m

500
19,401
8,712
1,0@

15,024

26 3S3



ACTUAL
FY19/20 FYzo2l

ACTUAL
F\21n2

ADOP'IED
Ff22n3

ADOPTED
FY23t21 ff2an1

I
ACCT; OESCRIPIION Ch.ngo

57 REOEVELOPMENT AGENCY FUND

573910r
573918
5739105
5739106
5739200
5739310
5739500
5739801
5739900

116,323
233,864

14,512

366,930
r65,296
20,48
12,126

325,0@

49€,920
147,147
21,151
15,733

329,62

21,155
15,733

325.m0

21,45
't5,733

325,000

8,044
8.600

8,0@
8,6110

325.000
75,0@
v,528

8,600

6,071
5,(m
2,W
6,290

z33,E64

22,W
5,0@
1,950
8,975

22,W
5,000
1.950

10,791

22,W
5,000
1.950

10.791

8,mo a.u)
a.6@ 4.60

2'l6.1C2 299,0?9

- 1,165,s fit5,?8?

0%

096

0%
0%

0/6
096

5%

096
096
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
o%
0%
0%

0%

498,920 49A.920 /t98,920

,3,847

FXPFNOITI-IRES

574!,242
5740300
5740311
5740510
57aO6l3
574614
5ZtO616
571{6m
571{621
5710622
571!623
5710624,
5740633

57rO73O CAP OUTLAY-IMPROVEMENTS
574OA1O DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAI

'40820 
DEBI SERVICE.IN]EREST

'4Og9O 
FUNO &qLANCE.UNAPPROPRIATED

627,@7
195.625
155,0@

32,151

661.1ili
392,611
15a,(m
29,051

663,842
166.187
162,0@

25,/196
161,555
25.496
66,624

BUILOING A GROUNO MAINTEi&qNCE
ADMIN!STRATION FEE
AUDIT
INSURANCE A SURETY BONDS
NCENTTVE.GENPAK
INCENTIVE.MSC
INCENTIVE.OECORWOFTX
PORT ISOEVELOPER
PORT 1'IRON COUNTYSCHOOI DISTRICT
PORT 1}CEDAR CITY HOUSING AUTHORIIY
PORT 1'ECONOMIC INCENTIVES
PORT 1 +ADMINETRATION FEE
INCENTTVE.TENANT IMPROVEMENIS

21.L6 24,/t55
15,733 15,733

206,952 206,952
111.259 111,25S
99.7a4 99.744
55,979 55,979
2.-.W 21,94

628,8/t9 628,849
350,000 363,887
161,555 161,555
25,rt96 25,496

3,025
5,mo
1,950
7.807

218,731

27,376
5,025
1,950
4,276

147,147

185,139
99.532
89.267

15,949
p2.339
104,779
97,560

15.733
206.552
111,25€
99,784

21,455
15,733

26,9!t2
111,259
9€,78/t
55,979
2a.v6
50,0@

627.033 0 0.00%

1,165,9@ 1,179.787

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES ,3a6 (333 4aO) 54,820

58 MUNICIPAL BUILDING AUTIIORITY

2.752
127.O51
95,345

11't
32.74
95,545

32,944
95,345

65.349
94,695

EXPENDITURES

64,549
95.a35

64,549
95.435

0%
0%

0%
046

o%
0%
0%
096

250
280

160,024 160.024

5€40220
5840610
5a10720
58/t0811
5€40812
5840421
*@22
58a0a30

PUBLIC NO]ICES
SUNORY
CAP OUTLAY-BUILDINGS
DEBT SERVICE.PRIN ANIMAL SHELT
OEBT SERVICE.PRIN FIRE TRUCK
DEBT SERVICE.]NI ANIMAL SHELT
DEAT SERVICE]NT FIRE TRUCK
BANK CHARGES

81,0@
30.219
14,345

62,000
31.625
r3.r70

3r,625
83,0@
30.295
11.grrc

32,0@
84,OOO

31.625
10,695
1.234

32,@O
E6.000
30.E25

9,435
1,231

32,0@
66.OOO

30.E25
9,435
1.234

2fi
2@

250
2AO

206,741

EXPENDITURES 332,345 126,795 156.860 160.08/a 160.024 160.024

NET REVENUES OVER E.XPENDITURES (107.198) 1,644 (28.531)

232

CEOAR CITY CORPORAION
AUDGET

REVENUE

TAXE$PORT 15
TAXE$GENPAK{NCENTIVE
TAXESMSC AEROSPACE
TAXESDECORWORX
RENTSLINS EUILDING
STATE GRANTSTREEI LIGHTS
INTEREST EARNINGS
TRANS FROM PARKNG ruTHORIIY
FUND BAIANCE.APPROPRIATEO

24,155
r5,733

325,@O

8,f,41
8,600

REVENUE

5A395@ INTEREST EARNINGS
5A39A@ TRANS FROM GENERAI FUND
5A39801 TRANS FROM PUBLIC SAFETY IMPACT FEES



CEDAR CITY CORPORATION
AUI)GET

DESCRIPNON FY't9120 FYNT21 F t21t22
ADOPTED

FY22t23
ADOPTED
F]l23n1 F',t2!24 Ch8nge Ch.rg.ACCT #

61

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

PUBLIC WORXS FACILITIES

REVENUES

6139101
6139102
61391@
6139104
6139107
6139104
61392@
01395@
6139600

611t01r0
6140120
6140123
6lrt{)131
6140132
6rrr0133
0140134
51/$135
0140230
6r402ao
6140251
6140252
61/10261
6110262
6140270
6140280
6140310
612tO311

6'14312
612t0510
6140650

52,Q2
12,165

so
3,219

17,669
9'/ll7

7m
196

r.o(E
3.5m

10,/m
2,(m
4.3@

11,127
26,26

52,42
12,145

930
3,219

17,6@
9J17

7m
193

1.000
3.500

10.400
2,0@
4,300

11.127
26,2@

1,7n
6.610

19,776
344

33
3a

3,303
30,0€o

IRANS FROM WA'IER
TRANS 

'ROM 
SEWER COLLECTION

TRANS FROM STORM DRAIN
TRANS FROM SOLID WASTE
TRANS FROM CAP IMPROVEMENT FUNO
TMNS FROM CATS
ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES
INTEREST EARNINGS
SUNORY REVENUE

116,136
t't11.070
79,526

399,073
r42.090
275,065
93,319

g2

42,716
41,24
56,641

2E4.6@
101,201
253,63S
162,458

7

135,944
54.280

7,914
32,W

1@,604
3,5azt

2m,182

274.912
124,@3
23,257
a2,472

333.754
6,930

220,142

112,924
65.803
15,313
zt9.E32

164,150
3,34€

105%
113%
193%
r53%
97%
96%

0%

12,78
12,5ri'
4,757

44.010
15,6/t6

201,923
1a

TOTAT REVENUES 1,220,181 1,022,566 295,703 537,817

EXPENDIIURESPUBLIC WORKS FACLMES

SAI AFIIES & WAGESPERM
SATARIES & WAGESIEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY,PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENS,cTION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MAIMTENANCE
JANITORIAI SUPPLIES
BUILOING & GROUND MAJNTENANCE
UTILMES
TELEPHONE
PROF & TECH SERVICES
AUDIT
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
INSURANCEASUREW BOND
DEPRECIATION

5,237
400
242

24,273
5,421

415
1,412
8,671
a,aa3

40,204
5,6l()

43'
2,678

16,812
8.141
1,237

E4
213

1,719

44,690
10.165

7n
3,019

17,061
8,750

720
zs

t,@o
3.500

10,4@

1,571
6.013

34,089

2.300
11.127
26,2W

2,781
9.O5

20,919
@4

6,505
ili,

2.726
30,096

3,762
70.050

85.329
1,126,559

107,675
860,101

190,851
93.763

159,6t2
330,000

8,mo
33

3,353
5,0t9

a.0@
33

3,353
5.019

0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
096
o%

644

12

189

67

25

793

o%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

o%
o%
o%

CAP OUTLAY]MPROVEMENTS
CAP OUILAY.EOUIPMENT
TRANS TO GENERAL,PRINCIPA!
TRANS TO WATER.PRINCIPAL
TRANS TO GENERAL,INTEREST
TRANS TO WATER1NTEREST

13,978
21,1',l9
6,459

t 1,433

15.1t9
26.047

5,136
8,862

15.119
26,87

2,564
1.4?1

171,977
330.0m

78.@O
15.r19
26,087

2,568
4,/i31

n1.112
7E.OOO

15,'t19
26,087
2,568
4,/t31

0 0.@%
614t730
6tulozro
6140900
6140901
61a@10
6140911

15,119
26,087

2,564
4,431

0%
0%
0%
o%

1.2€a.67E 1,022,980 332,819 537.817 624,142 1,069,594 0 0.@%

TOTAT EXPENOTTURES 1.26a.67a 1.022.980 332,a19 537,817 624,142 1.069 594

NET 1114

2-33

E

124.110
44,649

6,540
26,400

120,780
3,151

m7,417

62A-1A2 1.069.594

8,0@

3,353
3,982

EXPENDITURES 11



CEDAR CIIY CORPORATIOI{
BUDGET

ACTUAL
FY19/20

ACTUAL
Fl20n1 F\2122

ADOPTED
FY22n3

ADOPTED
F\23n4 FY23121 Chang€

3
ACCT' DESCRIPIION

76

SPECIAL REVENUE FU'{D

PUBLIC SAFETY IASK FORCE

REVENUES

76361@
7636110
76391@
7039110
76395m

FEOERAL GRANT
STATE GRANT STFG
UNRESTRICTED REVENUES
TRANS FROM GENERAf, FUNO
INTEREST EARNINGS

45,730
29,643

22,495
29.O72

50,102
22,65

60,546
11.000

60.5E6
11,0@
2l,5@

60,586
11,0@
21,5@

2,26 707 724

TOTAL REVENUE z,6m 52,671 73,157 71,586 93 086 93,086

EXPENDITURES

764{)110
7640',t 11

764t1m
7640131
76/8133
7640135
76/t0210
7611230
7A4o2&
764{'510
764it2'!0
76{3230

xl1
9.650
11,505

730

rl
5,705

(4,430)
15,514
1,74
3,643

16,190
I

4,970
1.214
6,5@

108
41,676
15.070

SALARY & WAGEgPERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SALARIES A WAGESIEMP
SOCIAI SECURIIY-PERM
STATE RMREMENI
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
EOUIPMENT, SUPPLIES, OPERANNG
TRAVEL & TRAINING
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT
INSURANCE & SURETY BONOS
EQU!PMENT, SUPPLIES, OPERATING
TRAVEL & TRAINING

19,500
5,mo
1,000
1,0@

14.000
7.0@

21,W

19.5m
5,0@
1,0@
1,@O

19,5@
5,OOO

1,000
1,o(rc

14,0@
7,0@

2/r.oao

14,000
7,@O

24,08611,2@
96

21,202 21,5{rc 21,5@

TOTAL EXPENDIIURES 59.02 61,463 104,250 71,586 93 086 93.086

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES l8.5o3 (8.7E9) (34.792)

2U

21.E1;
1,2@

775
776

I
6,833
(216)

9,725
97

15,064



CEDAR C|TY CORPORAIION
AUDGET

FY1920
ACTUAL
F t20n1 FY21l22

ADOPTED
F tz)t73

ADOPTEO
FY23t21 F\2UU chano. Chanoo

$
ACCI * DESCRIPTTON

80

SID DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

SID GLIARANTEE FUND

REVENUES

8O38,IOO INTERESI EARNING
80394@ TRANS FROM SID 7+2
8039755 TRANS FROM SIDg7I
A89756 TRANS FROM SID EI

2

IOTAL REVENUE 2

EXPENDITURES

80959@ TRANS TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

82 StD 021

REVENUES

8239100 ASSESSMENTS RECENED
82395@ INTEREST EARNINGS
82388M IRANS FROM SIO GUARANIEE FUND

206 57 58

IOTAI REVENUE 206 5l 58

EXPENDITURES

E2'O911 ]RANS TO SP€C IMP GUARANIEE FD

TOTAf EXPENDITURES

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDTTURES 246 57 5a

86 SID 991

REVENUES

E6391OO SPECALASSESSMENIS RECEryED
86395@ INTEREST EARNINGS 2

TOT{ REVENUE 2

EXPENDITURES

8640911 TRANS TO SID GUARANTEE

TOfAL EXPENOITURES

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES 2

97 StO 97,1

REVENUES

9739100 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS RECEIVEO
9739500 NTEREST EARNINGS 17 5

TOTAL R:VENUE 17 55
EXPENDITURES

97I@11 TRANS TO SID GI'ARANTEE FUNO

TOTA! EXPENDITURES

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 't7 55

i1

NEI REVENUES OVER EXPEN )ITURES i

1

1



TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

DISCUSSION:

CEDAR CIry COUNCIL

AGENDA ITEM- 1
Mayor and City Council

Tyler Galetka, Airport Manager

October 4, 2023

Reconsider Airport Land Lease Rates

During the June 14th,2023 city council Action Meeting the Fiscal year (Fy) 24 budgeted fee
schedule was amended to include the raising oithe airport's lease rates. This included laising
Improved Airport Land from $0.30 per sq. ft. per year to $0.60 per sq. ft. per year and the
airport's raw land from $0.20 per sq. ft. per year to $0.40 per sq. ft. per year. These rates have
placed the cedar city Regional Airport as the highest airport rates in the state of utah.

After significant feedback from airport tenants and the Airport Board, we are asking for the city
council to reconsider the fee schedule regarding the Improved Airport Land and Aifuort Raw
land rates.



AIRPORT GROUND LEASE FEES as of 2023

Gode A-rport Name Type Hangar Leasa Ratea

SPK Spanish Fork General Aviation .42 hangar ground lease .08 unimproved

PVU Provo commercial 55 hangar ground lease

HCR Heber General Aviation 36 hangar ground lease - no unimproved amount

LGU Logan General Aviation 22 hangar ground lease

OGD Ogden Commercial
mp any ve e or un prove S AS na

parking space

CNY Moab ommerc a 25 recent market study shows they could go to .40

SGU St. George Commercial 25 for a Hangar Lease adjusts every 5 years

cDc Cedar City Commercial 30 improved verticle structure or .20 unimproved such as parking

Tooele General Aviation No ground lease since airport owns all hangars

u42 South Valley General Avialion No ground lease since airport owns all hangars

BTF Skypark General Aviation No Data

Nephi General Aviation No Data

BMC Erigham City Gern-ralfviation No Data

VEL Ve,rnal Commtcial No Data

u14

TVY
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March 8, 2023

Tammy Howland
Airport Director
Canyonland Regional Airport
110 West Aviation Way
Moab, Utah 84532

Dear Tammy.

This summary report conveys Aviation Management Consulting Group (AMCG) and
Decker Associates' (AMCG team's) opinion of market rent for certain aeronautical and
non-aeronautical land located at Canyonlands Regional Airport which is currently leased
or available for lease from Grand County.

The AMCG team is pleased to have been called on to conduct this study (which excluded
a physical inspection of the Subject Properties) and provide an opinion of market rent.
Please contacl me if you have any questions pertaining to this analysis or the conclusions
reached.

Helping your aviation management excellence,

D'*,< B,-*.

4

David C. Benner, C.M.
Managing Consultant
Aviation Management Consulting Group
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,
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RE: Airport Rent Study

Robert D. Decker, MAI
Appraiser
Decker Associates
Utah Temp License No. 5479949-TCGO
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Airport:

Scope of Work

Subject Properties

Date of Report:

Effective Date:

Methodology:

Rental Rate Conclusions:

Canyonlands Regional Airport
110 West Aviation Way
Moab, Utah 84532

This summary report conveys Aviation Management
Consulting Group (AMCG) and Decker Associates' (AMCG
team's) opinion of market rent for aeronautical and non-
aeronautical land (Subject Properties) located at
Canyonlands Regional Airport which are currently leased or
available for lease from Grand County.

The components of the Subject Properties include
Aeronautical lmproved Land, Aeronautical Unimproved Land,
and Non-Aeronautical Land.

March 8, 2023

January 10,2023

An opinion of market rent for the Aeronautical Land (lmproved
and Unimproved) was developed based on an analysis of the
information and data obtained for similar properties from
national, regional, comparable, resorUdestination, and
competitive airports (which is summarized in Section Vl.
Study Findings).

An opinion of market rent for the Non-Aeronautical Land was
developed based on an analysis of the information and data
obtained for similar properties in the local area (used for non-
aeronautical, off-airport purposes). This information is
summarized in Section Vl. Study Findings.

Table 1 identifies the AMCG team's opinion of market rent for
the Subject Properties.

Airport Rent Study
Grand County, Canyonlands Regional Airport P3nAf2023)

1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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Table 1 - Rental Rate Conclusions

Zone 1

Up to 49,
50,000 - 249,

I
250,000 - 999,

and

Zone 2

up to ilg.
50,000 - 249,

1 000 and
250.000 - 999,

Aeronautical lmpro\,red Land

Zone 3

Up to ztg,

50.000 - 2ir9.

1

250,000 - 999.
and

Zone 1

up to ilg.
50,000 - 249,

1 000 000 and
250,000 - 999.

Zone 2

Up to 49,
50,000 - 2,t9, $0.27

1

250,000 - 999,
Aeronautical Unimproved Land

Zone 3

181

up to
50,000 -

250,000 -
000 and

Zone 4 $0.70
Zone 5 $0.50Non-Aeronautical Land

Zone 6 $0.30

Rental Rate Conclusions Summary
I

All rental rates are "per square foot per year (psfryr)

Airport Rent Study
Grand County, Canyonlands Regio al Aitpotl (0&OV2023)
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II. INTRODUCTION

A. Scope of Work

This summary report conveys Aviation Management Consulting Group (AMCG) and

Decker Associates' (the AMCG team) opinion of market rent for certain aeronautical and

non-aeronautical land (Subject Properties) located at the Canyonlands Regional Airport
(Airport) which is cunently leased or available for lease from Grand Coun$ (Coun$).

B. Market Rent Defined

Market rent is defined as the most probable rent which a property should bring in a
competitive and open market (i.e., willing lessor and willing lessee) reflecting the terms

and conditions of a specified lease agreement, including the rental adjustment

mechanisms, permitted uses, use restrictions, expense obligations, term, renewal and
purchase options, and tenant improvements.

C. Project Approach

To achieve the scope of work, AMCG completed the following work plan:

1 . developed a profile of the Airport,
2. identified comparable and competitive airports utilizing the profile of the Airport,
3. obtained rental rates (and related information) for aeronautical uses from the

Airport as well as comparable, resorudestination, and competitive airports
identified,

4. analyzed the data obtained from the Airport as well as comparable,
resorudestination, and competitive airports,

5. analyzed national and regional data,
6. obtained and analyzed data from off-airport, non-aeronautical land sales; and
7. developed an opinion of market rents for the Subject Properties based on the

preceding analysis in conjunction with the Limiting Conditions outlined in the
Appendix.

Due to the potential use of the Subject Properties (aeronautical vs. non-aeronautical), the

AMCG team utilized two different approaches to derive an opinion of market rent.

Consistent with the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Regulation ldentifier Number
(RlN) 2120-AF9O, Policy Regarding Airport Rates and Charges, states that 'rates, fees,

rentals, landing fees, and other service charges ('fees') imposed on aeronautical users

for the aeronautical use of the airport ('aeronautical fees') must be fair and reasonable.'
As such, the market rent opinions outlined in lhis Airyort Rent Study aretai, reasonable,

and can be consistently applied to the aeronautical-use land. Conversely, the FAA has
generally interpreted the self-sustaining assurance to require airport sponsors to charge
FMV [fair market value] for non-aeronautical uses of airport property as outlined in the

FAA Order 5190.68 Airpod Compliance Manual.

Airport Rent Study
Grand County, Canyonlands Regional Aitpotl (03n8/2023)

3

INTRODUCTION
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As such, the AMCG team analyzed land sales in the local area to determine a reasonable
off-airport value as a basis for determining an opinion of market rent for Non-Aeronautical
Land.

ln drawing opinions of market rent for the Subject Properties, consideration was given to
those factors that typically affect market rents for on-airport, aeronautical and non-
aeronautical properties (e.9., property use, attributes, restrictions, limitations, etc.).
Beyond this, the AMCG team's opinion of market rent for the aeronautical Subject
Properties has been formed based on a comparative analysis of cunent rents for
aeronautical-use properties at national, regional, comparable, resorudestination, and
competitive airports. The rental rates currently charged for the Subject Properties by the
County were not included in the national, regional, comparable, resorUdestination, or
competitive analysis. As such, those rates were not utilized to develop the opinion of
market rent.

Market rents for off-airport properties were not utilized to determine market rent for
aeronautical properties as this approach is highly problematic due to the different types
of use. Off-airport properties and on-airport, aeronautical properties do not exhibit the
same bundle of rights. lt is very difficult, if not impossible, to determine the adjustment
applied to unencumbered off-airport rental rates to reflect the constraints imposed by the
FAA, the airport sponsor, and others pertiaining to the development and/or use of on-
airport, aeronautical properties. Conversely, on-airport, aeronautical properties provide
access and use of the Airport infrastructure. The adjustment would need to rellect the fact
that on-airport, aeronautical properties do not exhibit the same bundle of rights as off-
airport properties.

\Mren rendering an opinion of market rent for on-airporl, aeronautical properties, the cost
of the real property (land and/or improvements) and desired rates of return are not
typically considered. While these factors may be considered when rendering an opinion
of market rents for off-airport properties or may be considered by real estate investors,
these factors are generally not consistent with the realities of the prevailing market for on-
airport, aeronautical properties. Therefore, the AMCG team's opinion of on-airport,
aeronautical market rents were not derived based on the cost of real property or desired
rates of return for the aeronautical Subject Properties.

D. Key Underlying Assum ptions

The market rent opinions conveyed in this summary report are based on the lessee having
full and continued access to the Airport's airside (aeronautical subject properties only)
and landside infrastructure.

4Airpon Rent Study
Grand County, Canyonlands Regional Aieon p3ny2023)
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INTRODUCTION

Market rents are driven by the amount a willing buyer (lessee) pays to a willing seller

(lessor) to rent or lease a property To the extent that local economic factors affect rental

rates at the national, regional, comparable, resorUdestination, and competitive airports,

these economic factors will be reflected in the rental rate conclusions. As such, AMCG

has identified and analyzed (on a comparative basis) the rents charged and paid for

similar aeronautical properties (by component) at a cross-section of airports to derive the

market rent opinions for the Subject Properties.

AMCG recognizes that there are differences between the Airport and the comparable

airports. Some of the comparable airports exhibit superior characteristics and some

exhibit inferior characteristics. To identify airports that were considered most comparable

to the Airport and draw conclusions that reflect the conditions at the Airport, the

comparable airports were compared with the Airport using aeronautical activity and

inf rastructure i ndicators.

The following report summarizes the AMCG team's findings and opinions.

5Airport Rent Study
Grand County, Canyonlands Regional Ai,D,on (03/08/2023)
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COMMUNITY OVERVIEW

il!. commuNtwovERvrEw

A. Alrport Sponsor

The Airport is owned and operated by the County with an Airport Advisory Board
consisting of seven voting members and one non-voting member. The purpose of the
Airport Advisory Board is to advise and make recommendations to the County and the
Board of Commissioners on policy mafters as it relates to operation and management of
the Airport.

B. Geographic Location

The Airport is located approximately 15 miles northwest of the central business district of
the City of Moab (City).

Figur€ I - Geographic Locataon

C. Demographias

The population of the County has increased a total o17.2%which results in a compounded
annual increase of 0.6% from 8,987 in 2010 to 9,630 in 2021 (U.S. Census Bureau
Estimate).

Airport Rent Study
Grand County, Canyonlands Regional Aitpor. @3nV2023)
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D. Business and lndustry

The largest employment sectors of the County are (1) construction, (2) accommodation

and food seNices, and (3) arts, entertainment, and recreation. These employment sectors

account for 36.6% of employment in the County.

E. Economic Factors

The civilian labor force of the County has increase from 8,924 in 2010 to 9,718 in 2021

(U.S. Census Bureau Estimate), which represents a total increase of 8.97o or a

compounded increase of 0.8%.

As identified by the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, the unemployment rate of the County

was estimated al 4.5o/o (December 2022) which was higher than the U.S. national

unemployment rate which was approximately 3.5%.

7Airpon Rent Study
Grand County, Canyonlands Regional Ai?otl (0?OV2023)
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IV. SUBJECT AIRPORT OVERVIEW

A. Airport Description

The Airport, which consists of approximately 985 acres of land, has 2 runways, as follows:

> Runway 03121: 7,360 feet long and 100 feet wide, grooved asphalt in good

condition.
> Runway 15133:2,121 feet long and 60 feet wide, dirt and unpaved.

The Airport does not have an Air Traffic Control Tower and is served by multiple non-

precision approaches (LOC, RNAV - GPS, VOR/DME). The Airport is designated a

Primary Commercial Service Nonhub Airport in the FAA National Plan of lntegrated

Airports Sysfem (NP/AS)

B. Aircraft Operations

Figure 2 depicts the general aviation aircraft operations (by category - local, itinerant,

and total) at the Airport from 2018 to 2021, as reported by FAA Master Record 501 0.

Figure 2 - General Aviation Aircraft Operations

General Aviation Aircraft Operations

16,tr
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12,fr
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As shown in Table 2, total general aviation aircrafi operations at the Airport have

decreased from 13,500 in 2018 to 1 1,150 in 2020. This represents a total decrease of
17 .4o/o and a compounded annual decrease of 9.1%.

Table 2 - General Aviation Aircraft Operations

I Otat

13.50020'18 9,000 4,500
-27.8%2019 6,000 3.750 9,750

6.800 4.350 11.150 14.10k2020

Gene.al Avhtion Arcraft Operations

Airport Rent Study
Grand County, canyonlands Regional Aiaon P3nv2023)

8

Year Local ItirErant % CtBrEe



/

-Anf,€G 4R5=%[',L,= SUBJECT AIRPORT OVERVIEW

C. Based Aircraft

Figure 3 illustrates the number of based aircraft at the Airport trom 2018 to 2020, as
reported by the FAA Master Record 5010.

Figure 3 - General Aviation Based Aircrafi

General Aviation Based Aircraft
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As shown in Table 3, 44 atcraft are currently based at the Airport. From 2018 lo 2020,

the number of total aircraft based at the Airport increased a total of 42.0o/o, ot a
compounded annual increase ol 19.1o/o.

Table 3 - General Aviation Based AiHaft

0 31 N/A2018 0 0
0 0 3 43 38.7%2019 40

2.3%40 ,l 0 3 442020

Airport Rent Study
Grand County, Canyonlands Regional Airporl (8nV2023)

General Aviation Based Aircratt
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D. Fuel Volumes

Figure 4 depicts total fuel volumes (by type - jet fuel and avgas) at the Airport from 201 8

1o2021, as reported by Airport management.

Figurc 4 - General Aviation Fuel Volumes

Fuel Volumes
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As depicted in Table 4 total fuel volumes increased ftom 324,292 gallons in 20'tB to
il8,870 gallons in 202'1, which represents a total increase of 69.3% or a compounded
annual increase ol 19.2oh. Additionally, approximately 87.8% of the fuel volume is jetfuel.

Table 4 - GeneEl Aviation Fuel Volumes

E. Gommercial Operatorc

One fixed base operator (Redtail Air) provides fueling (et and avgas), line services,
aircraft parking (hangar and tiedoi,n), and aircraft maintenance.

Aiiport Rent Study
Grand County, Canyonlands Regional Airpon P&OV2023)

2018 53,960 270.332 324.252
2019 4,160 352.763 397,223 22.5%
2020 47.616 374.628 422,244 6.3%
2021 52.19!, 496.376 548.870 30.0%

'10

Fuel Volumes

Year AWas Jel Fuel Total % Change
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V. SUBJECTPROPERTIESOVERVIEW

A. Subject Propertieg

The Subject Properties consists of Aeronautical Land (lmproved and Unimproved) and
Non-Aeronautical Land located at the Airport that is leased or available for lease from the
County. The Subject Properties are summarized in Table 5 and Figure 5.

Table 5 - Subject Prope.ties Oyerview

Figure 5 - Subiect Properties Map

Zone 1 Good
Zone 2 Averaqe
Zone 3 Fait

Aeronautical Land

Zone 1 Averaee
Zone 5 FairNon-Aeronautical Land
Zone 6

Varies

Poor

Subiect P.op6rties Overview

PRoP€RiY.ouf,oA,cYE(HLBII

AFIMSTFIE)NG

Non-Aeronautical
Land

For reference purposes only

Airport Rent Study
Grand County, Canyonlands Regional Airyon P3nY2023)
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VI. STUDY FINDINGS

lnformation and data from similar properties at the Airport and national, regional,

comparable, resorUdestination, and competitive airports was analyzed to derive an

opinion of market rent for the Aeronautical Land. The results of the analysis are

summarized in this section. Definitions of the Minimum, Maximum, Mean, Standard

Deviation, Median, and Range (utilized in the following tables) are provided in the

Appendix.

A. National Data

Rents obtained over the last 10 years from more than 700 airports located throughout the

United States were analyzed. A summary and statistical analysis of the findings for
national airports is provided in Table 6.

Table 6 - National Airport oata Summary

All rental rates are "per square foot per yea/ (psfryo

B. Regional Data (FAA Northwest Mountain Region)

Rents obtained over the last 10 years from more than 110 airports in the FAA Northwest

Mountain Region (consisting of Colorado, ldaho, Montana, Oregon, Utah, Washington,
\Afioming) were analyzed. A summary and statistical analysis of the findings for regional

airports is provided in Table 7.

Table 7 - Regional Airport Oata Summary

All rental rates are "per square foot per yeaf (psf!r)

C. Comparable Airport Data

The first step in identifying comparable airports is developing an accurate profile of the

Airport. The profile was developed based on data available from various sources,

including the FAA. The Airport profile provided the basis for establishing the criteria and
parameters for identifying comparable airports.

The selection of comparable airports was based on aeronautical activity and infrastructure

criteria including historic activity levels, total based aircraft, the absence of a control tower
and precision instrument approach, runway length, total airport acreage, and FAA

National Plan of lntegrated Airporf Sysfems (NPIAS) classification. Parameters were then

established in each of these areas to facilitate the selection process.

Airport Rent Study
Grand County, Canyonlands Regional Aitpotl (0g0&12023)

so.s6l $0.261 $.301 i1.65$0.04Aeronautical lmproved Land
so.3ol so.2ol to.25l s1.osAeronautical UnimDroved Land $0.01 $1.06

$0.2s $1.05s0.051 s1.101 t0.33 $0.22Aeronautical lmproved Land
$o.osl $o.9ol $0.41 $0.21 $0.38 $0.85Aeronautical Unimproved Land

12

National Data
Standard

Median RangeMinimum Mairum Mean

f $i651

Data

Mean Median RangeMinimum Marrrum
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STUDY FINDINGS

Table 9 provides a summary and statistical analysis of the findings for the comparable
airports.

Table 9 - Comparable Airport Data Summary

All rental rates are 'per square foot per ye€f (psfryo

D. ReeorUDestinationAirpoils

The information and data collected from resorUdestination airports will convey the rent
structure and rental rates at airports serving similar markets catering to recreation,
entertainment, and accommodations.

\Mtile a total of 12 airports have been identified as resorudestination airporb, rentral rates
and useable inbrmation from 9 airports were obtained and analyzed as shown in Table
10.

Table '10 - Comparable Airports

Table 1'l provides a summary and statistical analysis of the findings for the
resorudestination airports.

Airport Rent Study
Grand County, Canyonlands Regional Aitpott ($frA2023)

Cortez Municipal Airport cEz Cortez, Colorado
Grant County AirDort SVC Hurlev, New Mexico
lmDerial County Aimort IPL lmperial, Califomia
Laramie Reqional Aimort LAR Laramie, VWominq
Paoe Municioal Airport PGA Paqe. Arizona
Show Lo\ ReqionalAimort sow Show Lo/v, Arizona
Sidnev-Richland Aimort SDY Sidney, Montana
Glasgo Valley County Airport GGW Glasqow, Montana

Aeronautical lmproved Land $o.1ol so.4ol so.2sl so.io $0.25 $0.30
Aeronautical UnimDroved Land $o.o5l 3o.4ol so.23l s0.25 $0.23 s0.35

Loca0on
Cedar City Regional Airport CDC Cedar City, Utah
Glacier Park lnternational GPI Kalispell, Montana
Jackson Hole Airport JAC Jackson, VWominq
Lake Tahoe Airport TVL Lake Tahoe, Califomia
Memorial Field Airporl HOT Hot Sprinqs. Arkansas
Rifle Garfield Countv Airport RIL Rifle, Colorado
St. Georqe Regional AirDort SGU St. Georqe, Utah
Telluride Reqional AiIport TEX Telluride, Colorado
Yellowstone Airport WYS Yellowstone. Montana

ResoruDestination AirportsrtEllriEElt

13

Vvhile a total of 11 airports were considered comparable to the Airport, rental rates and

useable information from 8 airports were obtained and analyzed, as shown in Table 8.

Table I - Comparable AirporB

Comparable Airports
Airoort ldentifier Location

Comparable Airport Data Summary

Minimum Maximum Mean
Standard

Median Range
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Table '11 - Resort/Destination Airport Data Summary

$0.09Aeronautical lmpro\€d Land
Aeronautical Uninrproved Land $0.20

All rential rates are 'per square foot per year (psf/yr)

E. Competitive Airport Data

Typically, an airport is considered competitive if located in proximity to the Airport and

seNes a similar market. Each airport identified is then compared to the Airport based on

(1) infrastructure and (2) available products, services, and facilities.

For the purposes of this study, airports within 100 nautical miles of the Airport were

identified as being potentially competitive airports. Vvhile a total of 11 airports were

considered competitive to the Airport, rental rates and useable information from 4 airports

were obtained and analyzed, as shown in Table 12:

Table 12 - Competitive Airports

Table 13 provides a summary and statistical analysis of the findings for the competitive

airports.

Table '13 - Competitive Airport Data Summary

All rental rates are'per square foot per yeal (psf,yr)

F. Non-AeronauticalLand

To derive conclusions for Non-Aeronautical Land, a survey of land sales in the Moab area

was conducted. lt is significant to note there is a limited number of larger land parcel sales

that have occurred in recent years. As such, the AMCG team has included off-airport land

sales with various zonings. A summary of the sales data is provided in Table 14.

Airport Rent Study
Grand County, Canyonlands Regional Aipon (09OW023)

NZ Delta, ColoradoBlake Field
Grand Junciion, ColoradoGJTGrand Junclion Regional Airport

74V Roosevelt, UtahRoosevelt Municipal Airport
TEX Telluride, ColoradoTelluride Regional Airport

RarEeMedisn

$0.23$0.10 $0.51 $0.28 $0.21Aeronautical lmprot/ed Land
$0.15 $0.15Aeronautical Unimproved Land $0.15

Competitive Ai.port Data Summary@@@ffi

Rgsoruoestination Airpo.t Data Summary

RangeMinirnlm Maximum Mean
Standard
Deviation

Median

ffiffi

Competitive Airports
Airport ldentifier

$0,4i

14
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Table 14 - Land Sales Summary

Subjecl
P,op€rty

Non-/A6ronaulical Land at
Cenyonlands R€giooal Airport

AiDort
Conditbnal U3e

N/A

I t833,333
2882 S Hury 191

Moab, Utah 04532 Dec-20 26,136 060 $500,000 119.13

2

2690 S Hwy 191

Moab, utah
02-002G.0099

Feb-21
HC

Medical Ofice
Building

26.136 0.60 $525.000 s20 09 5875.000

3

990 N. Main SlI.€t
Mo€b, t tr.h
0l-003&.@26

Mar-19
GC

Motel
56.628 130 $1,505,400 s26 58 s1,'t 58,000

193 W.lnut LarE
Moab, t lah
01-0001{106 / 01{m0t{229

Nov-18
R4

MoUb Hofi. Pan 12A,502 295 t1.800.000 $14.01 t610.169

5

1480 S. Hury 191

Moab, Utah MEy-21
HC

Light lndBtdal
136,343 t1,200,000 $8 80 $383,387

Figure 6 - Land Sales Location Map
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VII. RENTAL RATE SUMMARY

A. lntroduction

The rental rate conclusions (effective January 10, 2023 which is consistent with the date
of final properg information provided and agreement on the research airports) are based
on the analysis of the Subject Properties and (1) the rents being charged for similar
properties at national, regional, comparable, resorudestination, and competitive airports
or (2) information and data for similar properties in the local area used for off-airport
purposes. The market rental rate conclusions are conveyed on a "per square foot per
yead (psf/yr) basis.

B. Aeronautical Land Rental Rate Conclusions

To derive an opinion of market rent for the Aeronautical Land, information and data from
similar properties at national, regional, comparable, resorUdestination, and competitive
airports was analyzed.

Throughout the following analysis, more weight has been given to the comparable
airports, resorUdestination airports, and competitive airports as the amenities and
attributes and/or location of these airports and similar properties align with the Airport and
the Subject Properties. As such, the rental rates at these airports are more reflective of
relevant and useable data to establish rental rate conclusions for the Airport.

The average national, regional, e,omparable, resorUdestination, and competitive rental
rates are representative of airport properties with average airside and landside access.

Each ofthese attributes is rated using the following descriptors: poor, fair, average, good,

and excellent. Once a base rental rate was derived for the Airport, specific conclusions
were estimated for each component of the Subject Properties based on size and access.
For the purposes of this analysis, size adjustments were developed, where appropriate,
based on an analysis of AMCG's proprietary industry database (for all airports nationally).
This process included an analysis of more than 4,500 data points correlating size ranges
to existing rental rates compared to the national average rental rate.

1. Aeronautical lmproved Land

The results of the study indicate that the average rental rates for Aeronautical lmproved
Land range from $0.25 psf/yr at comparable airports to $0.36 psf/yr at national airports.
The average rental rate at competitive airports was $0.28 psf/yr and $0.33 psf/yr at
regional airports. The average rental rate at resorUdestination airports was $0.32 psf/yr.

It is significant to note the rental rates for Aeronautical lmproved Land range from a
minimum of $0.09 psf/yr a maximum of $0.62 psf/yr at resorudestination airports.

Based on anatyzing all avalhble data, a bass r€ntal rato of $0.,O pef/yr vms defircd.

The average rental rate for Aeronautical Land exhibits the following size adjustments
compared to the national average rental rate.

Airport Rent Study
Grand County, Canyonlands Regional Aieon @Y08r2023)
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Table 15 - Aeronautical Land Rental Rate Size Adjustments

-50kUp to 49,999
50,000 - 249,999 -11Yo

250,000 - 999,999 0%
Greater than 1,000,000 -35o/o

$0.40-5%
-10% 50.38

0% $0.42
-35%

5%

$0.28

Zone 1

Up to a9,999
50,m0 - 249,999
250,000 - 999,9999
1,m0,000 and oreater

$0 38-5%
,10% $0 36

0% s0.40
0%

$0 26

Zoie 2

Up to 49,999
50,000 - 2,(9.9s9
250,000 - 999.9999
1.000.000 and oreater -35%

-5%
-10% $0.34

0% $0.38
-5%

$0.24

Zone 3

Up to ir9,999
50,000 - 249,999
250.000 - 999.9999
1.000,0m ard q.eate.

s0.40

Utilizing the base rental rate and predicated on adjustments for size and access, the
estimated rental rate conclusions are outlined in Table 16.

Table 16 - Aeionautical lmproved Land Conclusions Summary

All rental rat6 are 'per square foot per yea/ (psfryo

2. Aeronautical Unimproved Land

The results of the study indicate that the average rental rates for Aeronautical Unimproved
Land range from $0.15 psf/yr at competitive airports to $0.41 psffr at regional airports.
The average rental rate at comparable airports was $0.23 psf/yr and $0.30 psflyr at
national airporb. The average rental rate at resorudestination airports was $0.26 psf/yr.

It is significant to note the rental rates for Aeronautical Unimproved Land range from a
minimum of $0.05 psflyr to maximum of $0.40 psfryr at comparable airports.

Based m anailydng all ildlaUo dda, a bao Ental rft of $0.30 pcf/p was deilrcd.

ln addition to the above findings, a comparative analysis of data in the national airport

database was conducted. This analysis included airports where Aeronautical lmproved

Land and Aeronautical Unimproved Land are both leased. Through this analysis, it was
determined that an adjustment of -3006 for Aeronautical Unimproved Land exists at such
airports. Applying this adjustment to the Aeronautical lmproved Land base rental rate
($0.a0 psfilrl would yield an Aeronautical Unimproved Land rental rate of $0.28 psf/yr.

The average rental rate for Aeronautical Land exhibits the following size adjustments
compared to the national average rental rate.

Airport Rent Study
Grand County, Canyonlands Regional Airport P3n8f2023)

17

Rental Rate Size Adiustments
Ran96

(souar8 fectl
AdjGtmont

(based on siz6l

Aeronautical lmprov6d Land Conclusions Summary

ldefitifcation Size
/sF'l

Base Rental Rate
Size Ac-c€ss

Market Rent
Ooinim



/

_ASil€G 4!E=%[',*.. RENTAL RATE SUMMARY

Table 17 - Aeronautical Land Rental Rate Size Adjustments

-5o/oUp to 49,999
-1iYo50,000 - 249,999

250,000 - 999,999 0%
Greater than 1,000,000 -35%

Utilizing the base rental rate and predicated on adjustments for size and access, the

estimated rental rate conclusions are outlined in Table '18.

Table 18 - Unimproved Land Conclusions Summary

All rental rates are 'per square foot per yeaf (psf&r)

C. Non-Aeronautical Land Rental Rate Conclusions

To derive an opinion of market rent for the Non-Aeronautical Land, information

and data from similar properties in the local area (used for off-airport purposes) was

analyzed.

The result of the study indicates that the sale prices for off-Airport land range from $8.80
psf to $26.58 psf. lt is significant to note that the Subject Properties used for non-

aeronautical purposes have landside access but do not have airside access; however,

the land is located within reasonable proximity to the Airport.

A'price per square foof basis was used for this analysis which is the common unit of
comparison utilized by buyers and sellers in the marketplace. Each of the land sales was

compared to the Subject Properties and adjusted for dissimilarities. The specific elements

of comparison considered are property rights conveyed, financing, conditions of sale,

market conditions, tocation, and physical characteristics (i.e., configuration, topography,

size, zoning, and utilities).

Alrpo.t Rent Study
Grand County, Canyonlands Regional Aitpotl (03n4r2023)

$0.30-5%
-10% $0.29

$0.320%
5%

$0 21

Up to 49,999
50.000 - 249.999
250,0m - 999.99S9
1.m0.000 and qEatef

Zone 1

$0 29'5%
-10% $0.27

$0.300%
0%

$0.20-35%

Zone 2

Up to .19.999

s0.000 - 2.19.999
250,m0 - 999,9999
1 ,000,000 and qreater

-5% $0.27
$0.26-10%

0% $0.29
$0.18-35%

-5%

Up to ir9,999

50,000 - 2it9,999
250.@0 - 999,9999
1.000.000 arxt oreater

$0.30

Zone 3
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After adjusting the off-airport land sales for any dissimilarities (positively or negatively), a
final value was determined by analyzing the off-Airport land sales providing the best
indication of value. Each off-Airport land sale required adjustment since no land sale was
identical to the Subjecl Properties. As such, the off-Airport land sales provide a range of
value for the Subjecl Properties.

The AMCG team utilized quantitative adjustments to each of the off-airport land sales
which are based on the AMCG team's experience determining market rent for similar on-
airport properties. The quantitative adjustment process provides a more reasonable range
of values for comparison with the on-Airport Non-Aeronautical Land as opposed to a
precise quantification of adjustments.

The following provides an explanation of the comparison elements which were considered
to determine the 'as is' fee simple interest value of the Subject Properties which are
further outlined in Table 19.

> Prooertv Riohts Conveved - reffect all the rights of ownership in real estate.

F Financino - indicates whether the seller received all cash, or the seller canied a
note which would typically require a discount.

> Conditions of Sale - reflect those unique conditions sunounding the land sale that
require an adjustment.

) Market Conditions - represent those adjustments that are associated with the date
of sale or unique circumstances surrounding the land sale.

> Location - accounts for the superiority/inferiority in terms of general location.

) Phvsical Characteristics - indicate those aspects which require specific physical
comparison and include configuration, topography, size, zoning, and utilities.

Before adjustments the sale prices ranged from a price of $8.80 psf to $26.58 psf. After
adjustments the adjusted sales ranged from $8.32 psf to $21.05 psf.

Alrport Rent Study
Grand County, Canyonlands Regional Airport P3n8/2023)
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Table 19 - Land Sales Adjustment Grid

s500.000 $525.000 $1.505.400 $1.800.000 $1.200,000Sale Price
Size (acres) 5 0 or less 0.60 0.60 1.30 295 3.13

s14 01 $8.80Pnce (pso $19 13 $20 09 $26 58
Fo6 Simpb

0%
31,1-01

Fee Simple
0%

38.80
Prop€rty Rights Conveyed Leased Fee

Fee Simpie
o%

319.13

Fee Simde
o%

$20.09

Fo€ Sntpb
o%

s24.58
Cash to Sellar

ot6
$14.01

All Cesh
0%

$8.m
Financing

Cash or
Equi\lalent

CaBh to Sellar
0%

110.13

Cash to Selhr
0%

020.09

csrr to s6ll.r
e76

126.58

Cond[lons of Sale Arms Length
Artrll L€no0r

096

E10.13

Arn'5 LerE$r
0%

320.0O

Arn'! Laglh
0q6

326.58

Aml Leidn
0%

314.01

Arm'8 Leng&r
0%

Itl.80
Mar 19

Good
-20%

$23.30

)lay-21
s%

t9.2,t

ffi
Jan-23

Average

Locadon

Oe 20
5%

t20.09

Good
-*%

$16.07

tdXratnGrlt

F*21
5%

$21.09

Good
-20%

$16.87

681

Ere

ibv-18
20%

ffi
A\eiage

-20%
$7.39

Fan
Good
.{0%

$12.05

Good
-40%

$12.6s

Good
-40%

s17.55

Good
.{0%

010.09

Reclangular

tantt
riirLq

Reclangular
0%

Good
€0%

l'ellfca
Rectangular

0%

Good
4096

111.70E-ffirffiI
Redanoular

0%

72

Rectangular
0%

Good
60%

Alerage
4O1o

s5 54

Rectangular
0%

Market Condrtions

Location

0%
Lelrel
0%

Lelel
0%

Topography Level
Le\€l

0%
Slope

5%
2.95
0%

3.13
0%

Size (acres) 5 0 or less 0.60
-10%

0.6
-10%

1.30
0%

HC
-10%Zoning

AiDort
Cordilional t,3e

HC
-r0%

CornnErcial
-1096

GC
-10%

R4
-10%

IEE

E!sting

ti@

E:xisting

$21 05

l=rlltl:l
r'B

$12.10

Existing
0%

$8.32

Existing
Alo

-10%
Total Adiusted Price {averaoe)

Utrhties

$9 64 $10.75 s15 79 s9 08 $6 65Total Adiusted Price (fair)

Existing

$6 43 $7 _17 $10 53 $6 05 $4.99Total Adiusted Pnce (poor)

ffinffi
HI

BI
-!lttr:rtrM

III
Based on amtping all avaihble data, an 'as is' bo simple value d 310.m psf (ar€rage

locdon), $7.00 psf (falr locaton), and $a.00 psf (poor locaton) rvas determined.

Airport land, utilized for aeronautical or non-aeronautical purposes, demonstrate only
partial rights of ownership as the lessee does not have fee simple rights. The lessor has

the right to receive income during a certain period but gives up the right of the use of the
land during the time of the lease. On a fee simple basis (i.e., for off-airport land), all
property rights are included with the land.

Airport Rent Study
Grand County, Canyonlands Regional Airpotl (090.8/2023)
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Airport land is also restricted to certain types of uses, by 14 CFR Part 77 requirements,

and subject to additional restrictions of the airport sponsor. Based on the AMCG team's

experience analyzing non-aeronautical use of airport land, it is the AMCG team's opinion

that a discount of 30% to 90% of fee simple value is appropriate forwhen comparing off-

airport land and on-airport land depending on the impacts of zoning, '14 CFR Part 77, and

airport design to the Subject Properties.

The Subject Properties are not impacted by certain '14 CFR Part 77 surfaces (i.e., primary

surface, approach surhce, transitional surface, or conical surface) and is not within

certain airport design areas (i.e., Runway Safety Area, Runway Object Free Area, or
Runway Protection Zone) which results in a discount on the lower end of the range.

As 8uch, a dlscount of 30% was apdied b th6 be almple value.

To determine a rental rate from the concluded on-Airport value, the AMCG team obtained

and considered rates of return for airport-based properties from a cross section of airports
(ranging from General Aviation to Large Hub Primary Commercial Service airports).

Airport sponsors indicated rate of return expectations range from 3.0olo to 15.0%, with
10.07o identified as most common. Further, rates of return are also influenced by the size,

complexity, historical practices, demand, and availability of property for development. lt
is also important to note the rate of return of expectations are based on typical lease terms
of 20-30 years.

It b th€ AI,ICG bam's ophlon tll8t a 10.0% rab d r€trm b rcasonabb and apprcpiale
fortteAport

Predicated on the preceding criteria, the following conclusions were derived.

Table 20 - Non-Aeronautical Land Conclusions Summary

$0.70
$0.50zorc 5

Zone 6

10
-30% ,t9

28 $0 30

Airport Rent Study
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D. Rental Rate Summary (for the Subject Properties)

Table 21 identifies the AMCG team's opinion of market rent for the Subject Properties

Table 21 - Rental Rate Conclusion Summary

All rental rates are'per square foot per yeaf (psf,yo

$0.,{0
$0.38
s0.42

Up to 49,999
50,000 - 249.999

250.000 - s99,9099
'1.000.000 and orealer s0.28

Zone 1

$0.38
$0.36
$0.40
s0 26

Zone 2

Up to 49,999
50.000 - 249,999

250.mo - 999.9999
1,0m,000 ard greater

$0 36

$0.34
$0.38

Up lo 49,9{rg
50.000 - 249,999

250.000 - 999.9999
1.000.q)0 ard oreater $0.24

Aeronau(ical lmproved Lard

zone 3

s0.30
s0.29
$0.32

Up to 49.999
50.000 - 249,999

2s0,000 - 999,9ss9
1.0(D,000 ard oreater $0.21

Zone 1

s0.29
$0.27
$0.30
$0.20

Zone 2

Up to .19.999

50,(m - 249.999
250.m0 - 999,9999

1,(m.000 ard qreater

$0.27
$0.26
$0.2s
s0.18

zone 3

Up lo 49,999
50.000 - 249.999

250.000 - 999.9999
1.000,000 ard sreater

Aeronautical Unimpro\€d Lard

Zone 1 $0.70
Zone 5 $0.50

Zone 6 $0.30
Non-A€ronautical Land

Rontal Rate Conclusions Summary
I
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VIII. APPENDIX

A. Limiting Conditions
This report is subject to the following conditions and to other specific and limiting conditions as
described by Aviation Management Consulting Group, lnc. (AMCG) in this report.

1 . AMCG assumes no responsibility for rnatters bgal in nature afiecting the Subject Properties,
nor does AMCG render any opinion as to the tiUe of the Subject Properties, which are
assumed to be good and marketable. Allexisting liens and encumbrances, if any, have been
designated and the Subjeci Properties have been analfzed as though free and clear and
held under responsible orvnership and competent management.

2. lnfonnation, estimates, and opinions fumished to AMCG and contained in this report were
obtained from sources considered to be reliable and are believed to be true and conect.
Hor{ever, AMCG assumes no responsibility for their accuracy.

3. Although dimensions were traken from a source considered reliable, this should not be
construed as a survey. The exac't size of the Subject Properties and legal description (as
appropriate) should be verified by a licensed engineer or surveyor.

4. Unless noted in this report, the conclusions do not include contributory value ofany personal
property, fumiture, fixtures, equiprnent, or on{oing business value.

5. lt is assurned that the utilization of the Subject Properties is within the boundaries or property
lines and that there is no encroachment or trespass unless noted in this report.

6. This report is prepared for the sole, exclusive use of the client. No third partaes are
authorized to rely on this report without the prior written consent of AMCG.

7. lt is assurned that all applicable zoning and use regulations have been complied with unless
a non-conformity was stated, defined, and considered in this report.

8. lt is assumed that all required licenses, certificates of occupancy, consents, or other
legislative or administrative authority fiom any local, state, or federal govemnEnt or private
entity or organization have been or can be obtained or renewed for any use on which the
conclusions are based.

9. Full compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local environmental regulations and
laws is assumed unless noncompliance is stated, defined, and considered in this report.

10. AMCG does not have any knowledge of the existence of potentially hazardous material,
gases, toxic waste, or mold on or in the Subject Properties. To AMCG's knowledge, the
presence of potentially hazardous lrraste, materials, or gases has not been detected, or if
they have been detecled, it has been determined that the arnount or level is considered to
be safe according to standards established by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
However, AMCG is not qualified to detect such substances and does not make any
guarantees or wananties that the Subjec{ Properties have been tested for the presence of
potentially hazardous waste rnaterials or gases, if tested, that the tests were conducted
pursuant to EPA-approved procedures. The existence of any potentially hazardous
materials, gases, toxic waste, or mold may have an efiect on the conclusions. An expert in
this field should be retained by the client if desired.

11. AMCG is not a property or environmental inspector. The AMCG team has provided an
opinion ofrent. This report does not guarantee that the Subject Properties are ftee of defects
of environmental issues. AMCG is not qualified to determine the existence of mold, the
cause of mold, the type of mold, or whether, if any, mold exists, the mold might pose any
risk to the Subject Properties or its inhabitants. A professional property inspe€tor or
environmental inspection is recommended.

Airport Rent Study
Grand County, Canyonlands Re{ional Aiport P?OU023)
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It is assumed the Subject Properlies will have an adequate supply of energy in the future.

The American with Disabilities Act (ADA) becanE effective January 26, 1992. AMCG has
not made a specifc compliance survey and analysis of the Subject Properties to determine
if the Subjec{ Properties are in conformity with the various detailed analysis of lhe
requirements of the ADA. lt is possible that a compliance survey of the Subject Properties
togetherwith a detailed analysis of the requirements of the ADA could revealthat the Subject
Properties are not in mmpliance with one or more of the requirements of the ADA. lf so, this
fuci could have a negative impact on the condusion. Since AMCG has no direct evidence
relating to this issue, possible noncompliance with the requirements of the ADA was not
considered in the analysis.

AMCG assumes there are no hidden or unapparent conditions of the Subject Properties,
subsoil, or structures that would render the Subject Properties more or less valuable. AMCG
assumes no responsibility for such mnditions or for engineering that might be required to
discover such fac'tors.

No requirements shall be made of AMCG to give testimony or appear in court by reason of
this report of the Subjec-t Properties in question, unless anangements have been made
previously. lf any courtroom or administrative testimony is required in connection with this
report, additional fees and expenses shall be charged for those services.

Possession of this report, or copy hereof, does not carry with it the right of publication nor
may it be used for any purpose whatsoever by any entity but the client without the prior
written consent of AMCG and the client.

Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report shall be disseminated to the public

through advertising media or public means of communication without the prior written
consent of AMCG and the client.

14.

15

16.

17.

Airport Rent Study
Grand County, Canyonlands Regional Aieon (0?OY2023)
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The statements of fact contained in this report are true and conect.
The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limiled only by the reported assumptions
and limiting conditions and represent our personal, impartial, unbiased professional analyses,
opinions, and conclusions.
We have no present or prospec{ive interest in the Subject Properties and no personal interest
with respec{ to the parties involved wilh this assignment.
We have no bias with respect to the Subject Properties or to the parties involved with this
assignment.
This assignment was not contingent on developing or reporting predetermined results.
Our compensation for completing this assignrnent is not contingent on the development or
reporting of a predetermined value or dircction in value that favors the cause of the client, the
arnount of the value opinion, the attainrnent of a stipulated result, or the occunence of a
subsequent event dircc'tly related to the intended use of this report.
The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been
prepared in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and Standards
of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal lnstitute.
The reported analyses, opinions, and condusions were developed, and this report has been
prepared in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Prac{ice.
The use of this report is subjec't to the requirements of the Appraisal lnstitute relating to reviar
by its duly authorized representatives.
David Bennerand Robert Decker did not make a personal inspeclion ofthe Subject Properties.
As of the date of this report, I, Robert D. Decker, MAl, has completed the continuing education
program of the Appraisal Institute.
We have performed no services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the
Subject Properties within the three.year period immediately preceding acceptance of this
assignment.
The following opinion of market value has been derived for the Subje6{ Properties as of June
28,2022:

D:,c 8..--

B. Certifications

We certify that, to the besl of our knowledge and belief

David C. Benner, C.M.
Managing Consultant
Aviation Management Consulting Group

Robert D. Decker, MAI
Appraiser
Decker Associates
Utah Temp License No. 5479949-TCGO

Co.nponent ldentifcation Market Renl Odnion

Zone 1 $0.28 - $0.42
Zgne 2 $0.26 - $0.40A€ronautical lmproved Land
Zone 3 $0.24 - $0.38
Zone 1 $0.21 - $0.32
Zone 2 $0.20 - $0.30Aeronautical Unimpro\red Land
Zone 3 $0.18 - $0.29
Zote 4 $0.70
Zone 5 s0 50Non-Aeronautical Land
Zone 6 $0 30

Airport Rent Study
Grand County, Canyonlands Re{,ional Airyon P3nU023)
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Definitions and Acronyms
>, Aeronautical lmoroved Land - Airport land having access (airside and landside) and utilities to the

property boundary.

> Aeronautical Unimoroved Land -Airport land without airside and/or landside access and/or utilities
to the property boundary.

Comrnercial - An activity undertaken with the intent to generate and/or secure eamings, income,
or compensation (including exchange or barter of goods or services), and/or profd, whether or not
such obieclives are accomplished.

GPS - Global positioning system.

Itinerant - Aircraft operations terminated at an airport which (1) anive from outside the airport area
or (2) depart the airport and lea\re the airport area.

Local - Aircraft operations which (1) remain in the local traffic pattem, (2) execute simulated
instrument approaches or low passes at an airport, or (3) operate to or from an airport and a
designaled practice aree within a 2Gmile radius of the Air Traffic Control Totver.

!!g - lnstrument Landing System.

Maximum - Maximum value present in the data range.

Mean - Arithmetic average of all data in the data range.

Median - Value wherein hatf of the data points in the number series are beloiv while haf of the data
points in the number series are above.

Minimum - Minimum value present in the data range.

Non-Aeronauticai Land - Ai rport land having landside access but no airside access.

Non-Commercial - Not for the purpose of securing eamings, income, comPensation (including

exchange or barter of goods and services), and/or profit.

Ranoe - Mathematical differ€nce betrveen the maximum and minimum values of the dda range.

RNAV-GPS-Area navigation{lobal positioning system

Standard Deviation - Statistical method designed to mathematically measure the variability in a set
of data points. The calculated figure for standard deviation is indicative of the relative distance
between the rnean and every data point. For a normally distributed data range, approximately 68%
of the data points would fall within one standard deviation of the mean, as illustrated by a normal bell
curve. Similarly, approximately 95% of the dda points would fullwithin two standad deviations, while
approxirnately 99.7olo of the data points would full within three standard devialions of the mean.
Assuming the data points from the airports are representative of the population and the population

frcllo s a normal bell curve, the calculaled standard deviation values would illustrate the relative
variability in data points (i.e., how close these data points are to the rnean).

VOR - Very high frequency omnidireciional range.

VOFyDME - Very high frequency omnidirectional range/distance measuring equipment.

Airport Rent Study
Grand County, Canyonlands Regional Aitpotl (03n8/2023)
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APPENDIX

D. Appraiser Temporary Licerce

STAIE OF UTAH
DEPARTMCIf Of COMMERCE

OIVIS{)|I OF REAT ESTAIE
T.ifol..ry C.nifi.d G.mr.l Appr.irr

547llgitlTCGO

OATt IS'UID:
o2lBno23 @/BnO23

ROBERT O OECKER

7800 S El.ti St STE 108
titthton CO 8m20

. Your licens€ is valid until the expiration date listed on your license,

. Above is your public address of record for the DMsior. All correspondence will be mailed to this
address. lt is your responsibility to notiry us directly ifyour address changes

. Please visit our website at lA^Ad"teAIeSElCJ!4h"gqy should you have aDy questions in the fuEre.

DATE ISSUED: Czfi?nOA

E(PIRATIoN DATE: l|all.? l2$2l

LICENSE NUMBER: 5,l7gra9-TCG0

LICENSE TYPE: TeEDorary Ccrd0cd Gcoerel ADDr.frer
11O W AvLtlor Wry, Xoab, frT 8,f $2

ISSUED TO: X.OBRT D DECI(R

STATE OF UTAH
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE
Acdve

Airport Rent Study
Grand County, Canyonlands Regional Ai'D,on P3OU2023)
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DISCUSSION: It is time again to surplus some items. The following items have been
deemed surplus by the divisions that used them. These items have exceeded their useful life or
have developed more problems than feasible to repair. The method that we have found that
works best for us is by using an online auction site that specializes in government surplus. The
site is: publicsurplus.com. We are seeking your approval to surplus the following items:

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBIECT:

l.
)
3.

4.
5.

6.

7.

8.
9.
10.

11.

t2.
13.

14.
15.

16.

CEDAR CITY COUNCIL
AGENDAITENI ID

INFORMATION SIIEET

Mayor and City Council

Ryan Marshall, Corey Childs

oct2,2023

Surplus Auction

2013 Ford E450
2016 Ford E450
2003 Chevy 1500
Samsung Excavator
Salt Spreader
Basketball Hoops from aquatic center
Old Truck bed
Trailer axles
1977 Water truck at arena
Pile ol'waste brass and copper
Water well tube, shaft, and casing
21 HP engine
Hose reels
2013 American LaFrance truck
2010 American LaFrance truck
201 I American LaFrance truck



To:

From

Council Meeting Date:

Subject:

Discussion:

CEDAR CITY
CITY COI,]NCIL AGENDA ITEM I I

STAFF INT'ORMATION SHEET

Mayor and City Council

Jonathan Stathis

October 4, 2023

Consider a resolution revising the City Engineering Standards
regarding sewer improvements.

The City Sewer Collections Division has recommended several

revisions to the City's Engineering Standards. These revisions are

intended to improve the long-term operation and maintenance of
the City's sewer system, thereby preventing unwanted sewer

backups, odors, and premature failure of infrastructure'

The proposed Engineering Standards revisions were presented at

the Planning Commission meeting on August 29, 2O23. T'he

proposed revisions received a positive recommendation from the

Planning Commission.

The following pages of this information sheet include the

following items:

l. A summary table that provides background information
regarding the proposed revisions.

2. A resolution adopting the proposed revisions.

3. Redlined text ofthe Engineering Standards which shows the

proposed revisions.
4. Redlined detail drawings which show the proposed revisions to

the details.
5. Planning Commission minutes when this item was discussed at

the August 29s meeting.

Please consider whether to approve a resolution revising the City's
engineering standards.

I



City Council Meeting on October 4, 2023
Sewer Collections Division - Engineering Standards Revisions

Revision Summary

Item
#

Section/
Drawing

Sheet
Description

Requested or
Recommended

By:
Cost Change

I 3.4.t

Delete texl: "when full."

Sewer

2 3.4.1

Delete text: "(when flowing 2/3 full)."

This is a clarification based on another proposed
change that the sewer lines need to be designed for
the peak flow at halffull.

Sewer
Depends on
sewer line
location.

3.4.1

Add text: "All sewer shall be no more than % full
when conveying the peak daily design flows for full
buildout in accordance with City Master Plan."

Sewer
Depends on
sewer line
location.

4 3.4.1

Add a column in Table 3.3 to require a minimum
number of dwellings at minimum slope.

In order to provide a scour velocity of2 ff/sec in the
pipe, there needs to be a minimum number of
dwellings feeding into the pipe. This will allow the
pipe to be self-cleaning and prevent solids build-up
in the pipe.

Engineering

Cost
increase, if

downstream
lines need to
be installed

deeper.

5 3.4.1

Add text: "Minimum number of dwellings may be
less if the line is shown on the City's Sewer Master
Plan. The minimum number of dwellings shall be
calculated based on the line's service area at full
build-out according to the anticipated density based
on the City's General Plan and/or Zoning
(whichever is morc dense)."

Engineering

Cost
increase, if

downstream
lines need to
be installed

deeper.

1

This is a clarification based on another proposed
change that the sewer lines need to be designed for
the peak flow at half full.

Depends on
sewer line
location.

The current revision to the sewer master plan is
being designed based on the sewer flowing % full at
peak flow. This allows for capacity in the pipe for
storm water infiltration during large storm events.
Reference is Wastewater Collection Operators
Manual Chapter 2, page 63.

This text provides clarification regarding how the
minimum nwnber of dwellings for each pipe size
will be determined.



6 3.4.1

Delete text: "No grades in excess of l5 percent will
be allowed." Add text: "Grades in excess of l5
percent must be approved by the City Engineer."

This will allow steeper grades. State regulations
allow for slopes greater than 20% with proper
anchoring.

Sewer
Cost

decrease

7 3.4.1

Add text: "Sewer size shall NOT be increased in an
attempt to decrease minimum slope."

The intent ofthis change is to make sure that the
minimum scour velocity of 2 fl/sec is met.

Sewer

Cost
increase, if

no other
altemative is

available.

8 3.4.2

Add teK: "All pipe 12" in diameter and larger, and
all pipe laid at minimum slope, shall use approved
bedding material."

This is for clarification regarding the pipe bedding
and to make sure that all contractors are installing
pipe the same.

Sewer No change

9 3.4.2

Delete text: '1I ess no other altemative exists to
provide gravity flow in the sewer main."

Add text: "unless authorized by the City Sewer
Collections Division."

Sewer

Cost
increase, if

no other
altemative

l0 3.4.5

Add text: "Drop manholes shall NOT haye the sewer
pipe drop in the interior ofthe manhole, unless

authorized by the City Sewer Collections Dvision."

Drops inside manholes cause problems for
maintenance.

Sewer

Cost
increase, if
additional

trench depth
is needed..

ll 3.4.5

Add tex: "and as fully accessible."

This clarifies that floor tro4hs in manholes need to
be fully accessible for maintenance.

Sewer No change

2

Rear-lot sewers would only be allowed when
authorized by Sewer Collections. Rear-lot sewers

cause problems for maintenance and increase the
maintenance costs.



3.4.5

Add tex: "When a larger sewer main has a bend in a
manhole shared with an additional smaller diameter
line, special carc shall be taken to ensure that the
larger diameter sewer pipe has a large enough trough
radius as to prevent any back-surge against the flow
of the small diameter sewer line."

This will require the contractor to take special care
in constructing the manhole base. Ifthe manhole
troughs are not constructed properly, it can, and has,
caused smaller lines to back up.

Sewer Cost increase

l3 3.4.5

Add text: "Sewer manholes shall use eccentric
cones. Concentric cones are only permissible by
approval ofthe City Sewer Collections Division.
Vaulted style cones shall not be used."

This is the standard installation in most cases. This
language is just to clarifu what is required for
manholes-

Sewer No change

14 3.4.6

Recent problems have shown that this is necessary to
make sure that all costs for the project for the project
are known at the beginning ofthe project. Ifthe City
is going to participate in the upsizing ofthe lift
station, then the City will need to agree to that cost
up front before construction begins.

Sewer

'12

Add text: "Construction of sewer lift stations shall
NOT begin until a final set ofplans has been
approved by the City Engineering Department and
the City Sewer Collections Division. Total cost to
the City shall be disclosed and agreed upon PRIOR
to construction. Additional costs associated with the
building ofthe lift station shall be submitted in
writing for approval by the City Sewer Collections
Dvision PRIOR to construction." No change

3



l5 3.4.6.II.B.1

Delete text: *12' ".

Add text: *16' wide road to all offsite sewer lift
stations."

Add text: "6" thick of compacted, 3" minus pit run."

Delete text "compacted road base."

Add text: "per City utility maintenanc€ ac-cess roads
Detail R5."

These items are being added to clariff that off-site
access roads to sewer lift stations need to meet the
City's required off-site maintenance road detail-

Sewer No change

l6 3.4.6. .B.2
Delete this paragraph. The information in this
paragraph has been moved to the previous
paragraph.

Sewer No change

t7 3.4.6.II.B.5

Add text: "All access roads shall tuming radius
sufficiently sized to allow access to 60' minimum
emergency vehicles."

Sewer No change

4

This text is being added to clari! the minimum
radius that is needed for the large sewer maintenance
vehicles to be able to navigate the access road.



l8 3.4.6.|.E.7

Add text: "Site plan and grading plan."

This tex is being added to clari! that a site plan and
grading plan are required for the sewer lift station
site.

Delete text: "chain link fence."

Add text: "block wall, per block wall Detail Fl."

These items are a change to requirc a Gfoot block
wall around sewer lift srations. This provides for
better security ofthe site.

Add tex: "6" thick of compacted, 3" minus pit run."

This item clarifies that th€re needs to be a
compacted surface inside the lift station to allow for
large sewer maintenance vehicles to access the
building.

Delete text: "a SCADA system and panel with
internet communications (fiber or broadband), and
alarm notifications. Also included in the lift station
design package shall be a design for the prcssure
discharge pipe (green or purple PVC C 900 DR l8)
with thrust blocks, restraint joinls, clean outs, blow
offs, and in line gate valves spaced at 1000 feet
maximum, pipe locate wirc (12 gage solid copper
with terminal boxes), locate posts, pressure

line/manhole connection detail."

These items have been moved to another section

Add tex: "Gate shall be in line with wet-well access
hatch for maintenance."

This is being added ro clari! that the access gate
into the site needs to line up with the wet-well access
hatch.

Sewer
Cost increase
for 6' block

wall.

l9 3.4.6.ilt.F
Add text: "shall."

This word is being added for clarification.
Sewer

20 3.4.6.II.H

Add text: 'l^,ith intemet communications (fiber or
broadband), and alarm notifi cations."

This wording is being added for clarification. This
wording was moved fiom a previous section,

Server No change

5

No change



2t 3.4.6.fit.t.2

Delete text: 'tach flooded suction pump."

Add text "any pumps installed below finished
grade."

Wording changed for clarification.

Sewer No change

22 3.4.6.1lI.J.1

Delete text: "The wet well size and level control
settings shall be appropriate to avoid heat buildup in
the pump motor due to frequent starting (short
cycling), and septic conditions due to excessive
detention time, and shall be sized for a minimum l0
year peak flows, preferably 20 year peak flow
requirements."

Add text: "Wet wells shall be sized for 20-year peak

flow requircments."

!0 years has proven inadequate. Cosls to the City to
install outfall lines is far in excess of l0 years of
economic receip6. 20 years is recommended by the

current City standards and State regulations.

Sewer
Depends on
location of
lift station.

23 3.4.6.rII.J.5

Add text: "All future piping valves and equipment

shall be installed in wet well so as to eliminate any

future work requiring damage to epory coating and

the need to work in a live wet well."

This will save future development cosls ofhaYing to

re-spray the wet well after growh occurs.

Sewer

Cost increase
now.
Cost

decrease for
future

development.

24 3 .4 .6 .|t .J .7

Add text: "shall be constructed of stainless steel."

Delete text: "All motmting hardware including but
not limited to, bolts, anchors, brackets, and hangers

will be stainless steel."

Add text: "Multiple access doors may be required
for larger wet wells. A separate access hatch shall be
installed above all gravity pipe inlets."

Proper maintenance acc€ss needs to be provided.

Sewer Cost increase

25 3.4.6. I.J.8

Add text: "All mounting hardware including, but not
limited to, bolts, anchors, brackes and hangers will
be stainless steel."

added for clarifi cation.Wording

Sewer No change

6



26 3.4.6.rrI.K.2

Add text: "Wet wells must have ventilation that
prevents a vacuum situation inside wet well."

Wording added for clarification. This is a
requirement fiom the Gorman-Rupp pump company

Sewer

27 3.4.6.III.K.3

Add text: "Fresh air intake shall be ducted into
sublevel from roof and exhausted above main level
and away from fresh air intake so as to minimize the
levels of heavy gasses such as H2S. Wall louvers
shall NOT be permitted."

Wording added for clarification ofventing
requirements-

Sewer No change

28 3.4.6.V.G

Add text: "Generator operation and alarming shall
be compatible with and connected to City SCADA."

Wording added for clarification.

Sewer No change

29 3.4.6.VII.D

Add text: "At the location where a prcssure force
main lerminates, the following manholes must be
corrosion rcsistant, Armor Rock (Pre-cast) or
Sprayroq (Field-applied), or approved equal.

i. The manhole wherc the force main
terminates.

ii. the upstream manhole fiom where the
force main terminates; and

iii. the downstream manhole from the force
main terminates."

This is being added due to problems with H2S
gasses that build-up in arcas where pressure force
mains enter the gravity sewer system.

Sewer Cost increase

30 3.4.6.VII.F.1
Spelling correction: "hydraulic."
Spelling correction: "steel." Sewer No change

3l 3.4.6.VII.J

Add text: "As-built detail to be provided for pressure
discharge pipe (green or purple PVC C-900 DR-l 8)
with thrust blocks, restraint joints, clean-outs, blow-
offs, and in-line gate valves spaced at 1000 feet
maximum, pipe locate wire (12-gage solid copper
with terminal boxes), locate posts, pressure
line/manhole connection."

Wording added for clarification.

Sewer No change

7

No change.



32 Detail Sl

Nore l0 added.

The intent ofthis change is to make swe that the
minimum scour velocity of 2 ff/sec is met.

Sewer

Cost
increase, if

no other
alrcmative is

available.

JJ Detail 52

Notes added regarding trough openings

Notes added regarding manhole lining at pressure

main locations.

Sewer
No change

Cost increase

34 Detail 53 Drop inside manhole has been removed. Sewer

Cost
increase, if
additional

trench depth
is needed.

35 Detail S5 Pipe alignment changed to be straight into wet-well. Sewer No change.

36 Detail 59
Plug for future sewer extension changed to a
removable gate.

Sewer Cost increase

Detail R5
Note added to require 6 inches of compacted road

base on top ofthe pit run.
Sewer Cost increase

8

37



WHEREAS, beginning in 1995 the City adopted engineering standards for all work to be
located within the public streets, rights-of-way, and easements within the City; and

WHEREAS, from time to time the engineering standards have been updated or
modified; and

WHEREAS, attached hereto and incorporated herein as exhibit A there are a set of
proposed amendments to the City's engineering standards regarding sewer design; and

\YHEREAS, the proposed amendments have been reviewed and received a positive
recommendation from the City's Planning Commission.

NOW THEREFORE be it resolved by the City Council of Cedar City, Iron Counry,
State ofutah, that the amendments to the City's engineering standards contained in Exhibit A
are hereby adopted. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

Council Vote:

Hartley -
Isom -
Phillips -
Melling -
Riddle -

Dated this _ day ofOctober, 2023.

GARTH O. GREEN
MAYOR

ISEAL]
ATTEST:

CEDAR CITY RESOLUTION NO
A RESOLUTION AMENDING TIIT. CITY,S ENGINEERING STANDARDS

WIIEREAS, these engineering standards also contain specifications for infrastructure
items that are connected to or impact the City's facilities; and

RENON SAVAGE
RECORDER



EXHIBIT A
Resolution No. 

-
amendments to th" City"-"ngin...ing tt-du.d.



3.4 SANITARY SEWER DESIGN.

3.4.1 DESIGN FLOWS. All sanitary sewers and appurtenances shall be designed to carry
the design flows from all contiguous areas that may be tributary thereto. Studies may be
required to determine sewer design flow and adequate gravity and pressure sewer
in frastructure sizes.

New sewer systems shall be designed on the basis of an average daily per capita
flow. Sanitary sewer systems shall be designed to prohibit infiltration and ex-filtration. To
provide for peak loads, sanitary sewers shall be designed to carry.-r+her+-*r+l.L not less than
that shown in table 3.2.

TABLE,3.2
SANITARY SEWER DESIGN FLOWS

Laterals and Mains (< 15" diameter)
Outfall Lines Q 15" diameter).

400 gallonVcapita,/day
250 gallonVcapita./day

All sewers shall be designed and constructed with hydraulic slopes sullicient to give mean
velocitiesl+fiea-fle*ing!13-full1-of not less than 2.0 feet per second, based on Manning's
formul4 using a value for "n" of not less than 0.013. The minimum slopes to be provided
shall be as shovm in table 3.3, unless approved otherwise by the City Engineer. All seuer
shall be no more than l/2 full uhen conrering the peak daill design tloss tbr tull buildout
in accordance uith Cin Master Plan.

SEWER SIZE
(Inches)

MINIMUM SLOPE
(ff/ I 00 feet)

MAXIMLIM
NUI\4BER OF
DWELLINGS

MINIMUM NUMBER
OF DWELLINGS
ALLOWED AT

MINIMUM SLOPE

4
6
8
l0
l2
l5
l8
2t

>24

1.00

0.60
0.50
0.40
0.35
0.30
0.25
0.20
0.15

3

l0
300
500
750
1200
1900
2600
3200

Sanitary sewers shall be designed to carry the peak discharge as specified below; also, all
sewers shall be designed to transport suspended material so as to preclude the deposition of
any solids in the sewer line.

TABLE 3.3
SANITARY SEWER MIMMT]M SLOPES

I

I
I

150
190

245
330
455
6E0



NOTE: Maximum dwelling units for four and six inch pipe sized for service laterals, eight inch and

above sized for sewer main. Minimum number of dwellings may be less if the line is shown on the
Cit-v's Sewer Master Plan. The minimum numberof dwellings shall be calculated based on the line's
service area at full build-out according to the anticipated density based on the City's General Plan

andior Zoning (whichever is more dense).

The Engineer must fumish computations for velocities and depth offlow for grades in excess

of l0% and for extremely low flow situations, Ne grdes irrex€ess €f I 5 pereent will be

a$,er+e4 Grades in excess of t5 percent must be approved by the City Engineer. Sevver size

shall NOT be increased in an attempt to decrease minimum slope.

3.4.2 MINIMUM SIZE AND DEPTH. No public sanitary sewer shall be less than eight
inches in diameter. Minimum size of house connections shall be four-inches in diameter.

Minimum size ofrestaurant connections shall be six-inches in diameter. Only one residence,

structure, orbuilding in separate ownership shall be served by each lateral connected to the

public main. (See Uniform Plumbine Code. Chapter 3)

In general, sanitary sewers shall be designed to a depth of9 feet to the pipe invert to Permit
sewer laterals from basements to be connected. Exceptions may be granted in subdivisions
or areas in which basement-less buildings are to be constructed. In such case a note to that

effect shall be made on all plans presented for approval. In no case shall sanitary sewers be

designed for a depth ofcover less than 36 inches over the top ofthe sewer pipe. All sewers

shall be designed to prevent damage from superimposed loads as well as trench loading

conditions.

All pipe l2" in ,lianteter and larger. and all pipe laid al nrininluill slope. shall use approved

bedd ing mate rial.

3.43 ALIGNMENT. In general, all sanitary sewers shall be desigred for uniform slope and

alignment between manholes and shall be laid a distance ofat least l0 feet (horizontally)

from any existing or proposed water main. In the event that a sewer main cannot b€ laid at

least l0 feet Iiom an existing or proposed water main, then the City Engineer may authorize

the implementation of the provisions of section 12.2.1 of the State of Utah Public Drinking
Water Regulations. Sewer mains and manholes shall be located in improved dedicated City
streets. City owned sewer mains and manholes shall not be permitted on private pmperty or
behind homes. .

unless authorized bl the Ciry Serler Collections Division. The inability to provide gravity

flow from the home shall not be ajustification for the sewer mains not being located in the

street. Sewer mains not located in improved dedicated City streets shall have a utility
maintenance access road installed per the standard drawings.
All Sewer laterals shall intersect the sewer main on the top third of the sewer main pipe as

shown in the standard drawings and extend perpendicular from the sewer main pipe to the

lot.

3.4.4 SERVICE CONNECTIONS. Service connections to any public sanitary sewer shall

be made only' to a wye installed at the time of the sewer main installation or by a machine tap

and approved saddle wye or "insert-a tee" compatible with existing main line sewer material
in accordance with the standard drawings and shall be a minimum of l0 feet, measured

horizontally, from any culinary water line or tapping. All connections and service lines must



be watertight. AII sewer clean-outs shall be made according to the standard drawings. New
subdivisions shall install a sewer lateral per the standard drawings on the main sewer for
each proposed lot. The lateral shall be located 10 feet from the low lot line.

All sewer laterals connected to public sewer mains shall conform to table 3.4.

All restaurants, food service establishments and other buildings that use high amounts of
grease or oil shall have grease, oil, and sand interceptors with sampling manhole as specified
in Section 3.4.7.

NOTES:
l) Lateral size and slope shall be based on the number of fixture units in the
apartment or multi-family condominium complexes, in accordance with the Uniform
Plumbing Code.
2) Under no circumstances shall roofdrains, foundation drains, storm drains or sub-
drains be connected to the sanitary sewer system.

3.4.5 SEWER MAI{HOLES AND GREASE TRAPS WITH SAMPLING
MAI\IHOLES. Manholes shall be installed at all changes in grade, direction, size, or at all
intersections; and at distances no gr€ater than 400 feet apart for main lines and 500' apart for
outfall lines. All manholes shall be accessible to maintenance vehicles, and all sewer
easements shall provide at least 20 feet of unobstnrcted width. Drop manholes shall be
provided for a sewer line entering a manhole at an elevation of 18-inches or more above the
manhole invert. [)r'irp-m an holcs shall \O I' hare sL'\\cr pipe drop in the interirrr ot the
rraintcrtlrrcc rrr anh\) le. Floortroughs shall be fumished forall sewers entering manholes, and
shall be at least as deep and as llll\ acce\\iblc as the full diameter of the sewer main in the
manhole.

When a smaller sewer main joins a larger sewer main in a manhole, the top of pipe
elevations shall match. \\'hen a larger seuer main has a bend in a manhole shared with an
additional. smaller diameter line- special care shall be taken to ensure that the larger diameter

TYPE OF UNIT OR RESIDENCE
MINIMTJM SEWER
LATERAL SIZE
@iameter)

MINIMUM
SLOPE

Single Family Residences 4 inches 2%

Town-homes 4 inches/unit 2%

Commercial Establishments 6 inches lo/o

Mobile Homes 4 inches 2%

Apartments/Ivlulti-Family Condominium
Complexes

See notes below

TABLE 3.4
SAITITARY SEWER LATERALS



sewer pipe has a large enough trough radial as to prevent any back-surge against the flow of
the smaller diameter sewer line.

Sewer manholes for all sewer mains of l2 inches or less in diameter shall be a minimum of
four feet in inside diameter. For sewer mains larger than 12 inches in diameter or over l2
feet in depth. or for three or more 8" or greater sewer lines flowing into a manhole, the

manholes shall be not less than five feet in inside diameter.

Sewer manholes shall use eccentric cones. Concentric cones are only permissible by

approval of Wastewater Collections. Vaulted style cones shall not be used.

3.4.6 SEWER STATIONS Normally all City sanitary sewer mains shall be gravity

flow type. Sewer lift stations shall only be permitted and designed in accordance to local,

state, and federal requirements, including City adopted fire code, building code, elecsic
code, and State Adminisrrative Code R3l7-3-3. Additionally, the following criteria and

desigr standards shall be met. Wherc there is a conflict, the more saingent requirement shall

apply. Constrr.rction ofser, er lift stations shall NOT begin until a llnal set ofplans has been

approved by City Engineering and Wastewater Collections Depanments. Total cost to Citl
shall be disclLrsed and agreed upon PRIOR to construction. Additional costs associated u ith

the building ofthe lifi stalion shall be submitted in rrriting for appror al b)' \\'aste\\ ater
('ollections l'RIOR to construction.

General
A. Lift stations are allowed when a gravity flow sewermain would have a depth

in excess of25 feet for l07o ormore ofthe sewer main length orthe gravity
flow sewer main would be longer than 300 feet multiplied by the potential

number of sewer connections served by the sewer main.

B. Sewer lift station structures, electrical and mechanical equipment shall be

protected from physical damage that would be caused by a 100-year flood.
Sewage pumping stations must remain fully operational and accessible

during a 25-year flood.
C. Minimum duplex pump configuration shall be used in either a self-priming

(Gormann-Rupp or approved equal) or dry horizontal flooded suction (Flygt
Vaughan Chopper, or approved equal) option.

D. Where lift stations are not on the city's Sewer Master Plan, the lift station
shall be designed to ultimately be eliminated and connected to future gravity
flow sewe r.

E. New lift station proposals shall include a cost comparison analysis ofthe
benefits ofan added lift station over the installation ofgravity sewer line.

F. Minimum capacity of lift stations shall be sufficient to serve 400 D.U. or a

minimum of 160 acres of residential or commercial property whichever is the

greater flow rate.
G. Lift stations with capacity greater than I million gallons per day require state

I

All manholes shall conform to the detailed dimensions, construction details and materials as

shown in the standard drawings. Manholes shall also conform to the conditions as detailed
in Section 3, ofthese standards.



II. Design
A.

review and approval prior to construction permit.

System Design Study Report
l. Provide pump andwetwell design for the potentialarea served with a

discharge pipe designed for a minimum flow velocity greater than
two (2) feet per second and a maximum velocity less than five (5)
feet per second.

2. The design engineer shall submit system-head calculations and
curves. System-head curves for C values of 100, 120 and 140 in the
Hazen William's equation for calculating head loss corresponding to
minimum, median and maximum water levels shall be developed.

3. A system-head curve for C value of 120 corresponding to median
(normal operating) water level shall be used to make preliminary
selection of motor and pump. The pump and motor must operate
satisfactorily over the entire range ofsystem-head curves for C values
of 100 and 140 conesponding to minimum and maximum water
levels intersected by the head{ischarge relationship ofa given pump.

4. The system shall be desigrred and constnrcted for peak flow at full
buildout. Ifmore than 2 pumps are required for full buildou! phased
construction may be permifted with development. Future pumps shall
be triggered by pre-determined Equivalent Domestic Unit limits
analyzed in an approved sewer study.

Accessibility
l. The lift station shall be readily accessible by maintenance vehicles

during all weather conditions which shall include a minimum l] I 6'
rr idc lold to all oll site seuer liti stations. Dirt access roads shall
have a minimum finish grade of 6" th ick of conrpactcd. -l" minus pit
run. et+r++pated-read{rse. Dirt access roads shall be crowned at the
center line of right-of-way and,2o/o slope away from crown
per citi, utilitl maintenance access roads detail R5.

iffi+
ere*Rr

3. The facilities shall be located offthe traflic way ofstreets and alleys.
Lift station facilities shall have a clearance area no less than 20' fiom
exterior of any building, wet well, valve pit, etc.

4. Access gate shall be a minimum of l6' in width, and in line with wet-
well manhole/grate, to provide access to specialty
cleaning/maintenance vehicles.

5. All acccss roads shall har e tunring radius' sultlcicntlr sizcd to allos
access [o 60' mininrunr cnlergenc] rehicles.

Grit: Where it is necessary to pump sewage before grit removal, the design of
the wet well and pump station piping shall be such that operational problems
from the accumulation ofgrit are avoided.
Odor and Corrosion Control: The pumping station design should incorporate
measures for mitigating the effects of sulfide corrosion to structure and
equipment; and excessive odor control when a populated area is within close

B
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proxim ity.
Structures
1. Pump and motor enclosures and facilities, including their

superstructure, shall be completely separated from the wet well.
2. Provision shall be made to facilitate maintenance and removal of

pumps, motors, and other mechanical and electrical equipment
including, but not limited to, 3' ofclearance around any interior wall
and/or wall mounted equipment in excess of control panel door's
opening tolerances, and 7' minimum height for all overhead conduits,

piping, gas lines and any other obstructions.
3. Safe means of access and proper ventilation shall be provided to all

facilities and wells containing mechanical equipment requiring
inspection or maintenance.
a. For recessed dry wells, a stairway with rest landings shall be

provided at vertical intervals not to exceed l2 feet (3.7

meters). Where a landing is used, a suitable and rigidly fixed
barrier shall be provided to prevent an individual from falling
past the intermediate landing to a lower level.

b. Where space requirements are insufficient; the design may
provide for a manJift or elevator in lieu of landings in a
factory-built station if the design includes an emergency
access or exit and shall not be classified as "confined space".

4. The materials selected in construction and installation must be safe

and able to withstand adverse operating environmental conditions
caused by presence of hydrogen sulfide and other corrosive gases,

greases, oils, and other constituents frequently present in sewage.

5. Lift stations shall have walk-in pump enclosures with masonry walls,
metal root interior/exterior lights, heat, vent fans, ls-gallon trash

can, storage cabinet, wash down sink, faucet and floor drain (or

submersible pump, if requircd), dry well water spigot (hose bib), 120

volt electrical outlets and service water per building code.

6. No wet well shall be deeper than 25' below finish grade, and shall be

accessible via City maintenance and cleaning equipment.
7. Site plan and grading plan per Standard Drawing S7 showing fenced

yard with 6-foot elmi+lir{+{',*ee block tall. per block rrall detail [] l.
l6-foot gate, 6" th ick of corn pacted. 3" m inus p it run. 6" 3-inch drain

rock ground cover, sloped at 2% from wet well to the fence, set-backs

per zoning ordinance, 2O-foot minimum from the fence to the

enclosure and/or lift station equipment. a{'CAD--L+i+;+en+an4p;rr+e}
,.+i

*eti+eatier+s,

M Gate shall be in line uith sel-rvell
access hatclr tbr maintenance. All installation and testing shall
comply with the requirements ofthe equipment manufacture and City
Engheering Standards. Refer to Standard Drawings 55 for additional



III Pumps
A.

requirements and specifications for sewer lift stations.

Multiple Units
l. A minimum oftwo pumps shall be provided for all sewer lift stations

and shall have the same capacity. Each shall be capable ofhandling
flows in excess of the expected maximum flow.

2. A minimum of three pumps shall be provided for lift stations where
design peak-flows will be I million gallons per day (3,785 cubic
meters per day) or greater. Where three or more units are provided,
they shall be designed to fit actual flow conditions and must be of
such capacity that with any one of the units out of service, the
remaining units shall have capacity to handle flows in excess ofthe
expected maximum flow.

3. All pumps shall be 480 volt, 3-phase with auxiliary power
connections and gas driven stand by generators or motors. See

emergency operations for additional information.
Protection Against Clogging
l. AII lift station designs shall take precaution to provide protection

against clogging.
2. Non-mechanically cleaned bar screens will NOT be acceptable.
3. Mechanically cleaned and duplicate bar screens or grinders shall be

installed in lift stations handling estimated peak flows of I million
gallons per day or greater.

4. For lift stations less than I million gallons per day, grinders may be
considered, at the discretion of the Wastewater Collections
Department Head.

Pump Openings: Except where grinder pumps are used, pumps shall be
capable ofpassing spheres ofat least 3 inches (7.6 centimeters) in diameter,
and pump suction and discharge piping shall be at least 4 inches (10.2
centimeters) in diameter.
Priming: The pump shall be so placed that it will operate under a positive
suction head under normal operating conditions.
Electrical Equipment: Electrical systems and components (e.g., motors,
lights, cables, conduits, switchboxes, and control circuits) in raw sewage wet
wells, or in enclosed or partially enclosed spaces where hazardous
concentrations of flammable gases or vapors may be present, shall comply
with the National Electrical Code rcquirements for Class I Gmup D, Division
I locations. In addition, equipment located in the wet well shall be suitable
for use under corrosive conditions. Each flexible cable shall be provided with
watertight seal and separate strain relief. A fused disconnect switch located
above ground shall be provided for all pumping stations. When such
equipment is exposed to weather, it shall as a minimum, meet the
requirements of weatherproof equipment (NEMA 3R). All electrical
equipment and clearance requirements shall comply with latest National
Electrical Code standards.
Intake: Each pump shall have an individual intake. Turbulence shall be
avoided near the intake in wet wells. Intake piping shall be as straight and
short as possible.
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Dry Well Dewatering: A separate sump pump equipped with dual check
valves shall be provided in dry wells to remove leakage or drainage.

Discharge shall be located as high as possible. A connection to the pump

suction is also recommended as an auxiliary feature. Water ejectors
connected to a potable water supply will not be approved. All floor and

walkway surfaces should have an adequate slope to a point of drainage.

Pump seal water shall be piped to the sump.
Controls
l. Controls and alarms shall be compatible with City proprietary

SCADA system s ith intemet communications (liber or broadband).

and alanrr notifications. SCADA contsol panels shall be wall mounted
per specification requirements and accessible, including 3' minimum
clearance.

2. MODBUS controls shall be provided in pump panels.

3. Control systems for liquid level monitoring shall be ofthe air bubbler

type or level transducer type, and shall also include a single, high
level, fail-safe float. All electrical equipment shall comply with all
National Electrical Code requirements.

4. The level control system shall be located away from the turbulence of
incoming flow and pump suction.

5. The design engineer must consider automatic altemation of the

sequencing ofpumps in use.

6. Incoming power from the main feed shall have a power meter sensor.

Valves
l. Check valves shall be placed on the suction line ofeach self-priming

pump.
2. Isolation valves shall be placed on the suction line of 'c'ael+-tk+eded

s*etiel+pur+pan) punrps installed belori tinished grade.

3. Discharge Line
a. Isolation and check valves shall be placed on the discharge

line ofeach pump. The check valve shall be located between

the isolation valve and the pump.

b. Check valves shall not be placed in the vertical run of
discharge lines after the primary isolation valve.

c. Within the building or fenced perimeter, and after the

isolation valve shall be a force main shut offvalve.
d. All valves shall be suitable for the material being handled,

and capable of withstanding normal operating pressure and

water hammer.
e. Where limited pump backspin will not damage the pump and

low discharge head conditions exist, a short individual force

main for each pump, may be approved by the Wastewater

Collections Department Head in lieu ofa discharge manifold.
Wet Wells
l . Size.

vearpeek+e+v-rcstiirem€nts' Wet wells shall be sized for 20-year

H
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peak llo\\' requirements
2. Floor Slope. The wet well floor shall have a minimum slope ofone to

one to the hopper bottom. The horizontal area ofthe hopper bottom
shall be not greater than necessary for proper installation and function
of the pump inlet.

3. Discharge lines shall NOT pass through wet wells.
4. Wet wells shall be of non-corrosive construction (Armorock or

equal), or spray lined with chemical-rcsistant polyurethane coatings
(Sprayroq or equal), and finished before placed into service.

5. A ll future piping. r alves and equipment shall be installed in ri et ri e ll
so as to elinrinale anr luture rrork requirinu damaue to eporr coatinu
and the need to uork in a lir e rvet rrell.

6. Wet well design shall provide sulficient storage capacity to allow for
detection ofand r€sponse to lift station failure.

7. Access to wet well will be a dual hatch door with safety grates.
Material r*i{l shall be constructed of stainless stecl. A{l-n+eun+i.ng

hang€rs-*i+t$€-staiil€ss{t€€+ M u I ti p I e access doo rs nt a\ be requ i red
for larger uet u ells. A separate access hatch shall be installed abore
allgravitl pipe in lets.

8. All mounting hardsare including. but not linrited to. hnlts. anchors.
brackcts and hansers ri ill be stainless steel.

Ventilation
l. All pump stations must be ventilated to mainain a safe operating

environment. Where the pump pit is below the ground surface,
mechanical ventilation is required, so arranged as to independently
ventilate the dry well and the wet well if screens or mechanical
equipment requiring maintenance or inspection are located in the wet
well. There shall be no interconnection between the wet well and dry
well ventilation systems. In pits over 15 feet (4.6 meters) deep,
multiple inlets and outlets are recommended. Dampers should not be
us€d on exhaust or fresh air ducts. Fine scrcens or other obstructions
in air ducts should be avoided to prevent clogging. Switches for
operation ofventilation equipment should be marked and located for
convenient operation from outside ofthe enclosed environment. All
intermittently operated ventilating equipment shall be interconnected
with the respective pit lighting system. Automatic controls are
recommended for intermittently ventilated pump stations. Fan parts
should be of non-corrosive material. All parts adjacent to moving
ones should be ofnon-sparking materials. Consideration should be
given to installation of automatic heating and dehumidification
equipment.

2. Wet Wells. Wet \\'ells must have rentilation tllat pre\ents a \acuum
situation inside rrc{ sell. Ventilation may be either continuous or
intermittent. Ventilation, if continuous, shall provide at least 12
complete air changes per hour; if intermittent, at least 30 complete air
changes per hour. Ventilating equipment should force air into wet
well rather than exhaust it from wet well.

3. Dry Wells. Ventilation may be either continuous or intermittent.

K.
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Ventilation, if continuous, shall provide at least 6 complete air
changes per hour; if intermittent, at least 30 complete air changes per
hour. Fresh ail intake shall be ducted into sublsel llonr roofand
exhausted abore rnain lerel and asar tirrnr liesh ail intake so as to
minimize the lerels ol'hearl gases such as lS. \\ all lourers shall
\OT be pernr itted.

Flow Measurement. Continuous measuring and recording of sewage flow
shall be provided at all pumping stations with a design pumping capacity
greater than one million gallons per day (3,785 cubic melers per day).
Water Supply. There shall be no physical connection between any potable
water supply and a sewage pumping station which under any condition might
cause contamination ofthe potable water supply. The potable water supply to
a pumping station shall be protected against cross connection or backflow.
Self-priming pumps shall be capable of rapid priming and repriming at the
lead pump on elevation. Such self-priming and repriming shall be
accomplished automatically under design operating conditions. Suction
piping should not exceed the size ofthe pump suction and shall not exceed 25
feet (7.6 meters) in total length. Priming lift at the lead pump on elevation
shall include a safety factor ofat least 4 feet (1.2 meters) from the maximum
allowable priming lift for the specific equipment at design operating
conditions. The combined total of dynamic suction lift at the pump off
elevation and required net positive suction head at design operating
conditions shall not exceed 22 feet (6.7 meters).

Alarm Systems
A. Alarm systems shall be provided for lift stations. The alarm shall be

activated in cases of power failure, high water level in dry or wet
well, pump failure, use ofthe lag pump, aircompressor failure, or any
other pump malfunction.

B. Lift station alarm systems shall be compatible with current SCADA
program in use by Cedar City Wastewater Collections.

Emergency Operation
A. Pumping stations and collection systems shall be desigrred to prevent

bypassing ofraw sewage and backup into the sewer system. For use

during possible periods ofextensive power outages, mandatory power
reductions, or uncontrolled storm events, a controlled emergency
power generator shall be provided.

B. The generator shall have auto-start and fueled by natural gas,

supplied by a utility line coming into the site. The generator shall be
rated to provide suflicient output power to run all pumps, ventilation,
lighting, and auxiliary loads continuously. Ifa stand-alone extemal
generator is used, it must be in an appropriate, weather rated
enclosure.

C. Engine Protection. The engine must be protected fiom damaging
operating conditions. Protective equipment shall shut down the
engine and activating an alarm. Protective equipment shall monitor
for conditions of low oil pressure and overheating, Oil pressure
monitoring is not required for engines with splash lubrication.

N
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Engine Ventilation. The engine shall be located above grade with
adequate ventilation offuel vapors and exhaust gases.

Routine Start-up. All emergency equipment shall be provided with
instructions indicating the need for regular starting and running of
such units at full loads.
Protection of Equipment. Emergency equipment shall be protected

from damage at the restoration ofregular electrical power.
Generator operation and alarming shall be compatible sith and

cr)nnected to C it) SC.{DA.

Instructions and Equipment
A. Sewage pumping stations and their operators must be supplied with a

complete set of operational instructions, including emergency
procedures, maintenance schedules, special tools, and necessary spare

parts.

Force Main
A. Velocity. A velocity ofnot less than 2 feet per second (0.61 meter per

second) shall be maintained at the average design flow, to avoid
septic sewage and resulting odors.

B. Air Relief Valve. An automatic air relief valve may be requested at

high points in the force main to prevent air locking.
C. Termination. Force mains should enter the gravity sewer system at a

point not more than 2 feet (30 centimeters) above the flow line ofthe
receiving manhole.

D. At the location s here a pressure force main lernrinates- the lbllo\\ ing
manholes musl be corrosion resistant. .Arntor Rock (Pre-cast) or
Spral'roq t Field-applied ). or appror ed equal.
i. The rnanhole uhere the force main terminates:
ii. the upstreant nranhole tiom rvhere the lbrce nrain temlinates: and

iii. the dorvnstream manhole tiom rvhere the lirrce main terminates.
E. Design Pressure. The force main and fittings, including reaction

blocking, shall be designed to withstand normal prcssure and pressure

surges (water hammer).
F. Special Construction. Force main construction near streams or used

for aerial crossings shall meet all National and State code

rcquirements.
G. Design Friction Losses

l. Friction losses through force mains shall be based on the
Hazen-Williams formula or other h1 drau lic analysis that may
be justified to determine friction losses. Wlen the Hazen-
Williarns formula is used, the design shall be based on the
value ofC equal to 120; for unlined iron or steel pipe, the
value ofC equal to 100 shall be used.

2. When initially installed, force mains will have a sigrrificantly
higher C factor. A changing C factor over the life of the
system must be considered when calculating friction loss,
capacity, and power requ irements.

H. Separation from Water Main. Thc applicant or the design engineer

VII
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must review the requirements stated in State Code R309-l12.2 -
Distribution System rules, Drinking Water and Sanitation Rules, to
assure compliance.
Identification. A clearly labeled tracer location tape shall be placed
two feet above the top of force mains along its entire length.
As-built detail to be provided for pressure discharge pipe lgreen or
purple PVC C-900 DR- I 8) with thrust blocks. restraint j o ints. clean-
outs. blow-offs. and in-line gale valves spaced at 1000 feet

maximum. pipe locate s ire 1 l2-gage solid copper s ith terminal
boxes). locate posls. pressure line/manhole connection.

3.4.7 GREASE. OIL. AND SAND INTERCEPTOR WITH SAMPLING
MANHOLE. Grease, Oil, and Sand lnterceptors, shall mean a device for separating and

retaining waterbome fats, oil, and greases before the wastewater exits the interceptor into
the city's wastewater collection system or POTW. The interceptor also collects settable

solids generated by or incidental to commercial, industrial and/or food preparation

activities. The calculations for future grease interceptor capacity will be based on

available tenant space, and/or flow through retention time. The Interceptor shall at a

minimum be equipped with a two-cell construction and be constructed of impervious
materials capable of withstanding abrupt and extreme changes in temperature. All grease,

oil and sand interceptors shall conform to detailed dimensions, construction details and

materials as shown in the standard drawings, and the Cedar City Pretreatment Ordinance

30-a.
A sampling manhole shall also be installed with each grease, oil and sand interceptor.

The sampling manhole shall conform to the engineering standards and standard drawings

for sewer manholes as contained here-in.

h (28 days) 150 PSI
Minimum fly ash per cubic yard
Maximum cement per cubic yard
Maximum slump

300 lbs.
50 lbs.
l0 in.

VI. PIPEL CASINGS: Pipeline casings shall conform to the following:
A. Casing Material - The casing material shall be smooth, uncoated carbon
steel casing pipe with a minimum yield srength of 35,000 PSI and a
minimum wall thickness of 0.375 inches.

B. Casing Size - The casing size shall be sufficient to maintain a 2 inch

minimum clearance between the greatest outside diameter ofthe carrier pipe
(including pipe bells) and the minimum interior diameter of the casing pipe.

Minimum clearance shall be maintained around the entire pipe
circumference.

C. Casing Chocks or Skids- Casing chocks or skids shall be Power Seal 4810
casing chocks or equal approved by the City Engineer. Casing chocks or
skids shall support the carrier pipe at a maximum ofevery 7 feet and install
according to the manufactures directions.

I
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D. Casing Seals- The annulus between the carrier pipe and casing on both v
ends ofthe pipe casing shall be sealed with a neoprene boot and stainless

steel straps provided by Power Seal or equal approved by the City Engineer.

E. Carrier Pipe Joints- Thejoints ofthe carrier pipe inside the case shall be
joints that resist slipping by using either locking gaske*, glued or other non-
slip type joints approved by the City Engineer.

VII. SPARE COMMUNICATION CONDUITS- A minimum of one 2-inch gray.
Schedule 40 PVC conduit with a nylon twin pull string with 500 pounds of pull
strength shall be installed at least in one ofthe City sewer. storm drain or water line
trenches required for any development.
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CONSTRUCTI ON NOTES:

PETERSON SERIES 142 HAND
TIGHTENING IEST PLUG TO BE
REMOVED WHEN PUMP STATION
IS ELIMINATED.

+ton{rtAr+}+Et- '---
4, DIA. SEWER MANHOLE

ffi=-NOTUSED
ffi
+HttMti+#IEE-

FLOW CHANNEL TO PUMP
STATION TO BE FILLED WTH
GROUT WIIEN PUMP STATION IS
ELIMINATED.

NOT USED

FUTURE
GRAVITY FLOW

8,, PVC
SEWER PIPE

TO PUMP
STATION

SEWER LIFT STATION MANHOLE
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il. CITYITEMS

l. Engineering Standards Revisions- Sewer
(Recommendation)

Randy Clove/
Jonathan Stathis

Randy: We have taken this off state standards. We have a book called Concurry(SP?) Manual. It is a
National Manual. A lot ofthis stuffwe pulled right out of the manual that they are using Nationally.
Tom: I misinterpreted, that you would have to start with l0 homes
Jonathan: They would start out with their first phase. They would need to show that the area feeding
into that line would meet that minimum number of homes. The next item is to change the text that says a

sewer line can not be increased to decrease the minimum slope. This goes back to the minimum number
of homes. If the lines are run flatter with fewer homes on it, then there are odor complaints, and it
increases the potential for backups. A lot of times we will see a request to run a line flatter, but with a
larger diameter. It just creates problems for the sewer departrnent. It can lead to back u s and odor
complaints because that flow is not moving through the pipes like it should. The next item talks about
rear lot sewers should only be allowed by the city sewer division. When we talk about rear lots, typically
the sewer line is out on the street. We have situations, particularly on hillsides and other areas where we
are connecting sewer lines in the back ofthe lo*. It creates difficulties to be able to get the sewer truck
back there to clean it. People build fences, they put in landscaping, they do a lot ofthings on the back of
their lots. It creates a lot ofdifficulties to be able to get into those back yards to maintain the sewer. Are
there times when that has to happen, yes, there are those times. That would fall back on getting approval
from the city sewer collection to be able to do that. We do have a lot of rear lots.
Randy: Prime example Carmel Canyon dangerous, there are boulders, we are up there trying to keep it
clean. Ifyou dig a basement, where the boulders go, down onto our service road. We have the options

Jonathan: There are quite a few changes being recommended to the Sewer section ofthe Engineering
Standards. First one to change design to half full. Currently 2/3. We find that water infiltrated especially
during storm events. We saw that a couple of weeks ago during the heavy rains. By designing half full
gives us some capacity in the existing line to carry rainwater if it gets in there. Theres not much you can

do, the manholes have vented lids, you always will get some rainwater into it. We want to have some

additional capacity for infiltration during a storm. Next item, regarding minimum number of homes
requires on a sewer line. We currently have a maximum number that are allowed into a sewer line. We
don't have a minimum. Some may asl! why do you have to have a minimum number of homes on a
line. One ofthe reasons why is you have to have a certain minimum flow to meet what's called the scour
ofvelocity. You want to be able to clean that line out, keep it moving.
Carter: Ifyou lower the minimum, if I am a house, and minimum is not met, can I say to city I can now
do a septic?
Jonathan: No, this would be for new developments that come in, new subdivisions. Currently we don't
have a minimum on an f-inch line, we still wouldn't have a minimum, that is the majority of our lines.
The majority of where we see this is when we see developers want to run a lO-inch line so they can run
it at a flatter slope. We are seeing that a lot out in the valley now, getting into the flatter areas. We want
to still be able to allow them to do tha! but they need to be able to meet the minimum number of homes
on that line. Otherwise, they get odor complaints, issues ofpossible backups. Ifa home is already on it,
obviously they are grandfathered in. We are looking mainly at new developments. We want to make
sure they meet the nen'minimum number of homes to be able to clean the lines out. The way it is
written is that they would have to look at the build-out area. You're going to start with one phase may
not have it in first phase, but they have to be able to show that in future phases they can meet that.



in, trying to get them to put the sewer in the front. Now it is modernized, you can put a pump in your
basement. They are computerized, they will give you a phone call ifyour pump has a problem.
Everything is up to date; it is not a big deal. It makes more sense than putting the liability on the city,
putting it in the back lots, than going in there and trying to keep it maintained, the cost of it. It makes
sense for a few houses here and there could havejust been on pumps. That would have made sense to
put it up fiont now. To this day we are still fighting it. We have a list ofhouses out there and I have to
go out and explain to them, it's a hard thing to explain to somebody. You have a 20-foot road in the
back ofyour property, and you have to keep it usable to us to drive our vehicles. Opening gates, trying
to get people to move their trailers out of the way. We have people put sheds on top of it. It has gotten

hard. If we put it in the verbiage to say, only ifthere is no other route. We want to get a handle on

what's going on. Instead of having engineers out of state wanting to build these subdivisions. Let us

approve it, instead ofyou wasting all this time. Show us a reason you have to have it there.

Jonathan: Another item talks about drop manholes, a change to not allow the drop inside the manhole.
Sometimes when there is a large change in elevation from a line coming into a manhole, rather than
digging that line deepeq they will bring it in higher in the manhole. Then there would actually be a pipe

in the manhole that drops it down into the trough. The problem with having the drop inside the manhole
reduces working space. Creates problems with debris and solids that can lodge inside the manhole. Drop
outside the manhole.
Randy: We want to put it in the wording, allowed only by collections. We have an example of this: We
have a have a developer on 3900. He didn't want to pay to put the depth ofthe line in. We are talking six
feet difference in cost. They fought it, it went through, we just said okay. All ofa sudden, three months
later, up the road, we have the developer now, everyone ofthose houses now are on a PUD pressurized

system. Just out ofEquestrian Point. Ifwe wouldn't have allowed that 6-foot drop, and they would have

come in and put that at that depth, these homeowners wouldn't have had to put pumps in their
basements. Or even the slab on grades. They would have had a gravity sewer. So here we are. This is
why we want to word it this way, so we can look out for everybody, not just that one subdivision if we
put it in this way. We can look and firture plan. We can't always see how things are going to be

developed. This way, if we could put a sewer in as max depth, we do that so we can make sure we can
put as many customers as possible on there without putting pumps in their basement. Make it easier for
the next development to tie on to the sewer.
Jonathan: The next part is talking about sewer lift station. We would like to add some text stating that
when there is a sewer lift station that the city is going to be participating in the cost, that we know those
costs up fiont. When we talk about a sewer lift station, we are talking about pumping system. Those lift
stations are geffing very expensive. Ifthe city is participating, we want to make sure we know up front
exactly how much. The participation can come in two ways, one, if it is on the sewer master plan, or if it
is benefiting areas outside ofa particular development. Also, some text to clari! requirements to lift
stations and sewer maintenance access road to lift stations. The sewer department needs to be able to get

their big trucks out to those lift stations, and also be accessible year-round. Those roads are typically not
paved out to those lift stations. But they still need to be designed and maintained at the level to get the
trucks out to the lift station.
Tom: Cost?
Randy: $ 1.5 it is a fuore design.
Jonathan: The text is being proposed to improve the design offuture lift stations for long term
maintenance. At locations where pressure sewer enters the manhole, the upsfream and downstream
manholes will need to be coated. Mainly because sewer gases aro brought into the system from the
pressure system.
Randy: It does that so if we have complaint the gasses will eat the H2S will eat the concrete inside the
manhole. I can go put a solid lid on, to take care ofthe odor complaint. When it is coated, it won't eat



the concrete away.
Jonathan: We are also proposing some changes to the standard detail, based on the text being

recommended to change. That is a summary ofproposed changes.

Randy: Low flow taps, and everything low flow is causing problems. The scouring that we are talking
about, we are having those issues.

Craig Isom moves for positive recommendation to Engineering Standard Revisions.
Carter Wilkey seconds, All in favor for a unanimous vote.

Meeting adjoumed 6:39pm

Cedar City Corporafion do€s not discriminare bar€d on racc, color, national origin, s€x, religion, age or disabilrty m €mployment or the provision of services
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nodry the City no laler than the dal beforc the meeling and we will tsy to provide whalever assislance ma)' b€ requircd.
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To:

From:

Council Meeting Date:

Subject:

Discussion:

STAFF INT'ORMATION SHEET

Mayor and City Council

Jonathan Stathis

October 4, 2023

Consider the final change order for the Center Street Concrete
Inlet/Outlet Structures project.

This project involved the completion ofconcrete structures on both
sides ofthe Center Street overpass at the location where the
culverts pass through. The construction project has been
substantially completed by Blackburn & Associates and the final
change order has been prepared for the project.

The proposed change order is deductive in the amount of
($28,700.00). Ifthe change order is approved, then the total
contract amount will be reduced from $353,992.00 to $325,292.00.

Per the City's Purchasing Policy, deductive change orders of 5oZ or
more must be approved by the City Council. This proposed change
order amounts to a deduction of 8.l l0Z of the contract amount.

The following item is the main reason for the reduction in the
contract amount:

The bid item for riprap is proposed to be removed from the
contract. This riprap is designed to be installed on the outlet
side ofthe Center Street overpass in case the structure
overflows. The riprap can be installed at a later date by the
City Street Division.

Please refer to the following page for a copy ofthe proposed final
change order.

Please consider whether to approve the final change order for the
Center Street Concrete Inlet and Outlet Structures project.

I



CHANGE ORDER

Order No.
Date:

02 (Final)
8123/20 21

Agreement Date: 7 

^ 
5/2022

NAME OF PROJECT:

CITY:

Stornr Drain Improvements Project -
Centcr Strect Concrete Inlet and Outlet Structurqs 2022-2023

Cedai Citv Corooration

Blackbum & Associates

The following changes are hereby made to the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

Dqscri n:

Justilication: Street department to install riprap. Blackburn and Associates not able to access area and

complete this bid item due to the I-15 Storm Drain Improvement Project Phase I that is ongoing.

ChANSC tO CONTRA CT PRICE:
Change Order Amount:
Original CONTRACT PRICE:
Cunent CONTRACT PRICE adjusted by previous CHANGE ORDER
The new CONTRACT PRICE inciuding this CHANGE ORDER will be

$ (28.700.00)

$ 345.400.00
$ 3s3.992.00

$ 325.292.00

Change to CONTRACT TIME:
The CONTRACT TIME will be (increased) (decreased) by 

- 

calendar days.
The date for completion of all rvork will be (Date).

Ordered by:
(City)

UNTT QUAIYTITY
CHAIIGE

COST FINAL
AMOIJNT

ITEM DESCRIPTION

-$28,700.00Grouted Rip Rap S.Y. oa $350.00A8

Accepted by:

(Contractor)

27

CONTRACTOR:



To:

From:

Council Meeting Date:

Subject:

Discussion:

CEDAR CITY
CITY COIJNCIL AGENDA ITEM / 3
STAFF INT'ORMATION SHEET

Mayor and City Council

City Engineer

October 4, 2023

Consider the Southern Utah ARPA Reuse Grant agreement
with the Utah Division of Water Quality.

Cedar City has been awarded $1,354,000 in grant funding through
the Southern Utah Reuse Grant program. That program is funded
through the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA). The
initial application proposed that the grant funding would be used to
construct a pump station and pipeline to convey the treated elTluent
from the Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) to recharge
locations. It is proposed that the first phase ofthe project will be to
construct a pump station located at the WWTP.

The City's required match for the project is 30% or a minimum of
$580,2E6. The City can match more than that depending on the
overall cost ofthe project. The initial funding application
submitted by the City for the project was $10,000,000. However,
only a small portion ofthat amount was awarded as part ofthe
grant. The City currently has $1,900,000 budgeted in the..Design
for Filration System and Retention Pond" project in the WWTp
fund that could be used for the design ofthe project.

A copy ofthe award letter and grant agreement from the Utah
Division of Water Quality are included on the following pages.

Please consider whether to approve the grant agreement for the
Southern Utah ARPA Reuse Grant.

I



Kimb.rly D. Shelley
Exeoniw Dreclot

DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY
Joln K Mack€y, P.E.

Dirtctor

State of Utah
SPENCER J, COX

DEIDRE HENDERSON
Ueuetir! Govner

April17,2023

VIA EMAIL
(Read Receipt Requested)

Mayor Garth Green
l0 North Main St.

Cedar City, Utah 84720
garthg@cedarcity.org

Subject:

Sincerely,

John K. Mackey, P.E.

Executive Secretary

W.t r Qulity Bo.d
Stcvcn K. E i€y, Chair

Jamcs w€bb, vlcc Chair
Carly Cade

Michela Haris
Jo6eph Havasi
Trevor H€a&n

Michael D. Luers
Kirnberiy D. Shelley

John IL Mekey
E ecufue ycreaary

flear Mayor Green:

on Decernber 14, 2022, the Utah Water Quality Boatd authorized funding to cedar city for Southem Utah

Reuse ARPA funding. The funding is subject to the General Provisions as well as the special Grant

Provisions as outlined in the agreement.

Please review the aereement and retum the siened cow to: eowqfinance@utah'gov'

Upon receipt, the agreements will be signed by the Division of water Quality and will be forwarded to the

Utah Dvision of Finance for final procsssing.

Please ensure your entity has completed the vendor set up Focess in order to be reimbursed for eligible

expenses for the planning grant. This may include providing an updaled W-9 and rcgistering in the Payment

Works system.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding your agreement, please contact Andrcw Pompeo al

38i-320-1057 o; bi email aoompeo(A ah.gov or email the finance team eowqfinance@utah.eov.

-){ _.ytZ.-( b-
I95 Norfi 1950wcst'Saht k.city,t T

Msiling Ad&.ss: PO Bd t4,E?0'Sah t-al(. Citv, UT 841l4-1t70
Tcl.phoic (tol ) 53643m ' Fax (tol ) 539301 ' TDD (tol ) 536'{284

w-d.q.tb/f,a@
Prid.d G to(,a tlq/cLd !4.r

Department of
Env ironmental Quality

Cedar City- Agreement #ARPASUR2
Americtn R6cue Plan Act (ARPA) Agreement



Page 2

JKM/AP/cjh

Enclosures: 1.

Cc

ARPA Agreement @Wq2023-003876)

Jonathan Stathis, Cedar City
Jeremy Robens, Southwest Utah Public Health
Paul wright, DEQ
Ken Hofftnan, DWQ
Adriana Hemandez, DWQ
dwqarpareuse@utah. gov

DWQ-2023-004252



Grant Agreement Number: ARPASUR2

STATE OF UTAH GRANT AGREEMENT
SOUTHERN UTAH REUSE GRANT PROGRAM

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY

Cedrr City
St8tc Fiscrl Ycrr 2023

1. GRANT AGREEMENT PARTIES: This Southem Utah Reuse Grant Program Grant
Agreement (lhis "Ageement") is between the State of Utah, Water Quality Board (the

"Board"), and the following Grantee:

Grantee Name:
Grantee Address:

Federal Tax ID:
Legal Status of Grantee:
GovemmentSAM UEI#:

Contact Person:

Phone #:
Email:

4. AGREEMENT PERIOD:
Effective Date:
Termination Date:
Incurrcd Coss Period:

2. METHOD OF DISTRIBUTION:
Upon completion ofthis Agreement, the Grantee shall submit invoices requesting payments

per section 3of Attachment C - TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

3. GENERAL PURFOSE OF AGREEMENT:
The general purpose ofthis Agreemenl is to provide American Rescue Plan Act of202l,
Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund (CFDA #:21.027) (FAIN: SLFRP3929) to Granlee, as

directed by the Utah State Legislature in Utah Code $ 63J-4-80 I , e, seq., to be used, in
conjmction with Grantee's matching funds, for the following project: Cedar City's Reuse Pump

Station and Pipeline.

Cedar City
l0 N. Main Street
Cedar City, UT 84720

Local

Jonathan Stathis
(43s) 463-0412
j stathis@cedarcity.org

lat4l202z
December 3 l, 2026, with no option for rcnewal or extension.
As set forth in the U.S. Depafinenl of the Treasury's implementing
regulations, Grantee may use award funds to cover eligible costs

incurred during the period that begins on March 3, 2021, and ends

on December 31, 2024, as long as the award funds for the
obligations incurred by December 3 I, 2024 are expended by
December 3 l, 2026.

Unless either party terminates this Agrcement in accordance with the terms and conditions
herein, thisA$eement will remain in effect for the entire term.

5. AGREEMENT AMOUNT: The Board shall pay to the Grantee no more than a maximum of

Page I



Page 2

$1,354,000.00 for costs authorized under this Agreement. All expenditures and activities must
comply with all attachments herein and must occur before this Agreement terminates.
Funding must not be used for purposes contrary to federal, state, or local laws.

6. ATTACHMENTS INCLUDED AND MADE PART OF THIS AGREEMENT:
Attachment A - SCOPE OF WORK
Attachment B - REPORTING REQUIREMENTS
Attachment C _ TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Attachment D - FFATA CERTIFICATION
Attachment E - DISBURSEMENT REQUEST FORMS

Aly conflics between Attachment C and any other Attachment will be resolved in favor of
Attachment C.

7. AGREEMENT INFORMATION:

Grantor:
Add ress:
Cont{ct Name:
Contact Title:
Contrct Phone:
Contact Email:

Name: John K. Mackey

Title: ExecutiveSecretary

Date:

Water Quality Board
195 N. 1950 West, Salt Lake City, UT 841 14

Ken Hoftnan
Engineering Section Manager
(801) 536-4313
kenhoffinan@utah.qov

Name:

Title:

Date:

8. AGRDEMENTEXECUTION:
Each person signing this Agrcement represents and warrants that he/she is duly authorized and
has legal capacity to execute and deliver this Agreemenr and bind the parties hereto. Each
signatory represents and warrants to the other that the execution and delivery of the Agreement
and the performance ofeach party's obligations hereunder have been duly authorized and that
the Agreement is a valid and legal Agreement binding on the parties and enforceable in
accordance with its terms. This Agreemenl is not firlly executed until all parties have signed
this Agreement.

BY SIGNING THIS AGREEMENT, THE GRANTEE HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES
THAT THEGRANTf,E HAS READ, UNDERSTOOD, AND AGREES TO THE TERITIS
AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGR.EEMENT.

THE STATE OF UTAH

Water Quality Boad

Cedar City
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ATTACHMENTA:
SOUTHERN UTAH REUSE GRANT PROGRAM

SCOPE OF WORK

Project St tement:

This project includes the c.onstruction ofa pipeline and a lift station to convey treated emuent from
the treatment facility to existing land application sites. Cedar City may choose to pump the treated

emuent to a groundwater infiltration site, but that is not within the scope ofthis grant.

Project Delivereblcs / Performrtrce Measures:

We will measure the benefit of this project by receiving monthly monitoring reports from
Cedar City and monitoring emuent quality from the treatment plant and from the storage pond.

Project Budget (identiry all funding sources and total project costs):

Eundine Source Cost Sharine Percent of Proiect

ARPA (So. Utah Reuse Grant Program) s1,354,000 13.5%

Local Funds s8,646,000 86.s%

Total $ 10,000,000

Project Match Requirement: $580,286

Granree acknowledges that this project is subject to the STATE OF UTAH - SOUTIIERN UTAH
REUSE GRANT PROGRAM GRANT AGREEMENT

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

l. The Grantee must secure a construction permit and bid approval for the Project from the

Division of Water Quality (Division) prior to soliciling bids. Final bidding and contract

documents should be submitted to the Manager ofthe Engineering Section, Utah Division of
Water Quality, for review.

2. The Gmntee musl secure an approval to award from the Division prior to signing the

construction contract.

t00%

3. The Grantee shall ac4uire rights-ofway and easements for construclion and ongoing operation

and maintenance ofthe Project facilities. The Grantee, ftrough its engineer, shall fumish its
attomey a right-of-way map showing the location ofall lagoons, buildings, struch[es, pipelines,

and other pertinent facilities in the Project. The engineer and presiding ofiicer ofthe Grantee

will sign this map.

4. The Grantee's attomey shall certi! the following items in writing to the Division:
a. The Grantee is a legal entity as ofthe date ofthe construction contract award;

b. The Grantee has valid legal title to the rights-of way designated and shown on the right-
of-way map, including righs-of-way both for the Project to be constructed and the

remainder of the existing wastewater system as of the date of bid closing;
c. The bidding and contract documents for the construction ofthe Project have the proper

and legal format and are in compliance with the Utah Code $ 3+30-l et. seq.; and
d. Following review by the Granlee's attomey ofthe completed and executed construction



contract, performance and payment bonds, and evidence of necessary insurance, the
Grantee's attomey shall fumish to rhe Division the legal opinion that all of such items
are legal and binding and in compliance with the Utah Code.

5. The Gmntee shall provide certification of the following items, in w ting, to the Division:
a. Certification Regarding Debannent, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion;
b. Certifi cation of Non-Segregated Facilities; and
c. Certification that Grantee agrees, in accepting these firnds, to comply with all applicable

state and federal r€gulations related io the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery
Funds. These requircments include, but are not limited to, 3l C.F.R. Part 35, The Single
Audit Act of 1996, the Utah Money Management Act, the Utah Procurement Code and
lhe State of Utah Legal Compliance Audit Guide and Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles.

Page 4
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3.

AfiACHMENTB:
SOUTHERN UTAH R.EUSE GRANT PROGRAM

REPORTING Rf,QUIREMENTS

l. PUBLIC FUNDS: Grantee shall comply with applicable state statutes on reporting and

expenditurc ofpublic tunds. Specifically, Uuh Code $ 63J-l-220(2{b) rcquires the recipient

entity to provide the Division with annual reports and a final report. Crantee understands and

acknowledges that the Govemor's Office of Plarming and Budget is required lo report to the

United States Treasury regading lhe American Rescue Plan Act of202l, Coronavirus State

Fiscal Recovery Fund fimds. Grantee will provide the information and reports required by this

agreement and any additional information or reporting that may be required by the State.

2. SEMIANNUAL REPORT: Grantee shall submit a report to the Division, as directed by the

Division, semiannually on January 3l and July 3l of every year until the project is comPlete.

The report shall provide information regading the subject project's obligations, expenditues,

contra;ts, gra s; sub- awards, and specifics ofhow the expenditures were for eligible uses' The

report also must respond to eachofthe items below in the order specified:

The actual amount spent on the project and the time frame this amount was spent;

A breakdorvn ofhow funds were spent, by funding source;

The projected spending by frscal year-end (June 30 of each year);

The amount of remaining unspent Local Assistance Monies;

An assessment of implementation which includes: (i) what month and year the project

is expectedto be fully implemented; (ii) whether lhe project encountered any factors

that iaused a delay in implemenlation and explanation ofthese factors; and (iii)
whether the project encountered any factors that caused a change in scope and an

explanation of these factors;

An assessment of accuracy which includes: (i) how much ofthe Local Assistance

Monies were spent as ofthe last reporting period; (ii) how much ofthe Grantee's

matching funds werc spent asofthe last reporting period; and (iii) how much ofthe
awardedlocal Assistance monies is exPected to be spent by fiscal year-end (Jrme 30 of
each year); and
An assessment ofperformance which includes: (i) how the success of the

project is beingmeasured; and (ii) how successful the project has been

according to those metics.

FINAL PAYMENT REQUEST: Grantee acknowledges Grantee's rcsponsibility to submit

reports, respond to legislative or govemor inquiries, and comply with other reporting rules to

receive Final Paym"rit. To.eqrr"Jt th" rcmaining 207o ofthe granted Local Assistance Monies,

the Grantee shali submit a Final Payment Request, which will include the following

information:
a. Summary and documentalion ofactual project expenditues to date, including the

source of thefunds spent;
b. The anticipated dale that the project will be complaed; and

c- Demonstration of commitme;t ofall fimds necessary for the completion ofthe Project.

FINAL REPORT: The Final Report consists ofone final quarterly Report submitted afier the

project hasbeen completed and closed out. Grantee must provide this Final Report within three

months after complaing the project.

REFORTING CERTIrICATION: By signing and entering into this Agreement with lhe

a-

b.

d.
e.

f.

g

1.

5.
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State, the Grantee certifies that the Grantee shall provide an itemized report semiannually, a
final payment request and a final report when the project is completed.
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ATTACHMENTC:
SOUTHERN UTAH REUSE GRANT PROGRAM

TER}IS AND CONDITIONS

1. DEFINITIONS: The following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:
a. "Agreement" means these terms and condilions, the cover pages, and all other

attachments anddocuments incorporated by reference.
b. "ARPA" means the American Rescue Plan Act of 202 I
c. "Grantee" means lhe local govemment entity which is the recipient of Local

Assistanc€ SFRI monies from the State. The term 'Grantee" includes Grantee's

agents, officers, employees, andpartners.
d, "Local Assist nce Monies' means funds distributed through the Southem Utah

Reuse Grant Program (Utah Code $ 63J-4-801, et seq.) from the State's ARPA-
Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund funds.

e. "Mrtching emoutrt" means the difference between the total project cost and the
Local Assistance Monies provided under this Agreement. This matching amount

can include the Grantee's own funds and fimds from other sources dedicated to the
completion ofthe project.Matching amount does not include Local Assistance

Monies provided under this agrcement.
f. "Non-Pubtic lnformation" means information lhal is deemed private, protecte4

controlled, orexempt from disclosure rmder the Govemmenl Records Access and

Management Act
("GRAMA") or as non-public under other applicable State and federal laws. Non-
Public Information includes those records the State determines are protected after
having properly rcceived a written claim ofbusiness confidentiality as described in
Utah Code $ 63G-2-309. TheSlate reserves the right to identi! additional information
that must be kept non-public under federal and Slate laws-

g. "Proiect" means the project identified in ATTACHMENT A: SCOPE OF WORK
h. "Stste" means the State ofutah, Department, Division, Boand, Office, Bureaq

Agency, or other State entity identified in this Agreement.
i. "SubGrantecs" means persons or entities under the direct or indirect control or

responsibility ofGranlee, including, but not limited to: Grantee's agents; consultants;

employees; authorized resellers; or anyone else for whom Grantee may be liable at any

tier, including a person or entity providing or performing this Agrcement, such as

Crantee's manufacturcR, distributors, and suppliers. SubGrantees also include other
collaborating entities that will assist in the execution ofthe project.

2. MATCH REQUIREMENT: Grantee agrees to spend the matching amount concurrently with
the LocalAssistance Monies in that same proportion that the matching amount bears to the

overall cost ofthe project.

3. PAYMENT: Unless otherwise stated in this Ageement, the State agrees to reimburse

the Granlee.
a. Consistent with rcquircments of the law, the actual payment of funds by the

Board to the Grantee will not take place until the Board has assurance the
funds will be used for Project costs and the Project will actually be complercd.

b. All disbursements shall demonstrate the co-investment (matching funds) by the Grantee.

c. Disbursements requests will be reviewed and approved by lhe Division of
Water Quality. The disbursement request forms contained in ATTACHMENT
E: DISBURSEMENT FORMS must be completed and submitted along with
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each request.
d. Grantee will receive up to 80plo of the maximum amount to be paid under this

Agreement duing project construction after approval ofthe signed Agreement.
e. Grantee will receive the remaining percentage ofthe maximum amount to be paid

under thisamount upon submission of a Final Payment Request as outlined in
ATTACHMENT B: REPORTING REQUIREMENTS.

f. The acceptance by Grantee offinal Local Assistance Monies paymen! without a
w ften protest filed with the State within ten ( 10) business days of receipt of final
payment. shall release the State from all claims and all liability to Grantee. No State
payment is to be construed to prejudice any claims that the State may have against
Grantee. The State may withhold, adjust payment amount, or rcquire repayment of any
Local Assistance Monies under this Agreement that is: (i) provided in reliance on an
inaccurale or incomplete representation; (ii) unsupported by sufficientinvoic€s or other
documentation; (iii) not used by Grantee for the project identified; (iv) used forany
purpose in violation ofthe terms ofthis Agreement or in violation ofthe law; or (v)
paid in excess of what is actually owed.

4. PERIVITSSIBLE USE OF FUNDING:

a. Funds awarded as part ofthis Agreement can only be used for expenditures directly
related to completing the project as described in ATTACHMENT A: SCOPE OF
WORK. Any changes to the approved project must be submitted in writing and
approval must be obtained prior to using funding ouside ofthe originally approved
project parameters. Funding obtained through this Ageement cannot be used to
reimburse expenditures incurred prior to the Period of Performance.

b. Due to the Local Assistance Monies being federal funds from the ARPA, it is the
responsibility ofthe Grantee to adhere to all use of funding requiremens as outlined
in the applicable laws, including but not limited to American Rescue Plan Act of
2021, Public Law I l7-2, codified at 42U.5.C.802 et seq., Section 603 ofthe Social
Security Act, 3l C.F.R. Part 35, and the U.S. Department ofthe Treasury's Interim
Final Rule and any final rule(s) regarding CoronavirusState and Local Fiscal
Recovery Funds, and Utrh Code $ 63J-4-801, et seq.

c. Funds provided through this agreement arc considered to be federal financial assistance
subject tothe Single Audit Act (31 U.S.C. $$ 7501-7507) and the rclated provisions of
lhe Uniform Guidance, 2 C.F.R. $ 200.303 rcgarding intemal controls, $$ 200.330
through 200.332 rcgarding subrecipient monitoring and management, and subpart F
regoding audit requirements. The CFDA number assigned to the CRF is 21.027,
pending completion ofregistration by the federal govemment.

d. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that that the State is subject to reporting
requirements regarding the use ofthe Local Assistance Monies and that the State may
be subject to recoupmentby/to fte United States Treasury for amounts that are not
expended for eligible uses. Any use of awarded fimding by Grantee that is contrary to
the agreed upon project parameteB or federal regulations will be subject to project
cancellation and recoupment of awarded funds. See section 5 for additional information
regarding recoupment of frmds.

e. Grantee may not loan, grant, or collateralize the Local Assistance Monies.

5. RECOUPMENT OF FUNDS
If state or federal audit findings determine that any funds expended by the Grantee violate the
terms of this Agreemen! the Grantee shall provide funds to the state sumcient to meet such
repayment request(s)-The Grantee assumes responsibility for ensuring compliance ofall



Page 9

subgrantees. The Grantee is to be heldresponsible for the repayment of funds expended by any
subgrantees which violates the terms of this Agreement. Ifthe Grantee is unwilling or unable
to repay the funds, the repayment request amount will become a past due obligation ofthe
Grantee to the State and may be collected as such.

6. PERIOD OF PERTORMANCE
The period of performance for this award begins on the date hereof and ends on December 3 I ,

2026. Asset forth in the U.S. Department of the Trcasury's implementing rcgulations, Grantee
may use award funds to cover eligible cosls incurrcd during the period that begins on March 3,
2021, and ends on December 31,2024, as long as the award fimds for the obligations incurred
by December 3 l, 2024 are expended by December 3 I , 2026.

7. PERFORMANCEMEASURES
The Grante€ agrces to establish and maintain performance measures for the project and to
report on themin compliance with ATTACHMENT C: SCOPE OF WORK.

t. REPORTING ON THE USE OF FUNDS
The Grantee agrees to lhe reporting r€quiremens as explained in ATTACHMENT B: REPORTING
REQUIREMENTS.

9. GRANTEE MONITORING
The Grantee agrees to comply with monitoring by the State ofall programmatic and financial
activity in relation to the approved project. Post-award monitoring may be conducted to
determine the Grantee's progress towards implementing the planned award activities, review
compliance with relevant laws and regulations, and provide technical assistance as needed. The

Grantee assumes responsibility for ensuring the relevant copies ofall reports and
correspondence arc maintained and are accurate and complete. lf Grantee awards funds to
Subcrantees, they assume responsibility for all monitoring and compliance of allprogrammatic
and financial activity of said Subcrantee.

10. LAWS
a.

b.

AND REGULATIONS:
During the term ofthis Agreement, Grantee will comply with all applicable federal
and Sarc constitutions, laws, rules, codes, orders, and regulations, including
applicable licensure and certification requirements and including but not limited to
American Rescue Plan Act of202l, Public Law I l7-2, codified at 42 U.S.C. 802 et

seg., Section 603 ofthe Social Security Act, 3l C.F.R. Part 35, and lhe U.S.
Departmenr ofthe Treasury's Interim Final Rule and any final rule(s) regarding

Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds, and Utah Code $ 63J-4-801, el
seq.
Grantee undestands and agrees to comply with applicable provisions of Utah Code $

5l-2a-102, -201, and -301. Before rcceiving any Local Assistance Monies, Grantee
shall provide all documentation required by the sections ofthe Utah Code referenced in
this seclion. Grantee acknowledges that the Stale is bound by the provisions referenced
in this section, and may withhold or demand retum of Local Assistance Monies if the
Grantee fails to comply with any provisions ofthese sections ofthe Utah Code, as

amended. Grantee shall provide to the Slate, in aform and manner prescribed by the
Stale, an itemized report at least semiannually detailing the expenditure of Local
Assistance Monies.

rt. RECORDS ADMINISTRATION: Grantee shall maintain or supervise the maintenance of all
records, rcceipts and any other documentation necessary to properly account for: (i) payments

made by the Stale loGrantee under this Agreement; (ii) Grantee's performance of this
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Agreement terms and milestones; and
(iii) outcomes reported to the State by Grantee. Grantee shall retain these records for at least
six (6) yearsafter final payment, or until all audits initiated within the six (6) years have been
completed whichever islater. Grantee shall allow, at no additional cost, State of Utah and
federal auditors, State staff, and/or a party hired by the State, access to all records necessary to
account for all Local Assistance Monies
received by Grantee as a result ofthis Agreement and to verify that Grantee's use ofthe Local
AssistanceMonies is appropriate and has been properly reported.

12. CONFLICT OF INTEREST: Grantee represents that no material conllict of interest exists in
relation toits receipt oflocal Assistance Monies under this Agreement and that none of
Grantee's omcers or employees are offrcers or employees ofthe State of Utab unless full and

complete disclosure has been made to the State.

13. INDEPf,NDf,NT CAPACITY: Grantee and SubGrantees, in the performance of this
Agreement, shallact in an independent capacity and not as offrcers, employees, or agents of
the State.

14. EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES: Grantee shall abide by federal and State employment laws,
including: (i) Title vI and vll ofthe civil Righrs Act of 1964 (42 u.s.c. 2000e) which prohibits
discrimination against any employee or applicant for employment or any applicant or recipient of
services, on the basis ofrace, religion, color, or national origin; (ii) Executive Order No. 11246, as

amended which prohibits discrimination on the basis ofsex; (iii) 45 C.F.R.90 which prohibits

discrimination on the basis of age; (iv) Section 504 ofthe Rehabilitation Act of 1973, or the
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 which prohibits discrimination on the basis ofdisabilities;
and (v) Utah's Executive Order, dated December 13,2006, which prohibits unlawful harassment in
the workplace. Grantee shall fi[ther abide by any other laws, regulations, or orders that prohibit the
discrimination of any kind by any ofGrantee's employees.

15. AMENDMENTS: The parties may amend this Agreement only by mutual written agreement,
which amendment will be attached to this Agreement. Automatic renewals will not apply to this
Agreement eveniflisted elsewhere in this Agreement.

16. TERMINATION: Unless otherwise stated in this Agreement, either party may terminate this
Agreementwith or without cause and upon written notice to the other party, at any time prior to
the date on which thestate disburses any ofthe Local Assistance Monies to Grantee. Under this
sectiorq "cause" means, without limitation, any material violation ofthe terms ofthe program

or this Agrcement. This agreement may only be terminated after the State disburses any ofthe
Local Assistance Monies to Grantee ifthe Grantee retums all ofthe Local Assistance Monies
that have been disbursed.

17. NOTICE OF CHANGE OR REORGANIZATION: If a change or reorganization occurs
which affecs Grantee's ability to perform rmder this Agreement, Grantee shall immediately
notiry the State. Changes ororganizations that require notification to the State include, but are not
limited to the following:

a. Material change in the amount oftype offacilities, assistance, or staff Grantee
provides tofacilitate this Agreemenq or

b. Any other change or reorganization that Grantee reasonably expects would be of
interest or valueto the State in the administration ofthis Agreement.

IE. NONAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS, REDUCTION OF FUNDS, OR CHANGES IN
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LAW: Upon thirty (30) days written notice delivered to Grantee, the State may terminate this
Agreement, in whole or in part, ifthe State determines that: (i) a change in Federal or State
legislation or applicable laws materially affects the ability ofeither party to perform under the
terms ofthis A$eement; or (ii) a changein available funds affects the State's ability to pay
under this Agreement. A change ofavailable funds as used in this sectioq includes, but is not
limited to, a change in Federal or State funding, whether as a result ofa legislative act or by
order ofthe President or the Govemor.

19. WORI(ERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE: Grantee shall maintain, during the
term ofthis Agreement, workers' compensation insurance for all its employees, as well
as any SubGrantees asrequired by law.

20. Rf,YIEWS: The State may perform reviews, and/or comment upon Grantee's use ofthe Local
AssistanceMonies. Such reviews will not waive the requirement ofcrantee to meet all the
terms and conditions of this Agreement.

21. ASSIGNMENT: Grantee may not assign, sell, transfer, subagreement or sublet rights, or
delegate anyright or obligation under this Agreement, in whole or in par! without the prior
written approval ofthe State. Grantee may not loan, grant, or collateralize the Local
Assistance Monies.

22, PUBLIC INFORMATION: This Agreement and invoices will be public records in
accordance with GRAMA. Grantee gives the State express permission to make copies of this
Agreement, related documents, and invoices, available in accordance with GRAMA. Except
for sections identified in wdtingby Grantee and expressly approved by the State of Utah
Division of Purchasing and Ceneral Sewices, all ofwhich must be in accordance with
GRAMA, Grantee also agrees that non-protected portions of Grantee's Application will be a
public document and copies may be given to the public as permitted
under GRAMA. The State is not required to inform Grantee of any GRAMA requests for
disclosure ofthis Agreement, related documents, or invoices.

23. NON-PUBLIC INFORMATION: If Non-Public Information is disclosed to Grantee,
Grantee shall: (i)advise its agens, officers, employees, partners, and SubGrantees ofthe
obligations set forth in this Agreement; (ii) keep all Non-Public Information strictly
confidential; and (iii) not disclose any Non- Public Information received by it to any third
parties- Grantee will promptly notif the State of any potential or actual misuse or
misappropriation ofNon-Public Information. Grantee shall be responsible for any breach of
this duty of confidentiality, including any required remedies and/or notifications under
applicable law. Upon termination or expiration ofthis Agreement and upon request by the
Stale, Granteewill retum all copies ofNon-Public Information to the State or c€rtiry, in
writing, thar the Non-Public Information has been destroyed. This duty of confidentiality will
be ongoing and survive the terminationor expiration ofthis Agreement.

24. INDEMNITIES:
a. For Governmental Entity Grant€es: Both parties to this Agreement are

govemmental entities as de{ined in the Utah Govemmental Immunity Act (Utah Code

$ 63G-7-101 er. seq.). Nothing inthis Agreement will be construed as a waiver by
either or both parties ofany rights, limits, protections or defenses provided by the Utah
Govemrnental Imrnunity Act. Nor shall this Agreement be construed" with respect to
third parties, as a waiver of aly govemrnental immunioto which a party to this
Agreement is otherwise entitled. Subject to and consistent with the Utah Covemmental
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Immunity Act, each party is responsible for its own actions or negligence and will
defend against any claim or lawsuit brought against it. There are no indemnity
obligations between these parties, except for indemnification for infringement and
indemnification for breachof duty of confidentiality as specified in this section.

b. Indemnilication for Infringement: Grantee indemnifies and holds the State harmless
from and against any and all damages, expenses (including reasonable attomeys' fees),
claims, judgments, liabilities, and costs in any action or claim brought against the State

for infringement ofa third party's copyright, trademark, trade secret, or other
proprietary right. Ifthere are any limitations ofcrantee's liability, such limitations of
liability will not apply to this section.

c. Indemnilication for Breach of Duty of Confid€ntiality: As permitted by law,
Grantee indemnifies, holds harmless, and will defend the State, including anyone for
whom the State isliable, from claims related to a breach ofthe duty of
confidentiality,including any notification requirements, by Grantee or anyone for
whom Grantee is liable.

26. PUBLICITY: Grantee shall submit to the Division for written approval all advertising and
publicity matters relating to this Agreement. The Division may, at is sole discretion, provide
approval, which must be in writing. Ifthe State provides approval for advertising or publicity,
Grantee shall give recognition and credit to the State of Utah in Advertising or public notice,
at least in the form ofa public acknowledgement ofthe receipt oflocal Assistance Monies.

27. WAMR: A waiver of any right, power, or privilege will not be construed as a waiver of any
subsequentright, power, or privilege.

2s. ORDER OF PRECEDENCE: In the event of any con{lict in the terms and conditions in this
Agreement the order ofprecedence shall be: (i) this Attachment C; (ii) STATE OF UTAH -
SOUTHERN UTAH REUSE GRANT PROGRAM GRANT AGREEMENT with signature(s);
(iiD
Attachment B regarding reporting; (iv) the State's additional terms and conditions, if any; (v)
any other document listed or referenced in Agreement; and then (vi) Grantee's terms and
conditions that are attached to this A$eement, ifany. Any provision attempting to limit the
liability ofcrantee or the rightsofth€ State must be in writing and attached to this Agreement,
or the provision will be void.

29. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE: This Agreement is govemed by the laws, rules, and
regulations ofthe State ofutah. Any action or proceeding arising from this Agreement will be
brought in a cout of competent jurisdiction in the State ofUtah. Venue will be in Salt Lake
City, in the Third Judicial DistrictCoun for Salt Lake County.

30. SURVML OF TERMS: Termination or expiration of this Agreement will not extinguish or
prejudicethe Stale's right to enforce this Agreement with respect to any default or defect in
the Services that has not been cured.

31, SEVERABILITY: The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision, term, or condition of
this Agreement rvill not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision, term, or
condition of thisAgreement, which will remain in full force and effect.

2s. OWNERSHIP IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY: Each party recognizes that ithas no right,
title, orinterest, proprietary or otherwise, in the intellectual property owned or licensed by the
other party, unlessotherwise agreed upon by both parties in writing.
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32. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the
parties and supersedes any and all other prior and contemporaneous agreements and
understandings between theparties, whether oral or written.

(Revision date: 24 Jamary 2023)
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ATTACHMENT D:
FFATACERTN'ICATION

(Not required for State Agencies and Compnet Units)

Organization Name (Grantee):

SAM UEI Number:

Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act of2006 requires that the Grantee report
the namesand total compensation ofthe Grantee's five most highly compensated executives, if
the following requirements are met.

I NO: Skip to Attestation below

I YES: Continue, complete Executive Compensation and Atteslation below

Executive Compensation

Name Title Total Compensation Level

1

2

3

4

5

+Total compensation means the cash and noncash dollar value eamed by the executive
during theGrantee's preceding fiscal year and includes the following (for more
information see 17 C.F.R. 229.a02@)(2)):

L Salary and bonus.
2. Awards of stock, stock options, and stock appreciation rights. Use the dollar amount

recognizedfor financial statement reporting purposes with respect to the fiscal year in
accordance with the Statement of Financial Accounting Standards 2 C.F.R. 200
(Revised 2004) (FAS l23R), Shared Based Payments.

3. Earnings for services under non-equity incentive plans. This does not include group
life, health,hospitalization or medical reimbursement plans that do not discriminate in
favor ofexecutives, and are available generally to all salaried employees.

4. Change in pension value. This is the change in present value of defined benefit
and actuarialpension plans.

5. Above-market eamings on deferred compensation which is not tax-qualified.
6. Other compensation, ifthe aggregate value ofall such other compensation (e.g.

seyerance, termination payments, value oflife insurance paid onbehalfofthe
employee, perquisites orproperty) for the executive exceeds $10,000.

In the Grantee's preceding completed fiscal year, did the Grantee receive:
l. 80 percent or more ofthe Grantee's annual gross revenues in U.S. federal contracts,

subcontracts,loans, grants, subgants, and/or cooperative agreements; and
2. $25,000,000 or more in annual gross revenues from U.S. federal contracts,

subcontracts, loans,gants, subgrants, and/or cooperative agreements?
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Attestation

By signing, you attest that the Grantee information and certification provided above is true

and correct. Knowingly providing false or misleading information may result in criminal or
civil penalties as per Title I8, Section l00l ofthe US Criminal Code.

Signature of ChiefExecutive Officer or Designee:

Name

Tirle:

Date:

Eqad @@lv,riry E rglofq/Prryon
Auxiliey aids md s€rvices are available upon rcqu61to itrdividuals with disabilities by calliagS0l-52fi92r,0-

lndividuals who are deaf, hard ofhearing or have speech itrlpaitlre smay call Relay Utab by dialing 7l l. spad$
Relay Utah: I -888-3,163 I 62.
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ATTACHMENT E : DISBURSEMENT REQUEST FORMS

EXHIBIT E.I

The Division of Water Quality (Division).

DATE:

WRITTEN REQUEST NO.:

I, the undersigned authorized oflicer of , (the "Entity'), do
hereby certi! and requesl to the Division as follows:

Pursuant to the provisions of the Grant Agreement by and between the Entity and the Division
dated _, (the "Grant Agreement"), the undenigned hereby authorizes and rcquests a
reimbursement to pay the amounts shown on lhe attached Payment Schedule.

Each payment proposed to be made as set forth on lhe Payment Schedule has been incurred and is
a proper charge against the Grant Agreement.

To the extent that the payment ofany item set forth on the Payment Schedule is for other than work,
materials, equipment or supplies, in connection with this authorization and rcquest, the mdersigned
certifies that each payment proposed to be made on the Payment Schedules is a proper charge
against the Grant A$eemenq is a reasonable amou and has not been heretofore included in a
prior Written Authorization and Request for Reimbursement for the Grant Agreement.

This Written Authorization and Request, including the Payment Schedule attached hereto, shall be
conclusive evidence ofthe facts and statemenls set forth herein.

A copy ofthis Written Authorization and Request is being kept on file in the official records ofthe
Entity.

The terms used herein, which are defined in the Grant Ageement, shall have the respective meanings
therein assigned to them.

Entity:

Signature:

Tirle:

2

3

4

5

WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION AND REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT

l.
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EXHIBIT E.2

I/we, the undersigned authorized office(s) ofthe State, do hereby certi! and request to the Division as

follows:

l/we have reviewed the foregoing statements oflhe authorized oflicer ofthe Entity attached hereto,

and on behalf ofthe State apprcve the request for payment from the Fund made therein; provided

that the State has not independently verified the statements ofsuch authorized officer ofthe Entity
attached hereto and makes no representations or certifications with respect thereto.

2 A copy ofthis Wrinen Authorization and Reques is being kep on Iile in the official records ofthe
State.

The lerms used herein shall have the same meanings assigned to them in the attached stalements of the

authorized officer ofthe Entity.

Dated the date appearing at the lop ofthe attached statements ofthe authorized oflicer ofthe Entity.

State:

Signature:

Title:

Utah Division of Water Quality
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EXHTBIT E-3

REIMBURSEMENT SCHEDULE

CheckNo. Person or Firm Amount Purpose

Reimbursement for the above listed payments totaling $
("Entity") by transfer of funds.

Contact p€rson at time of funds transfer:
(name)
(phone #)

is to be made to


